urchase This Machine, PI@&%WPQW"BM*IS@@HWIWQ"Pngwi.%maigamq SEET (8O0

'1'S'O'H'O NOILvd3d

IVANYIN NYINTOINEES

¥0-€G€.-02¥

IMPORTANT

» Before using this product, read this manual carefully to understand the
contents herein stated.

* After reading this manual, be sure to keep it near the product or in a
convenient place for easy reference when necessary.

/



David
Text Box


To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

WEEE Statement

The WEEE (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment) directive places an obligation on all EU based manufacturers
and importers of Electrical and Electronic Equipment to take back products at the end of their useful life. Sega
Amusements Europe Ltd accepts its responsibility to finance the cost of treatment and recovery of redundant WEEE in
the United Kingdom in accordance with the specified WEEE recycling requirements.

The following symbol will be on all products manufactured from 13th August 2005, 4 h
which indicates this product must NOT be disposed of with other normal waste. Instead, it
is the user’s responsibility to dispose of their waste equipment by arranging to return it to a
designated UK collection point for the correct recycling of waste electrical and electronic
equipment.

For more information about where you can send your waste equipment for recycling
contact your local authority office.

Battery Recycling Statement

The EC Directive on Batteries and Accumulators (2006/66/EC) aims to minimize the impact of batteries on the
environment and encourage the recovery of the materials they contain. To achieve increased collection and recycling of
waste batteries, the Directive places 'producer responsibility’ obligations on manufacturers and importers of portable,
industrial and automotive batteries.

The following symbol will be on all equipment fitted with batteries from 26th 4 )
September 2008 and indicates they must NOT be disposed of with other normal waste.
Instead, it is the user’s responsibility to dispose of used batteries by arranging to return
them to a designated collection point for the correct recycling of waste batteries.

For more information about where you can send your waste batteries for recycling
contact your local authority office.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

LIST OF THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS

Copyright © 1994-2008 Lua.org, PUC-Rio.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software
and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction,
including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute,
sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is

furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or

substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT

NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR
ANY CLAIM,

DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE,
ARISING FROM, OUT

OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

tolua++ License

tolua++ is based on toL.ua (www.tecgraf.puc-rio.br/~celes/tolua), and
it's licensed under the terms of the MIT license reproduced below.
This means that Lua is free software and can be used for both academic

and commercial purposes at absolutely no cost.

Copyright (C) 2009 Ariel Manzur.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is

furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in

all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN
THE SOFTWARE.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, ge sure 1o Reap THE FoLLOWNNG:

To maintain safety:

To ensure the safe operation of this product, be sure to read the following before usage.

The following instructions are intended for the users, operators and the personnel in charge of the
operation of the product. After carefully reading and sufficiently understanding the warning displays
and cautions, handle the product appropriately. Be sure to keep this manual close to the product or
in a convenient place for future reference.

Herein, explanations which require special attention are enclosed with dual lines. Depending on
the potentially hazardous degrees, the terms of DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, etc. are used.
Be sure to understand the contents of the displays before reading the text.

Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this pictograph will
A DANGER cause severe injury or death.

A WARNING Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this warning will cause
a potentially hazardous situation which can result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this caution will cause
a slight hazardous situation which can result in personal injury and/or material
damage.

For the safe usage of the product, the following pictographs are used:

Indicates “HANDLE WITH CARE.” In order to protect the human body and equipment,
this display is attached to places where the instruction manual should be referred to.

Indicates a “protective earth terminal.” Before operating the equipment, be sure to connect
it to the ground.
(The step may be omitted for products in which a power cable with earth is used.)

* Perform work in accordance with the instructions herein stated.
Instructions for work are explained by paying attention to the aspect of accident prevention.
Failing to perform work as per the instructions can cause accidents. In the case where only
those who have technical expertise should perform the work to avoid hazardous situation, the
instructions herein state that the site maintenance personnel should perform such work.

* Be sure to turn off the power before working on the machine.
To prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn off the power and unplug the power cable before
carrying out any work that requires direct contact with the interior of the product. If the work is
to be performed in the power-on status, the instruction manual herein always states to that effect.

* Be sure to ground the earth terminal.
(This is not required in the case where a power cable with earth is used.)
This product is equipped with the earth terminal. When installing the product, connect the earth
terminal to the "accurately grounded indoor earth terminal" by using an earth cable. Unless the
product is grounded appropriately, the user can be subject to an electric shock. After performing
repair, etc. for the control equipment, ensure that the earth cable is firmly connected to the control
equipment.

* Ensure that the power supply used is equipped with an earth leakage breaker.
Using a power supply which is not equipped with the earth leakage breaker can cause a fire when
earth leakage occurs.

* Be sure to use fuses which meet the specified rating.
(Only for the machines which use fuses.)
Using fuses exceeding the specified rating can cause a fire and an electric shock.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

» Specification changes (removal of equipment, conversion and addition) not
designated by SEGA are not allowed.
The parts of the product include warning labels for safety, covers for personal protection, etc. It
is very hazardous to operate the product by removing parts and/or modifying the circuits. Should
doors, lids and protective parts be damaged or lost, refrain from operating the product, and
contact where the product was purchased from or the office herein stated.
SEGA shall not be held responsible for any accidents, compensation for damage to a third party,
resulting from the specifications not designated by SEGA.

* Ensure that the product meets the requirements of appropriate electrical
specifications.
Before installing the product, check for electrical specifications. SEGA products have a
nameplate on which electrical specifications are described. Ensure that the product is compatible
with the power supply voltage and frequency requirements of the location. Using any electrical
specifications different from the designated specifications can cause a fire and an electric shock.

* Install and operate the product in places where appropriate lighting is available,
allowing warning labels to be clearly read.
To ensure safety for the customers, labels and printed instructions describing potentially
hazardous situations are applied to places where accidents can be caused. Ensure that where the
product is operated has sufficient lighting allowing the warnings to be read. If any label is peeled
off, apply it again immediately. Please place an order with where the product was purchased from
or the office herein stated.

* When handling the monitor, be very careful.
(Applies only to products with monitors.)
Some of the monitor parts are subject to high tension voltage. Even after turning off the power,
some portions are still subject to high tension voltage sometimes. Monitor repair and replacement
should be performed only by those technical personnel who have knowledge of electricity and
technical expertise.

* Be sure to adjust the monitor properly.
(Applies only to products with monitors.)
Do not operate the product leaving on-screen flickering or blurring as it is. Using the product
with the monitor not properly adjusted may cause dizziness or a headache to an operator, a
player, or the customers.

. Wh((ejn transporting or reselling this product, be sure to attach this manual to the
product.

* In the case where commercially available monitors and printers are used in this product, only the
contents relating to this product are explained herein. Some commercially available equipment
has functions and reactions not stated in this manual. Read this manual together with the specific
instruction manual of such equipment.

* Descriptions herein contained may be subject to improvement changes without notice.

* The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care. However, should any question
arise or errors be found, please contact SEGA.

INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a status allowing for usage immediately

after transporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irregular situation may occur during

transportation. Before turning on the power, check the following points to ensure that the product

has been transported in a satisfactory status.

] Are there any dented portions or defects (cuts, etc.) on the external surfaces of the cabinet?

| Are casters and adjusters damaged?

L] Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with those of the location?

1 Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected? Unless connected in the correct way,
connector connections can not be made accurately. Do not insert connectors forcibly.

] Do power cables have cuts and dents?

] Are all accessories available?

] Can all doors and lids be opened with the accessory keys? Can doors and lids be firmly closed?




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | HB%E‘OSI?%(%QENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EO-1111

WEEE STATEMENT

LIST OF THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE FOLLOWING:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

2-1
2-2

3-1

LIMITATIONS OF USAGE .......ccooiiiiiiee e 7

OPERATION AREA ..o 8
PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

BEFORE OPERATION ..ot 10

PAYING ATTENTION TO CUSTOMERS ..............coooos 13

3-2

10

PART DESCRIPTIONS

15

ACCESSORIES

17

6-1
6-2

6-3
6-4
6-5
6-6
6-7

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

ASSEMBLING THE FRONT CABINET.......ccoviciiiiieeiiiiien. 23
CONNECTING THE CONTROLLER CABINET TO
THE FRONT CABINET ..ottt 29
INSTALLING THE CABINET ... 33
PREPARING FOR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION ................ 35
CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND EARTH............. 38
SOFTWARE INSTALLATION ...t 40
ASSEMBLING CHECK .....cooiiiiiiiieiee e 45
6-7-1 SPEAKER VOLUME SETTING .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee 46
6-7-2 MONITOR TEST ..o a7
6-7-3 SPEAKER TEST ..ottt a7
6-7-4 INPUT TEST ..ot 48
6-7-5 OUTPUT TEST ...ootiiiiiiiiiieiiiis 48
6-7-6 LED ADJUSTMENT .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 49
6-7-7 CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT .......oooiiiiiiiiiiee 50
6-7-8 SETTING THE INTERFERENCE

PREVENTION WIRING..........ccoooiiiiiiie 51

20

420-7353-04



i TABLTEO&U{:%'E]?EJ%S Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE 54
a GAME DESCRIPTION 57

8-1  HOW TO PLAY oot eee e ee e, 57

82  GAME SCREENS ..ot ee e 57

8-3  RELOADING ..o, 57

8-4  SWITCHING SHOOTING MODE........cooiieeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeenanns 58

8-5 RTO (REALTIME TACTICAL ORDER).....c.cccceivveviieeneienenns 59

oI T 1 =Y S SRS 59

ST R AV =t N SRS 60

8-8  BATTLES WITH BOSSES ..o e 60

89 GAME OVER ..ottt 61

8-10 CONTINUE PLAY BONUS ..ottt 62
n SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER 63
(0 SYSTEM TEST MODE 65
GAME TEST MODE 67

11-1  GAME TEST MENU oo sn e 67

11-2  BOOKKEEPING ... ooe et e e 68

11-3  INPUT TEST ettt ee e eee e e e 71

114 OUTPUT TEST oot eee e e e s e eee s 73

11-5 GAME ASSIGNMENTS ..ooooeeeeee e see e 75

116 LED ADJUSTMENT ..o eee e e 77

11-7 CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT .ovoeeeteeeeeee oo eeeeee e 78

11-8  BACKUP DATA CLEAR .....oi ot 79
CONTROL PANEL 80

12-1 REMOVING THE CONTROL PANEL .....veoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 80

12-2 REPLACING THE DENOMINATION SHEET ..coveoeveeveenn. 81
KN | CD 82

13-1 CAUTIONS REGARDING SAFE HANDLING OF LCD......... 82

13-2  CLEANING THE LCD oeoeeoeeeeeeee oo see e 83

13-3  ADJUSTING THE LCD .eoeooeeee oo 84

13-4 REPLACING THE LCD ...t 91



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | HB%E’OSI?%S%QENTS

%Y CONTROL UNIT 97

14-1  REMOVING THE CONTROL UNIT w..ccoiniirnnrnnnreeeeeecnnnnnnnnn 99

14-2  REMOVING THE CONTROLLER SUPPORT .................... 102

14-3  REMOVING THE SCOPE ......ccoiiiiimiinsissnsinneeeessseseeesenennnnn 103

14-4 REPLACING THE MICROSWITCH ...oooooiiirirrrcceeeececcnneen 105

14-5 REPLACING THE SENSOR UNIT....coooooiiiiniinnnnrrnirneeecnnnnnn 107

14-6  REPLACING THE SOLENOID........cccoooiiiriiirinrrrereeerenecinnnnn 108
COIN SELECTOR 110

15-1  COIN INSERTION TEST .oooooooooorrrrmnnisssseseeeeeeesesssesenennnne 111

15-2  CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR ... 112

15-3  REMOVING THE JAMMED COIN ... 113

15-4 TROUBLESHOOTING THE COIN SELECTOR ................ 114

15-5  ADJUSTING THE PRICE OF PLAY ....coooovinrirmmnrrrrrreeennnnnnn 115

15-5-1 REGIONAL AND ACCEPTOR SETTINGS

(DIL SWITCH 3) covvvvvvevvvvosninnssssssseeeeesssssseeeeennnnnn 116

15-5-2 CREDIT SETTINGS (DIL SWITCH 1) ...cccooovvnvnnnnnn 117

15-6  SETTING THE COIN SELECTOR ......ciinrinrerenerereeeennnnnn 119

15-6-1 SR3 COIN SELECTOR ....cccooiiieeeeneeeeceeecninnonnnnnne 119

15-6-2 G-13 COIN SELECTOR ...cccooiecrcenrrveveeeennennnnnnnne 121
REPLACING THE FUSE 124
PERIODIC INSPECTION 126
TROUBLESHOOTING 128

18-1 TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE .......oomoiririirireerreeeeeeennnnnnnen 129

18-2  REPLACING THE LED BOARD ......oooiiiiriirinnnneneeeeeeeennnnnn 130
RINGWIDE 135

19-1  REMOVING THE RINGWIDE ........ooooiiiiriiriereeeeeeeeeeecinnnnn 136

19-2  CLEANING THE RINGWIDE ........iriirirrireceenrseseeeeeennnnnn 140

19-3 COMPOSITION OF THE RINGWIDE ..........ooovvvvveeveeecennnen 141
ERROR DISPLAY 142
DESIGN RELATED PARTS 143
PARTS LIST 144
WIRING DIAGRAM 192

SEGA AMUSEMENTS OFFICES



iv

INTR%ODB%EICI%?\?G This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

INTRODUCTION

This manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all the necessary information covering the
general operation of electronic assemblies, electro-mechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, etc. as regards the
product, “OPERATION G.H.O.S.T.”

This manual is intended for technical personnel who have knowledge of electricity and technical expertise
especially in ICs, CRTs, microprocessors, etc. For the prevention of accidents, work stated herein should under no
circumstances be performed by anyone other than the technical personnel.

In the unlikely event that the product does not function correctly, DO NOT allow anyone other than a technician to
touch the internal system. Turn off power to the machine, making sure to unplug the electrical cable from the outlet,

and contact the office listed in this manual or the point-of-purchase for this product.

Should this Serviceman Manual be lost, it can be purchased by placing an order with the office listed in this manual
or the point-of-purchase for this product.

Use of this product is unlikely to cause physical injuries or damages to property. However, points that require special
attention are indicated by thick underlining, the word “IMPORTANT” and the symbol below.

IMPORTANT

Indicates important information that, if ignored, may result in the mishandling of the
product and cause faulty operation or damage to the product.

/\ WARNING

Servicing and maintenance work of the contents herein stated should be performed
by the SERVICEMAN stipulated as per IEC Standard. Those who do not have
technical expertise and knowledge other than the SERVICEMAN are not allowed
to perform the work herein stated. Executing aforementioned work by such
non-technical personnel can cause serious accidents that may endanger life.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +156i]¥\|3r%]og%% ION

SPECIFICATIONS

Installation space 1,950 mm (76.8 in) [Width] x 1,525 mm (60 in) [Depth]
Height 2,152 mm (85 in)
Weight 300 kg (661.4 Ib)

Power, maximum current 573 W, 2.7 A AC 230 V 50 Hz Area
585 W, 2.6 A AC 240V 50 Hz Area

NOTE: The contents herein described are subject to change without notice.

GAME VERSION NOTATION

Version numbers appearing in TEST MODE are displayed as asterisks and hyphens. When describing software
version upgrades, only major version and minor version numbers are displayed. Release version numbers are for
SEGA’s administrative use only. If you require these numbers, please contact the office listed in this manual or the
point-of-purchase for this product.

(Ver)
VER_*_**___

L1 1 ‘ [
Major version Minor version Release version
(may be two digits)




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746_22§|5A\|LI5EIE%1P%9§CA%HQONS 1

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to ensure that
the player can enjoy the game safely. Failure to handle the product appropriately according to the following points
or to observe the cautions listed herein could result in personal injury or damage to the product.

/\ WARNING

e Proceed with checks and tasks as indicated in these instructions. If instructions
are not followed, or if tasks and/or checks are neglected, an electric shock or
other very serious accident, even fatal accident, can occur. Also, customers
could be injured while operating the product.

e Before performing work, be sure to turn the power off. Performing the work
without turning the power off can cause an electric shock or short circuit. In the
case work should be performed in the status of power on, this manual always
states to that effect.

e To avoid an electric shock or short circuit, do not plug in or unplug quickly.
e To avoid an electric shock, do not plug in or unplug with a wet hand.

e Do not expose power cables or earth (ground) cables on the surface, (floor,
passage, etc.). If exposed, the power cables and earth (ground) cables are
susceptible to damage. Damaged cables can cause an electric shock or short
circuit. Wherever wiring has been laid out on a floor surface, use a wiring
protection cover.

e To avoid causing a fire or an electric shock, do not put things on or damage the
power cables.

e When or after installing the product, do not unnecessarily pull the power cable.
If damaged, the power cable can cause a fire or an electric shock.

e In case the power cable is damaged, ask for a replacement through where the
product was purchased from or the office herein stated. Using the cable as is
damaged can cause fire, an electric shock or leakage.

e Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding can cause
an electric shock.

e When inserting or removing a connector, always hold it by its main part. If you
hold it by anything else while doing so, the connections between cable and
connector terminal fixtures could be damaged; and there could be a short circuit
or fire.

e Be sure that connections such as IC board are made properly. Insufficient
insertion can cause an electric shock.

e When connecting a connector, check the direction carefully. Connectors must
be connected in only one direction. If indiscriminate loads are applied in making
connections, the connector or its terminal fixtures could be damaged, resulting
in electrical shock, short circuits or fires.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.




2 HAN'ID'ElﬁgrBI&%sgAWISOMSChine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

/\ WARNING

e Do not touch undesignated places. Touching places not designated can cause
electric shock or short circuit.

e Whenever any fasteners (e.g. screws, nuts) have been lost, be sure to use
replacement fasteners with proper dimensions as specified in this manual.
If fasteners of any other dimensions are used, it could cause damage and/or
separation of parts that result in secondary accidents.

e Specification changes, removal of equipment, conversion and/or addition, not
designated by SEGA are not permitted.

- Failure to observe this may cause a fire or an electric shock. Noncompliance
with this instruction can have a bad influence upon physical conditions of the
players or the onlookers, or result in injury during play.

- SEGA shall not be held responsible for damage, compensation for damage to
a third party, caused by specification changes not designated by SEGA.

e Performing work or parts replacements not described in this manual could
result in accidents. If you need to perform any work not listed in this manual,
request work from the office indicated in this manual or the point-of-purchase,
or inquires for details.

e Be sure to perform periodic maintenance inspections herein stated.

S
IMPORTANT

e For the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tester is allowed. The use of a
multiple-purpose tester is not permitted, so be careful in this regard.

~

e Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC
board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that
the static electricity can be discharged.

e Some parts are not designed and manufactured specifically for this game
machine. The manufacturers may discontinue, or change the specifications of
such general-purpose parts. If this is the case, SEGA cannot repair or replace a
failed game machine whether or not a warranty period has expired.

e Do not turn the power on and off continuously. Repeatedly turning the power on
and off may cause product malfunction or parts damage.

e Be careful not to drop fasteners (screws, nuts, etc.) inside the cabinet. Doing so
may result in breakdown or parts damage.

e This product uses an LCD. Be careful when cleaning the LCD as it is easily
scratched. For details, see Chapter 13 “LCD.”




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746_22§|5A\|LI5EI§%1P%9E1CEHQONS

CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY

SEGA product has stickers describing serial No. (the product manufacture number) and electrical specifications.
Also it has a sticker describing where to contact for repair and for purchasing parts.

When inquiring about or asking for repair, mention the serial No. and name of machine indicated on the sticker. The
serial No. indicates the product register. Identical machines could have different parts depending on the destination
(whether the machines are intended for Europe or Japan). In order for us to take an appropriate action promptly, be
sure to mention the serial No. when contacting the applicable places.

NOTE: The illustrations indicate product liability related warning labels and stickers to be used in the countries
where English is the official language. In the countries where a language other than English is used for the
official language, the illustrated warning labels and stickers in the applicable official language will be used.

CONCERNING WARNING DISPLAYS

This SEGA product has warning displays on stickers, labels and/or printed instructions adhered/attached to or
incorporated in the places where a potentially hazardous situation could arise. The warning displays are intended for
accident prevention for customers and for avoiding hazardous situations relating to maintenance and servicing work.
Some portions of the cabinet contain high voltage and may cause accidents if touched. When performing
maintenance, be very careful of the warning displays. It is especially important that any complex repair and
replacement work not mentioned herein should be performed by those technical personnel who have knowledge of
electricity and technical expertise. In order to prevent accidents, caution any customer ignoring the warnings to cease
and desist immediately.

440-CS0186XEG*

/A\CAUTION

Adults and children that are prone to seizures, loss of
consciousness, etc. due to flashing lights or television
games, should exercise caution when playing this game.
If you feel sick or dizzy while playing this game, stop
immediately and take a break.

SERIAL NO. DISPLAY

* Affix an applicable sticker for your country on English sticker.

3



4

HANBEIE&%R%%AWISOMSCN“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

440-WSO0002YEG*

/A\WARNING

High voltage can cause
an electric shock.
Turn off power before

starting work.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS DISPLAY

SERIAL NO. DISPLAY

¢ F
A
nAV[eXe

\SERIAL NO. DISPLAY

440-CS0378-EG*

/A\CAUTION

Do not use the controller except for game play.

*Affix an applicable sticker for your country on English sticker.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746_22§|§AILIBEIE%1P%9§CA%HQONS 5

440-WSO0002YEG*

/AWARNING

]

High voltage can cause ﬁ j

an electric shock. ° °

Turn off power before — =
e Iv LA

starting work.

*Affix an applicable sticker for your country on English sticker.



6

PREERL‘JD Bc.l?é‘?quE'R&Mﬁ&h.'ﬂgTE'ﬁ%%?o\(lsdb%Wl8.%}”"”9 | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

-

~

/\ WARNING

This product is an indoor game machine. Do not install it outside. Even indoors,
avoid installing in places mentioned below so as not to cause a fire, electric
shock, injury and/or malfunction.

- Places subject to rain or water leakage, or places subject to high humidity in the

proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower, etc., or places where a
water jet (high pressure washing device) could be used.

- Places subject to direct sunlight, or places subject to high temperatures in the

proximity of heating units, etc.

- Places filled with inflammable gas or vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile

chemicals or hazardous matter.

- Dusty places.

- Sloped or unstable surfaces.

- Places subject to any type of violent impact.

- Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.

- Areas where the temperature exceeds the applicable temperature (ambient

temperature) range of 10 to 30 degrees centigrade.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | WWWbml%ﬁ?@g&ﬂg}\,é%@%l}%&ﬁéﬁﬁg?&L?gﬁl.lg%éZC()A ION

2-1 LIMITATIONS OF USAGE

-

~

/\ WARNING

Be sure to check the Electrical Specifications. Ensure that this product

is compatible with the location’s power supply, voltage, and frequency
requirements. A plate describing electrical specifications is attached to the
product. Noncompliance with the electrical specifications can cause a fire and
electric shock.

This product requires a breaker and earth mechanism as part of the location
facilities. Using the product without these can cause a fire and electric shock.

Be sure to use an independent power supply equipped with an earth leakage
breaker. Using a power supply without an earth leakage breaker can cause an
outbreak of fire if a power surge occurs.

Putting many loads on one electrical outlet can cause generation of heat and a
fire resulting from overload.

Ensure that the indoor wiring for the power supply is rated at 15 A or higher (AC
100 V -120 V area) and 7 A or higher (AC 220 V - 240 V area). Noncompliance
with the electrical specifications can cause a fire and electric shock.

When using an extension cable, ensure that the cable is rated at 15 A or higher
(AC100 V -120 V area) and 7 A or higher (AC 220 V - 240 V area). Using a cable
rated lower than the specified rating can cause a fire and electric shock.

ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION

2.7 A | Single phase AC 230V, 50 Hz Area

2.6 A | Single phase AC 240V, 50 Hz Area

T



8

PREERL‘JD 5@%‘%&%&B’ﬂﬁ&hu'ﬂ&f\"ﬁi%??o\(lsdb%w|8ﬁm'”9 | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

2-2 OPERATION AREA

-

~

/\ WARNING

e For safe operation, use and operate this product in an area measuring at least

2.45 m (96.5 in) in width and 2.28 m (89.8 in) in depth. SEGA shall not be held
responsible for damage or compensation for damage to a third party, resulting
from the failure to observe this instruction.

The ceiling where this product is installed must be at least 2.18 m (85.8 in) high.
If the ceiling is too low, the heat emitted from the product may cause it to catch
on fire.

Be sure to provide sufficient space specified in this manual. Do not allow objects
to block the ventilation ports. It can cause generation of heat and a fire.

Put the cabinets close together so that people cannot get through or provide
enough space between them that people can go both ways without difficulty.
If the cabinets are installed carelessly, people may bump into each other or
the cabinets when passing between them or fall down. To prevent people from
walking between them, place them 0.15 m (59 in) apart.

If the machine does not fit through the entryway to the installation location,

do not disassembile it without first consulting the instructions. Specific tools

and adjustment procedures are required to assemble and disassemble the
mechanical parts. Attempting to assemble or disassemble the machine without
consulting the instructions may result in accidents during assembly/disassembly
and electric shock, short circuits, and/or personal injury during operation. If the
machine still does not fit through the entryway after following the procedures in
this manual, contact your retailer or the office listed in this manual.

If the machine is still too large to fit through the entryway after following the
procedures listed in this manual, do not tip the machine on its side. Attempting
to transport the machine while it is tipped on its side may cause accidents. It
may also damage or warp parts of the machine, resulting in accidents during
operation.

To install this product, the entrance must be at least 0.8 m (31.5 in) in width and
1.89 m (74.4 in) in height. If the entrance is too narrow, do not tilt the product
carelessly. If all the product weight is put on the casters at one side only, there
could be damage or deformation, causing serious accidents such as workers
getting caught underneath.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | WWWbml%%@@g&ﬂg“é%%()&lé&ﬁéﬁﬁg?&L?g;l.lg%éZC()A ION

2.45m (96.5 in)

0.25m (9.8 in)

0.25m (9.8 in)

0.2m (7.91n)

2.28 m (89.8 in)

1l

o o|/7%,

0.6 m (23.6 in)

9



10 PREERL‘JD (r)cleg%E'gLi&Mﬁ&hm?e(j&?@?%gés&&%l,\leaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

In order to avoid accidents, check the following before starting the operation:

3-1 BEFORE OPERATION

e

~

/\ WARNING

e To ensure maximum safety for the players and the customers, ensure that where

the product is operated has sufficient lighting to allow any warnings to be read.
Operation under insufficient lighting can cause bodily contact with each other,
hitting accident, and/or trouble between customers.

e Check if all of the adjusters are in contact with the surface. If they are not, the
cabinet can move and cause an accident.

Ensure that all of the adjusters
are in contact with the floor.

e Do not put any heavy item on this product. Placing any heavy item on the
product can cause a falling down accident or parts damage.

e Do not climb on the product. Climbing on the product can cause falling down
accidents. To check the top portion of the product, use a step/stepladder.

e To avoid electric shock, check to see if door and cover parts are damaged or
omitted.

e Do not place the following items on top of the product, nearby the product or

hang them from the ceiling. Doing so could result in electric shock, short circuits

and/or damage to the parts.

Flower vases, flowerpots, cups, water tanks, cosmetics, and receptacles/
containers/vessels containing chemicals and water.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | ww.bmiga%r&%%glbﬁg(agégé%%gg lPEO%%%%PE‘?A ION

/\ CAUTION

e To avoid injury, be sure to provide sufficient space by considering the potentially
crowded situation at the installation location. Insufficient installation space can
cause contact, collisions, and/or trouble between customers.

e During daily cleaning, be sure to check the surface of the control unit and other
parts that the player touches with his/her hands for damage, cracks, or loose
screws. If a player uses the machine while it is damaged, cracked, or has a loose
screw, the player may become injured.

Ensure that the screws are not loose and are all present.

|G O

[

50 © [P 000@0@0 <]

Ensure that there is no damage to cable connectors.

Ensure that the buttons (in 3 places) are functioning correctly.

e Check carefully to make sure there are no gaps in the cabinet joints and that
they are not loose. If there are gaps or looseness, players may get their hands or
fingers caught, resulting in an injury.

e Make sure all the doors are locked securely and that they do not rattle. If the
doors are not locked properly or there are gaps or rattling, the players could get
their fingers or hands caught. It could also invite mischief.

e Be sure to perform appropriate adjustment of the LCD. For operation of this
machine, do not leave monitor’s flickering or deviation as is. Failure to observe
this can have a bad influence upon the players’ or the customers’ physical
conditions.

e Inspect for the following items during a trial run. If there is any type of error, use
the Test Mode, etc., to resolve the problem.If you continue use with an error, it
can cause an accident or irreparable parts damage.

- Is there any strangeness in the operability of the control unit?
- Is there any improper adjustment of the LCD screen?

e Prepare a place where players can rest if they feel sick.

11



12

PREERL‘JD 6°.G§?§EE'R&Mﬁ&%%@{?@?%k@t&%heami”9 | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

IMPORTANT

\
e Players directly hold the control unit with their bare hands so it is recommended
that wet towels (paper towels) be provided.
e Diligently clean the parts that players touch directly to ensure a pleasant game
playing experience.
e Inspect the coin insertion slots to make sure no foreign objects have been
inserted and that they have not otherwise been tampered with. This will prevent
play.
\ J




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | WWW-bmigaE‘&’Lgc%EjmbﬁS@Jé‘E@ %ﬁé lPE]O%?}C%Q&PE‘«QA ION 13

3-2 PAYING ATTENTION TO CUSTOMERS

To avoid injury and trouble, be sure to pay attention to the behavior of visitors and players.

/\ WARNING

e For safety reasons, do not allow any of the following people to play the game.
Failure to observe this warning could result in serious injury.

- Persons who disregard the product’s warning displays.
- Those who are intoxicated or under the influence of drugs.

e To avoid injury from falls and electric shocks due to spilled drinks, instruct the
player not to place heavy items or drinks on the product.

e To avoid electric shock and short circuits, do not allow customers to put
hands and fingers or extraneous matter in the openings of the product or small
openings in or around the doors.

e To avoid falls and resulting injury, immediately stop the customer from leaning
against or climbing on the product, etc.

e To avoid electric shock and short circuit, do not allow customers to unplug the
power plug without a justifiable reason.

e Be sure to instruct the adult responsible for their children to watch them.
Children cannot sense danger. Approaching the player during play may result
in accidental contact, collisions or falls. If the control unit is pulled from the
controller holder and dropped on the head, it may cause injury.

e Caution the player not to wrap the control unit cable around his/her wrist or
neck, as this can lead to serious injury.

/\ CAUTION

e Immediately stop such violent acts as hitting and kicking the product. Such
violent acts can cause parts damage or falling down, resulting in injury due to
fragments and falling down.

e Persons other than the player should not be allowed to touch the controls during
play. They may brush against or collide with the controls or the player, possibly
resulting in accidents.

e Instruct those who feel sick during play to have a medical examination.

e Immediately stop users from leaning or sitting on the control panel. Such acts
can lead to injury or damage to parts or the shape of the cabinet.

e Immediately stop users from swinging or reloading the control unit in a violent
manner. Such acts may hurt the user or other people around them.

e Playing too close to the cabinet may cause the control unit to hit the cabinet
and cause damage. Make sure that players understand to play at a safe distance
from the cabinet.




14 PREERL‘JD 6°.G§?§EE'R&Mﬁ&%%@{?@?%k@t&%heami”9 | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

/\ CAUTION

e Make sure that players understand not to stand too close together when playing
a 2 player game. Swinging the control unit could lead to a player getting hit and
may cause injury.

e Instruct players to hold the control unit securely while playing. If the control unit
is dropped, it could cause injury to the player.

e Items such as large finger rings can cause injury to the fingers while playing.
Instruct players to remove all accessories that could cause an accident before
playing.

e Instruct players that a single control unit is never to be held by 2 or more people
during play. Otherwise there could be dangerous contact or a collision.

S
IMPORTANT

The control units for use on 1P side (left side) and 2P side (right side) are different.
Ensure that players do not confuse the right and left side control units when
starting play.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | H&rg?JDE%%IZ?PQHONS

PART DESCRIPTIONS

MAIN SPEAKER L BILLBOARD PLATE

MONITOR MASK

MAIN SPEAKER R
FRONT DOOR L

SIDE BOARD R

CONTROL PANEL

1P CONTROL UNIT

FRONT CABINET

1P START BUTTON

2P START BUTTON

COIN CHUTE DOOR

CASHBOX DOOR CONTROLLER CABINET

2P CONTROL UNIT

UPPER BOARD

SIDE BOARD L

BACK DOOR

AC UNIT




16 PAR?BE&&?QB?FO@S Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

Item Width Depth Height Weight
FRONT CABINET 1,397 mm(55in) | 557 mm(22 in) 1,876 mm(73.9in) | 215 kg(474 Ib)
CONTROLLER CABINET | 789 mm(31.1in) | 887 mm(35in) 933 mm(36.7 in) | 51 kg(112.4 Ib)
SIDE BOARD L, R 1,073 mm(42.2 in) | 443 mm(17.4in) | 45 mm(1.8in) 7 kg(15.4 Ib)
UPPER BOARD 1,457 mm(57.4 in) | 445 mm(17.5in) | 45 mm(1.8in) 10 kg(22 Ib)




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561A3(’:9(£1E7S%%0R|ES

ACCESSORIES

Confirm that the accessories listed in the table below are present when setting up the product.
Accessories marked “Spare” in the note column are consumable items but included as spares.

Parts not labeled with part numbers are as yet unregistered or cannot be registered. Be sure to handle all parts with
care, as some parts are not available for purchase separately.

Part name/Part no. Diagram/Use etc. Quantity
SERVICEMAN MANUAL
420-7353-04
1
This manual
OWNER’S MANUAL
420-7353-03
1
RINGWIDE SERVICE MANUAL
420-7210-01
1
KEY MASTER
220-5793-2-A001
2
KEY
2
For cash box
The keys are placed inside the coin chute box for shipping.
ALLEN WRENCH
(with opposite side distance of 2 mm)
540-0027
1

POWER CABLE
600-6619-02 or 600-8073

ir



18

ACCEggéﬂ?Egse This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

Part name/Part no. Diagram/Use etc. Quantity
DVD SOFTWARE KIT
DVR-0037A
1
MICROSWICH
509-5080
3
Spare
FUSE (200 mA)
514-5143-200 y ,
Spare
FUSE (2000 mA)
514-5143-2000 y L
Spare
DENOMINATION PLATE
(BLANK)
421-7308-136 1
WH RNG DC OUT DVD DRIVE
100CM
605-0157-100 1
INSTR SHEET
GST-1521-01
GST-1521-03 (France) 1ea

GST-1521-04 (ltaly)
GST-1521-05 (Spain)
GST-1521-06 (Russia)

See Chapter 21.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561A3(’:9(£1E7S%00

ORIES

The DVD drive is sold separately, but it is required in order to install the software for this product. If you do not
have the drive when installing the product, consult the dealer from which you purchased this product. Alternatively,
use the kit number below to arrange for a drive.

KIT NUMBER: XKT-1515-01 [DVD DRIVE KIT FOR LBG ENG]

Part name/Part no. Diagram/Use etc. Quantity
DVD DRIVE SERVICE MANUAL
420-6923-01
1
DVD DRIVE
610-0719-03
1
For software installation
DVD CABLE
605-0094
1
For software installation

19



20 ASSE&@LV%%RE@ELM&%@“E’ Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

I3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

-

/\ WARNING

e This work should be carried out by the site maintenance personnel or other
qualified professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause
a severe accident such as electric shock. Failing to comply with this instruction
can cause a severe accident such as electric shock to the player during
operation. If no one with proper technological expertise is available, request
service from the office indicated in this document or the point-of-purchase so as
to ensure safety.

o Proceed with checks and tasks as indicated in these instructions. If instructions
are not followed, or if tasks and/or checks are neglected, an electric shock or
other very serious accident, even fatal accident, can occur. Also, customers
could be injured while operating the product.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

e Ensure that plenty of space is available for assembly and installation.Performing
these tasks in an unsuitable environment may cause accidents.

o Make sure that all the adjusters are resting on the floor. The cabinet may move
and cause an accident if the adjusters are not laid out properly.

e To perform work safely and avoid serious accident such as the cabinet falling
down, do not perform work in places where step-like grade differences, a ditch,
or slope exist.

e When assembling, more than one person is required. Depending on the
assembly work, there are some cases in which working by one person alone can
cause personal injury or parts damage.

e Ensure that connectors are properly connected. Improper connections can
cause electric shock.

e Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding can cause
an electric shock.

e Do not leave power cable, earth cables or network cables exposed in areas
of heavy foot traffic. Doing so may cause them to become damaged, possibly
resulting in electric shock and/or short circuits. When laying wiring across the
floor, always use safety covers to protect the cables. (Wiring diameter: power
cable, approx. 8 mm)

e Exercise proper caution when using a stepstool to perform work. Falling or
tipping over could result in a major accident. Also, if the ceiling is low, you could
bump your head.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(335&3&:}3\%1&%]&3& ION 21

/\ CAUTION

e Be careful in handling plastic parts. Be sure not to tighten screws or nuts too
tightly. If such parts are exposed to excessive loads or impact, they might
become damaged, resulting in fragments or cracks that could cause accidental
injury.

e When opening/closing or attaching/removing the doors or the other parts, be
careful that your hands or fingers do not get caught in anything.

e Wear appropriate work clothing so that work can be performed safely. Use
gloves and safety shoes to prevent accidents or injuries.




22 ASSE&;&&%&E@E&A&SQ“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

TOOLS NECESSARY FOR WORK

Phillips screwdriver (For M4, M5)

Box driver
(with opposite side distance of 7 mm,
for M4 nut)

Sockets for hexagon bolts and nut or
Spanner

(with opposite side distance of 13
mm, for M8)

Key master (Accessory)

Stepstool

Glove




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&&&:}5\%&%]1,&_2& ION 23

6-1 ASSEMBLING THE FRONT CABINET

1 Using a stepstool, attach the board support L to the front cabinet with the 2 screws.

SCREW (2), black
M5 x 20, w/flat & spring washers

BOARD SUPPORT L

LOWER BRACKET L

.y

SCREW (4), black
M5 x 16, wiflat & spring washers




ASSEI\?IEN%W&E@ELM&%@“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

3 Insert side board L so that it is aligned with the guide on lower bracket L.

SIDE BOARD L

SCREW (2), black -- /\
M5 x 20, w/flat & spring washers o/

—

SIDE BOARD L

SCREW (3), black
M5 x 16, w/flat & spring washers




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74%&@3&:}5\%&%1%_2& ION 25

5 Refer to Step 1 to 4, attach the board support R and lightly fasten the lower bracket R and side board R on
the opposite side in the same way.

6 Align the billboard plate with the holes, place the billboard sash on top and affix with the 2 screws.

SCREW (2)
BILLBOARD PLATE -~/ M5 x 12, wiflat & spring washers

’ \
\F
S

N BILLBOARD SASH

X

7 Lightly fasten the upper board bracket with the 2 screws.

NOTE: Refer to the figure, pay attention to the direction in which you are attaching the upper board bracket.

UPPER BOARD BRACKET

SCREW (2), black
M5 x 20, w/flat & spring washers




26  As S'E[ﬁg’l_w%r&fbsmgm&ll\_ﬂﬁﬁgﬂe Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

8 Insert the upper board to the upper board bracket and lightly fasten it with the 6 screws.

UPPER BOARD

UPPER BOARD BRACKET

SCREW (6), black

M5 x 20, w/flat & spring washers




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(335&3&:}5\%&%]1,&2& ION

9 Lightly fasten the upper bracket L with the 5 screws.

SCREW (5), black

M5 x 20, w/flat & spring washers \},—- .

UPPER BRACKET L

UPPER COVER L
TRUSS SCREW (6), black
M4 x 8

27



28 ASSEI\?IEN%W&E@ELM&%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

1 1 Lightly fasten the lower cover L with the 6 truss screws.

LOWER COVER L

TRUSS SCREW (6), black

M4 x 8 \
N

1 Refer to Step 9 to 11, lightly fasten the upper bracket R, upper cover R and lower cover R on the opposite
side in the same way.

1 3 Fully tighten the 60 screws that were lightly tightened in Step 2, 4, 5, 7 to 12.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&&&:}5\%&%]&3& ION 29

6-2 CONNECTING THE CONTROLLER CABINET TO THE FRONT CABINET

1 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the lid lower.

LID LOWER

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 30, large flat washer used

While lifting up the controller cabinet, align it so that the guide on the front cabinet fit into the slot on the
controller cabinet. Be careful not to damage the cables.

| Tz

FRONT CABINET o

CONTROLLER CABINET




30

ASSE&EN%W&E@ELM&%@“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

3 Affix front cabinet and controller cabinet by attaching joint brackets L and R with 6 bolts each.

JOINT BRACKET L

BOLT (6 ea.), black
M8 x 35, wiflat & spring washers

CASTER PLAYE

HEXAGON NUT
M4, flat & spring washers used




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&&&:}5\%&%]1,&_2& ION

5 Pull through the earth cable from the front cabinet and attach to the caster plate, using the hexagon nut that
you removed in Step 4.

EARTH CABLE HEXAGON N.UT
M4, flat & spring washers used

HEXAGON NUT

M4
S SPRING WASHER

FLAT WASHER 3 A
M4 @/

ROUND TERMINAL CABLE
ID5

6 Pull the 6 connectors through from the front cabinet and connect them.
NOTE: The SM18P connectors are stamped with the letters 1P and 2P. Connect each to its corresponding

connector.

CONNECTOR (6)
YL8P, SM8P SM9P, SM12P, SM18P (2)

31



32 ASSEI\?IEN%W&E@ELM&%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

7 Fasten the cable down with the 3 cord clamps.

\\\\\
/
*****

~~~~~

CORD CLAMP (3

8 Refer to Step 1 and work in reverse order to attach the lid lower.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&3&:}3\%1&%]1{3& ION

6-3 INSTALLING THE CABINET

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

Be sure to ground the adjusters, and secure the product firmly to the installation
location. If the product moves either during assembly work or during operation after
the completion of assembly, a serious accident may occur.

This product has 7 casters and 6 adjusters. When the installation site has been determined, have the adjusters come
in direct contact with the floor. Establish a gap of about 5 mm (0.2 in) between the floor and the casters and adjust
the unit so that it will remain level.

ADJUSTER (6)
CASTER (7) {

e}
)t
v

6
&
|

@ -9
|

(@ 08
|
=

o
i
}

}

}
=
[

w
{
LS =2

Refer to this figure (scale=1/100) for the layout of the place of installation.

33



34 Assgﬂ&vg&%ﬁ\[&@ﬁl\{lﬁ@“e, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

Move the product to the installation site. Hold the grips on the sides of the cabinet when moving it and
changing the direction it faces. Secure a 200 mm (7.9 in) space between the back wall and the back of the
cabinet for ventilation.

200 mm (7.9in)

AN

GRIP

AN

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
AN

= e
S S S S S S S SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

2 Bring the adjusters into direct contact with the floor. Use a wrench to align the height of the adjusters until
the cabinet is perfectly level.

3 After setting, turn adjuster nuts upwards to tighten them and secure adjuster heights.

7

ADJUSTER T 1]
[

Tighten nut upwards./[ ]
? About 5 mm (0.2 in)
% \\ ADJUSTER

CASTER




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&3&:}3\%1&%]1{3& ION 35

6-4 PREPARING FOR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

There is no need to work the following procedure if the software has been installed.
Proceed to 6-5 “CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND EARTH.”

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

e When connecting the DVD cable connector, check the orientation carefully and
connect securely. The connector must be connected in the proper direction. If
it is connected in the wrong direction or indiscriminately at an incline so that
a load is applied, the connector or its terminal pins could break, causing a
shortcircuit or fire.

e Be careful not to damage the DVD cable by getting it caught between objects,
etc. Doing so may cause a short circuit or fire.

e Connect the DVD drive to the RINGWIDE before connecting the power. Adhere
strictly to the proper sequence in performing work. Failing to do so may cause
electrical shock or short circuit.

S ~/

IMPORTANT

The NH6P connector of the DVD cable is not used. Do not connect it to any open
connectors.

In preparation for software installation, connect the RINGWIDE to the DVD drive with DVD cable. For safety
purposes and in order to prevent malfunctions, connect the DVD drive before connecting the power cable to the
cabinet.

You will need the installation cable provided as well as a DVD drive and DVD cable, sold separately.

Connect the installation cable to the back of the DVD drive.

CONNECTOR (1)

INSTALLATION CABLE




36 ASSE&EN%%S&E@ELI\L%%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

2 Connect the DVD cable to the back of the DVD drive. The NH6P connector is not used.

CONNECTOR (1)

USB MINI B

n CONNECTOR (1) ~

NH6P

DVD CABLE

3 Remove the 2 truss screws, unlock the front door L with the master key, and then take it off.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 30, large flat washer used

FRONT DOOR L

Unlock




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(2&535&:}3\%&%]&&

A

0A ION

Connect the 2 connectors to the RINGWIDE. The NH6P connector is not used. Also, the USB MINI A
connector may be connected to either of ports USB1 and USB2.

CONNECTOR (1)
USB MINI A
CONNECTOR (1)
YL4P

Thread the DVD cable and the installation cable through the U-shaped opening.

OPENING

6 Refer to Step 3 and work in reverse order to attach the front door L. Be careful not to damage the cables.

37



38

ASSE&E&&%&E@&I\{I&%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

6-5 CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND EARTH

e

N

/\ WARNING

Use the power supply equipped with an earth leakage breaker. Use of power
supply without such a breaker could result in fire if there is a current leakage.

Have available a securely grounded indoor earth terminal. This product is
equipped with a earth terminal. Connect it to a earth terminal in the room with
the earth cable. Without proper grounding, customers could be electrocuted and
product operations might not always be stable.

Do not expose the power cable or earth cable. If these are exposed, customers
could stumble over them, for instance, and easily damage them. Additionally,

if these lines are damaged, there could be a risk of electrical shock or short
circuit. When laying wiring across the floor, always use safety covers to protect
the cables.

After laying out the power cable on the floor, be sure to always protect it. If the
power cable is left exposed, it can easily be damaged, resulting in electrical
shock.

For safety reasons, be sure to first connect the power cable to the product. If the
power cable is first connected to the power plug, an accident such as an electric
shock or short circuit may occur.

e The supplied power cable, an accessory of this product is a bipolar earth

type for CEE Specifications. If it is not compatible with the socket outlet to be
used, prepare the power cable (10 A - 250 V) with an appropriate plug which is
compatible with the socket outlet used.

\
IMPORTANT

If grounding has been established with the earth cable inside the power cable, do not
perform grounding with the AC unit earth terminal. Conversely, if the AC unit earth

terminal has been used for grounding, do not establish ground with the earth cable in
the power cable. Otherwise there could be faulty or erroneous operations.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(13533&-}3\%&%]1,&30

At the time of shipment, the power cable with the plug shown below is supplied as an accessory.

SOCKET OUTLET SIDE

AC CABLE CONNECTOR SIDE

@
The AC Unit has Main Switch, Circuit Protector and the Inlet which connects the power cable.

The accessory power cable has a earth cable inside it.

Connect the power cable to the AC unit then insert the power cable plug into a “power outlet with earth terminal.”
If there is no “power outlet with earth terminal,” be sure to establish ground by some other means; for example, by
connecting the AC unit earth terminal to a earth cable with a earth mechanism prepared separately.

ATION

1 Confirm that the main switch is at OFF.

| o@@o

L / / \ J
: MAIN SW / \
Main SW OFF / INLET

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

2 Fully insert the power cable connector on the side opposite the power plug into the AC unit inlet.

3 Fully insert the power cable plug into the outlet.

4 The power cable is laid out indoors. Protect the power cable by attaching cable cover to it.

39



40 ASSE&ELV%%&E@ELM&%@“E’ Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

6-6 SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

There is no need to work the following procedure if the software has been installed.
Proceed to 6-7 “ASSEMBLING CHECK.”

(¢ 2

/\ WARNING

e Be careful not to damage the DVD cable by getting it caught between objects,
etc. Doing so may cause a short circuit or fire.

e The following explanation assumes that the product has been assembled
properly as explained above. If there is an error or if the product operates in a
manner other than as indicated below, turn off the power supply immediately.
Failure to do so may result in a fire or electrical shock.

e Looking directly at the laser of the DVD drive may cause eye injuries. Do not
look inside the DVD drive.

CAUTIONS REGARDING USE OF DVD DRIVE AND DVD CABLE

IMPORTANT

e Do not use or store the DVD drive or DVD cable in any of the following locations,
as this may result in serious damage.

[Do not use in these locations]
- Anywhere which may vibrate or shock the equipment
- In direct sunlight
- In damp or dusty places
- In places with a sharp change in temperature
- Close to anything that gives off heat (a heater, etc.)

- Close to anything with a strong magnetic field (magnets, monitor,
speakers, radio, etc.)

- Anywhere that is likely to get wet (kitchen, etc.)
- Anywhere with a slope or incline

- Anywhere with corrosive gas in the air (chlorine, hydrogen sulfide,
ammonia, sulfur dioxide, etc.)

- Anywhere with strong static electricity
[Do not use in these locations]

- Close to anything that is highly retentive of heat (carpet, sponge,
cardboard, etc.)

- Anywhere that blocks the DVD drive air vent.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(2&533&:}3\%1&%]1,&30 41

IMPORTANT
-,

e The DVD drive is a delicate piece of equipment. Avoid the following.

Dropping the DVD drive or exposing it to impact.

Getting water or other liquids on it, or placing small items on top of it.

Placing large or heavy items on top of it.

Drinking or smoking close to the DVD drive.

e Do not turn off the power to the DVD drive when its access lamp is on or flashing,
as this could cause damage to the device.

e Do not allow any foreign materials, such as liquids, metals or smoke inside the
DVD drive.

e Use a soft, dry cloth to wipe off any dirt or marks on the DVD drive.

- If you need to use a cleaning agent, always use a “neutral” agent diluted
in water.

- Never use products or cleaning agents containing benzene, alcohol,
thinners, etc.

e Do not touch the lens inside the DVD drive. Doing so may prevent it from reading
accurately.

e The chip components on IC boards can be damaged by electrostatic discharge
from the human body. Before handling an IC board, always neutralize any static
charge in the body by touching a grounded metal surface.

o After the power supply is engaged, the DVD drive tray will not come out for about
30 seconds even if you press the switch. This is due to DVD drive initialization.

e The DVD drive tray can come out or return only while the power supply is
engaged. The tray cannot be opened or closed while the power is off.

e After software has been installed, be sure to store the DVD software kit, DVD
drive and DVD cable at a secure location.

e If for any reason installation cannot be completed, an error is displayed. Refer to
the RINGWIDE Service Manual and take corrective action.




73

ASSE&ELVS\%RE@EL'\L%%QW’ Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

HANDLING THE DVD

IMPORTANT
-

e Do not use a DVD with a damaged front. This
may cause a malfunction.

e Insert the DVD into the DVD drive with the label c

facing upwards. ~~—_>

. . . Wipe the DVD with a soft
e Do not get fingerprints or dust particles on cloth, working from the

the disc. Contaminated discs may lower audio center outwards.
and video quality, and may result in read
malfunctions.

e When cleaning the disc, do not use volatile chemicals (benzene, thinner, etc.),
cleaning sprays, or antistatic agents.

e Do not use a cracked, warped, or damaged DVD. Do not attach papers or seals
onto the DVD to avoid scratching it. Do not use a DVD with signs of peeled seals,
tape, etc. If such a DVD is placed in the DVD drive, malfunctions, such as the
inability to remove the DVD from the drive, may result.

e When cleaning a heavily contaminated disc, use a clean cloth that has been
soaked in water and squeezed. After wiping, remove any remaining moisture with
a clean, dry cloth.

How to Hold a DVD

With both hands:
Put your thumbsand
forefingers on 4
opposite sides of the
DVD.

With one hand:

Insert your forefinger into the
center hole, while placing your
thumb and middle finger on
opposite sides of the DVD.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&3&:}5\%&%]&3& ION 43

SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

Installation takes about 15 minutes. If you observe a phenomenon not described in this manual after 30 minutes have
passed, contact the customer service center listed in this manual. If an OS update is necessary, it will be performed
simultaneously with the software update and the system will automatically reboot. The screen will indicate when a
reboot is in progress. Performing an OS update and rebooting the system requires additional time.

1 Refer to 6-4 “PREPARING FOR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION” and connect the RINGWIDE to the
DVD drive with DVD cable.

Turn the power switch on the cabinet connected to the DVD drive to ON.

The RINGWIDE startup image on the screen.

Wait for at least 1 minute. The monitor of the cabinet connected to the DVD drive will display “Please
Insert Disc.”

Remove the 1 thumbscrew, and then remove DVD drive case lid.

g Bl WO N

THUMBSCREW (1) CASE LID




44 ASSEI\?IEN%W&E@ELM&%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

6 Press the DVD drive switch. The DVD drive tray comes out. Set the DVD from the DVD software kit into
the tray. Always have the DVD label side facing upward.

DVD

7 Press the DVD drive switch to have the tray return. Software installs automatically from the DVD to the
RINGWIDE. Do not turn off power to the cabinet during the installation.

8 When the advertising screen is displayed, the initialization operation is complete.

9 Press the DVD drive switch to have the tray come out, and then remove the DVD.

1 O Press the DVD drive switch to have the tray return. When the power is cut off the tray will not move.

1 1 Turn the power on the cabinet off.

1 2 Refer to 6-4 “PREPARING FOR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION” and work in reverse order to remove
the DVD drive.

1 3 Refer to Step 5 and work in reverse order to attach the case lid. Store the DVD drive, DVD cable, software
installation, and DVD software kit in a location free from dust and cigarette smoke.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(}&5&3%:}3\%&%]&3& ION 45

6-7 ASSEMBLING CHECK

Using TEST MODE, verify points such as the proper assembly of the machine. Also verify normal operation of the
RINGWIDE, boards which have been connected, and the product’s various input and output devices.

The following inspections; 6-7-1 “SPEAKER VOLUME SETTING" to 6-7-6 “LED ADJUSTMENT” should be

conducted regularly as part of a monthly inspection. However, 6-7-2 “MONITOR TEST” and 6-7-7 “CONTROLLER
ADJUSTMENT” should be conducted once per week.

SERVICE BUTTON MAIN VOLUME Knob ~ CONTROLLER VOLUME Knob

TEST BUTTON

©)
| test smvie A wnmm“';

SWITCH UNIT




46 ASSE&E&&%&E@ELI\L/I&%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

6-7-1 SPEAKER VOLUME SETTING

After turning the power on, the SOUND ADJUSTMENTS screen will be displayed for 30 seconds (this can be
skipped by pressing the START button). BGM is played through the main speakers, and voices and gunfire effects
through the controller speakers. Adjust the MAIN VOLUME Knob and/or the CONTROLLER VOLUME Knob so
that the sounds played can be heard clearly while holding the controller unit.

After the SOUND ADJUSTMENTS screen has finished, it will switch to the advertising screen and the game will

start.

REMAINING TIME

—

SOUND ADJUSTMENTS screen

CONTROLLER SPEAKER

MAIN SPEAKER L

MAIN SPEAKER R




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&&&:}5\%&%]1,&_2& ION

6-7-2 MONITOR TEST

When MONITOR TEST is chosen from SYSTEM TEST MENU screen, a screen to test the monitor will be
displayed. Though the monitor is pre-adjusted at the time of shipment from the factory, view the test screen to
determine whether or not adjustment is necessary. If so, refer to 13-3 “ADJUSTING THE LCD” and adjust the
LCD.

I I I
MONITOR TEST 1/2 MONITOR TEST 2/2

32
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO NEXT PRFSS TEST BUTTON TO EX‘IT

| | |
COLOR BAR screen CROSS HATCH screen

6-7-3 SPEAKER TEST

When SPEAKER TEST is chosen from SYSTEM TEST MENU screen, a screen to test each of the speakers will
be displayed. The LEFT, RIGHT, REAR LEFT and REAR RIGHT SPEAKER are the only speakers which can be
checked by just changing their respective settings to ON and OFF. (See RINGWIDE Service Manual.)

SPEAKER TEST

LEFT SPEAKER OFF

RIGHT SPEAKER OFF

REAR LEFT SPEAKER OFF

REAR RIGHT SPEAKER OFF

CENTER SPEAKER OFF

WOOFER SPEAKER OFF
-> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

MONITOR TEST screen

Table of corresponding parts

LEFT SPEAKER Main speaker L
RIGHT SPEAKER Main speaker R
REAR LEFT SPEAKER 1P controller speaker
REAR RIGHT SPEAKER 2P controller speaker
CENTER SPEAKER Not used.
WOOFER SPEAKER Not used.

v



48 ASSE&E&&%&E@ELI\L/I&%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

6-7-4 INPUT TEST

When INPUT TEST is chosen from GAME TEST MENU screen, a screen to test the game’s switches will be
displayed. Confirm each input device is functioning correctly.

[NORMAL]
- When the control unit is turned towards the screen, the word “OUT” beside “SCREEN ” will change to “IN.”
- If other input devices are operated, the word “OFF” beside the device name will change to “ON.”

(See 11-3))
INPUT TEST

PLAYER 1 2
TRIGGER OFF OFF
ACTION OFF OFF
CHANGE OFF OFF
SIGHT-X *x *x
SIGHT-Y *x *x
SCREEN ouT ouT
START OFF OFF
SERVICE OFF

TEST OFF

PRESS TEST AND SERVICE BUTTON TO EXIT

INPUT TEST screen

6-7-5 OUTPUT TEST

When OUTPUT TEST is chosen from GAME TEST MENU screen, a screen to test lamps and their wiring
connections will be displayed. Confirm each output device is functioning correctly.

[NORMAL]

- When the TEST Button is being pressed, the selected item will change from “OFF” to “ON” and the corresponding
output device will operate.

- If the TEST Button is released for an item that is “ON,” the device will change to “OFF” and stop operating.
(See 11-4.)

OUTPUT TEST

1P START LAMP OFF
1P RECOIL OFF
1P HOLDER LAMP OFF
2P START LAMP OFF
2P RECOIL OFF
2P HOLDER LAMP OFF
BILLBOARD OFF
-> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

OUTPUT TEST screen




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(335&3&:}3\%&%]1{'—2& on 49

6-7-6 LED ADJUSTMENT

When LED ADJUSTMENT is chosen from the GAME TEST MENU screen, a screen for adjusting the LED
will display. Berore actual operation, confirm that both the color display and color display switching in COLOR
PATTERN are functioning normally. (See 11-6.)

LED ADJUSTMENT

MAX R

MAX G

MAX B

SET DEFAULT

COLOR PATTERN *
-> EXIT

BOARD STATE READY

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

LED ADJUSTMENT screen




50 ASSE&E&&%&E@ELI\L/I&%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

6-7-7 CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT

When CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT is chosen from the GAME TEST MENU screen, a screen for adjusting the
control units will display.

Before actual operation, it is absolutely necessary to conduct a game to confirm whether or not adjustment is needed.
Adjustment is conducted at the factory, but readjustment may be necessary since the product is dismantled for
shipping. (See 11-7.)

NOTE: Strong lighting located near the LCD, other machines in the surrounding area, and other objects may have
an effect on the controller adjustment.

+
CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT

— TOP * x — TOP *
LEFT * LEFT *
CENTER X * x CENTER X *
CENTER Y * x CENTER Y * *
BOTTOM * * BOTTOM * x
RIGHT * RIGHT *
CHECK CHECK

+ CANCEL + CANCEL +
DEFAULT DEFAULT
EXIT (WITH SAVE) EXIT (WITH SAVE)
DIRECT * DIRECT *
ADJUSTED * ADJUSTED *
OUT OF SCREEN OUT OF SCREEN

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON
+

CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT screen



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(23533&-}3\%&%]1,&30

6-7-8 SETTING THE INTERFERENCE PREVENTION WIRING

ATION

’ A\
/\ WARNING
e This work should be performed by the site maintenance individual or other
skilled professional. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause
malfunctioning.
e In order to prevent electric shock and short circuit hazards, be sure to turn the
power off before performing work.
e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.
N\ 7

The following game machines employ a same or similar type of sensor. If interference happens to the sensors,
operation of the games may be mutually disturbed.

- THE HOUSE OF THE DEAD 2, U/R type, DX type and Super DX type
- DEATH CRIMSON, U/R type and DX type

- THE LOST WORLD, U/R type, DX type and Super DX type
- BRAVE FIRE FIGHTERS

- SAMBA DE AMIGO

- CONFIDENTIAL MISSION, U/R type and DX type

- SHAKATTO TAMBOURINE

- LUPIN THE 3RD THE SHOOTING, U/R type and DX type
- THE MAZE OF THE KINGS, U/R type and DX type

- THE HOUSE OF THE DEAD 3, U/R type and DX type

- VIRTUA COP 3, U/R type and DX type

- GHOST SQUAD, U/R type and DX type

- THE HOUSE OF THE DEAD, 4 DX type and SPECIAL type
- 2SPICY

- RAMBO

- Ai Sareru Yori Ai Shitai

- SEGA GOLDEN GUN

- OPERATION G.H.O.S.T.

51



52 ASSE&EN%%S&E@ELI\L%%Q“& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

When the game machines of a same or similar type are installed side by side, their sensors may interfere with each
other. To reject the interference, follow the procedure below.

1 Turn the power switch OFF.

2 Remove the 2 truss screws, unlock the front door L with the master key, and take it off.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 30, large flat washer used

FRONT DOOR L

Unlock

W
L

S




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 74(3&5&3&:}5\%&%]1,&_2& ION

3 There is an interference prevention cable on the lower level inside the front door L.
Remove the interference prevention cable.

INTERFERENCE PREVENTION CABLE
RMB-60047

4 Refer to Step 2 and work in reverse order to attach the front door L.

5 If several of the same type of game machines are to be installed beside each other, they should be lined
up alternating between ones with the interference prevention cable connected and ones that with the cable
removed. Be sure to keep the removed interference prevention cable.

53



54 PREERL‘JD gﬁ&%J&FM%%W&%H%%&SMﬁE BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

e When moving the machine, be sure to pull out the plug from the power supply.
Moving the machine with the plug still inserted can cause the power cable to be
damaged, resulting in a fire and/or electric shock.

e Never disassemble the unit in ways other than those described in this manual.
Doing so can cause accidents such as electric shocks, short circuits, and fires.

e When moving the machine on the floor, retract the adjusters, and ensure that the
casters make contact with the floor. Pay careful attention so that the casters do
not run over power cable and earth cables. Damaging the power cable can cause
an electric shock and/or short circuit.

e When lifting the cabinet, be sure to hold the grips and the bottom part. Lifting the
cabinet by holding other portions may damage parts and installation portions
due to the empty weight of the cabinet, and may cause personal injury.

e Ensure that casters are not placed on a sloped or otherwise unstable surface
where they could move under their own weight.

e When tilting the cabinet to move it across a sloped or stepped area, always use
at least two people. Attempting such an operation alone can lead to accident or
injury.

e When moving the components separately, take care concerning the direction

you push the front cabinet in. These elements may fall over, causing damage or
an accident.

/\ CAUTION

e Do not push on or hold the product by parts made of plastic or glass. Doing so
could cause these parts to break, and broken pieces may cause personal injury.

e When moving the cabinet, do not hold or push any parts other than those
designated. Careless handling could cause these parts to break, and broken
pieces may cause personal injury.

S )

IMPORTANT

e If the machine is going to be moved somewhere on a different level, disassemble
it into the individual units before doing so. If the machine is tilted or the cabinet is
set on an uneven surface, the joints may break.

N

e When moving the cabinet, do not hold it by the control unit or pull on the control
unit. Doing so could damage the parts or cause them to become deformed.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | ww.bmigaming.&o&g&&%bzl%%ﬁ B&/ﬁ\?&?ﬁ%g/&% Ne 55

IMPORTANT

e Do not stack parts that have been separated or disassembled indiscriminately.
The surface of the parts could be damaged or deformed. Significant deformations
can result in improper operation and breakdowns.

e Do not lean separated or disassembled parts against a wall or other surface
indiscriminately. The parts could be deformed. Accidents could also occur should
the parts fall over.

e Moving casters over the floor surface can damage the floor, depending on its
material. Have available a mat for moving casters over the floor. If there is a rug
or carpet on the floor, remove it before moving the unit.

e Do not allow ropes to come in contact with the surface of the machine directly or
they may scratch it. Put some kind of protective material under the rope where it
will touch the machine.

To move the unit on the floor, pull in the adjustors and have the casters contact the floor.

&
GRIP

Have caster make contact with the floor.




56 PREERL‘JD gﬁ&%J&FM%%W&%HPé%EEMﬁE BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

Always disconnect if the unit is to be moved through areas with low overhead space or areas with a step.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +&ﬂ%.g%§g&%0”o[\|

E) GAME DESCRIPTION

8-1 HOW TO PLAY

When you insert coins, they will be counted in the credit display at the bottom of the screen. When
you insert enough coins for a game, the message at the bottom will change from “INSERT COIN(S)”
to “PRESS START BUTTON,” and the start buttons on both sides will flash. Up to 24 credits can be
counted at once. Coins inserted after 24 credits are recorded will not be counted or returned. However,
the number of coins inserted will be counted in the data display and the coin meter. (See 11-2.)

NOTE: The number of credits required for a game can be set in SYSTEM TEST MODE.
(See Chapter 10.)

Which START button you press determines which side you play on. Once you press the start button, the
game begins.

Once the game starts, the video demonstration will play, followed by the 1 title, and then it will go to the
actual game.

8-2 GAME SCREENS

The score, ammo remaining, life and shooting mode of the player playing on the left (PLAYER 1) are shown at the
left side of the screen, while those of the player playing on the right (PLAYER 2) are shown at the right side of the
screen. Credits are always displayed at the bottom of screen. If there is no player, the required number of credits is
displayed instead.

SCORE

AMMO REMAINING

LIFE \ !

P T
- H

GAME screen AN
SHOOTING MODE CREDITS CREDITS REQUIRED

8-3 RELOADING

When the player fires all ammo remaining, the gun will be empty. The player can then reload the weapon by aiming
it outside the screen. The player can reload this way even if there are still bullets left.

The gun is also reloaded automatically when the trigger is pulled with no ammo remaining. However, this type of
reload takes longer than a normal reload.

7



58 caMm oDFé%rgg?éﬁg'qls Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

8-4 SWITCHING SHOOTING MODE

The player can switch shooting mode during gameplay using the shot selector.

SHOT SELECTOR

ACTION BUTTON

The types of shooting mode and their features are as follows.

FULL AUTO Bullets are fired continuously as long as the trigger is held.

You have limited ammunition. The number of rounds remaining is displayed to the
side of the shooting mode. (See 8-2.)

The number of rounds can be increased by scoring critical hits or obtaining items.

3-SHOT BURST Pulling the trigger once fires a burst of 3 rounds in a row.
You have unlimited ammunition.
SEMI AUTO Pulling the trigger once fires 1 shot only.

You have unlimited ammunition.

When shooting mode is switched, the player’s crosshair is changed to the applicable shooting mode crosshair.

FULL AUTO CROSSHAIR 3-ROUND BURST CROSSHAIR SEMI AUTO CROSSHAIR



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +&A§9&'8%%€&Pp°nom 59

8-5 RTO (REALTIME TACTICAL ORDER)

While progressing through the game, the RTO icon will sometimes be displayed at the top of the screen. By pressing
the action button while the RTO icon is displayed, the player can issue tactical orders to their teammates.

NOTE: Giving tactical orders via the RTO icon makes it easier to progress through the game, but in some cases the
player will earn a higher score for progressing without giving tactical orders.

RTO ICON

RTO screen

8-6 ITEMS

Various items appear when the player shoots item boxes in the background. The player can then gain the effects of
those items by shooting them.

ITEM BOX LIFE RECOVERY FULLAUTO AMMO INCREASE



60 cam ODFE%%E?ﬁﬁgﬂ'S Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

8-7 EVENTS

Various events occur in the course of the game.

An explanation of the control method for the event will be displayed before the event begins.

Successfully completing events will lead to an increase in the mission success rate (the evaluation displayed after
clearing the mission), and the player can earn a higher score.

EVENTS screen

8-8 BATTLES WITH BOSSES

A unique boss awaits the player at the end of each stage.
When the boss begins an attack, a cancel gauge will sometimes appear.
The boss’s attack can be avoided by forcing the cancel gauge down to zero.

BOSS'S CANCEL GAUGE LIFE GAUGE

BOSS BATTLE screen 1



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +&A5r\%'8%%g£%or|ON 61

Shooting the boss drains the boss’s LIFE gauge.
Attacking the boss’s weak point drains the boss’s LIFE gauge significantly.
When the boss’s LIFE gauge reaches zero, the boss is defeated.

BOSS'S WEAK POINT PROMPT

BOSS BATTLE screen 2

'8-9 GAME OVER

If both players run out of LIFE, the game ends.

1 If you want to join the game during play, insert coins and press the START button at any time. If there are
enough credits remaining to play, the START button on the side with no one playing flashes continuously.
Join the game by pressing the flashing START button.

2 When all LIFE is lost, the continue message is displayed. If you wish to continue, insert the required
number of coins and press the START button again. If there are enough credits remaining to CONTINUE,
you can join again by pressing the START button.

NOTE: The number of credits required to continue can be set in SYSTEM TEST MODE.
(See Chapter 10.)

3 If your total points rank among the top 50 after completing all the stages in the game, you can enter your
name.



62 oM ODFE%%E?ﬁﬁgﬂ'S Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

8-10 CONTINUE PLAY BONUS

The player receives body armor as a continue play bonus when they choose to continue.
Body armor will take the damage from 1 enemy attack while equipped.

NOTE: This feature can be set in GAME TEST MODE. (See 11-5.)




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 7%%&3& 1I<I+T5A§\:I'D38%'IKFI\(/)IETER 63

B SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

Do not touch undesignated places. Touching places not designated can cause
electric shock or short circuit.

/\ CAUTION

When opening/closing or attaching/removing the doors or the other parts, be
careful that your hands or fingers do not get caught in anything.

S
IMPORTANT

e When you enter the TEST MODE, fractional coin and bonus adder data is erased.

e Removing the coin meter circuitry renders the game inoperable.

In TEST MODE, the switch unit in the coin chute door is operated.

Unlock and open the coin chute door. Inside is a switch unit.

Adjust the sound to the optimum volume, taking into consideration the environmental requirements of the
installation location.

SWITCH UNIT

SERVICE BUTTON MAIN VOLUME Knob ~ CONTROLLER VOLUME Knob

TEST BUTTON |

©)
| ST smvice WY W“Mm“;

TEST Button Initiate TEST MODE.

(TEST) Within TEST MODE, use this button to confirm menu selections.
SERVICE Button Makes it possible to enter credits for service without increasing the coin
(SERVICE) meter. Becomes the button to select items in Test Mode.

MAIN VOLUME Knob Controls the volume for the main speakers to the left and right of the
(MAIN VOLUME) front cabinet. Turn the knob to the right to increase speaker volume.
CONTROLLER VOLUME Knob | Controls the volume for the speakers to the 1P/2P control unit. Turn the
(CONTROLLER VOLUME) knob to the right to increase speaker volume.




64 SWIF&—F&(&P%%FD@&I\M&EQE& Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

COIN METER

After using a special-purpose key to unlock the cashbox door, the coin meter can be found at the bottom of the
cashbox.

STS
SRR || SECURITY




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +§Y§%I\%QIJEQ‘%ODE 65

SYSTEM TEST MODE

IMPORTANT

e Read the RINGWIDE Service Manual that comes with the product for details on
the SYSTEM TEST MODE. However, you should perform the settings for this
product according to the manual you are reading.

e The details of changes to TEST MODE settings are saved when you exit from
TEST MODE by selecting EXIT from the SYSTEM TEST MODE menu. Be careful
because if the power is turned off before that point, changes to the settings will
be lost.

e Use with the specified settings. If settings other than those specified are used,

inappropriate operations or malfunction may occur.
\ J

Press the TEST Button to enter TEST MODE and bring up the SYSTEM TEST MENU screen.

For up-to-the-present operating data, see BOOKKEEPING in GAME TEST MODE.

In the SYSTEM TEST MODE, the main activities include checking RINGWIDE information and actions and the
setting of coin/credit. For details, see the RINGWIDE Service Manual, which is provided with the product. Use the
following settings with this product. If the settings are not as specified, error messages may appear and the product
may not operate as intended.



66 SYS'-I[I(:JI\FJTJIE%%BES Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

COIN ASSIGNMENTS

COIN CHUTE TYPE

COMMON

SERVICE TYPE

COMMON

The GAME COST SETTING screen in COIN ASSIGNMENTS appears as follows:

-> EXIT

COIN ASSIGNMENTS
GAME COST SETTING

* credit (s) to start

* credit (s) to continue

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

EMenu ltems

* credit (s) to start

Set the number of credits required to start the game.

* credit (s) to continue

Set the number of credits required to continue.

NETWORK SETTING

DHCP

ENABLE




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'8%\/IEQIJEQ‘%ODE 67

GAME TEST MODE

IMPORTANT

N\
e To change settings in the GAME TEST MODE, simply making changes on the
setting screen will not be effective. Complete the TEST MODE in normal fashion.
e Use with the specified settings. If settings other than those specified are used,
inappropriate operations or malfunction may occur.
\ J

Press the TEST Button to enter TEST MODE and bring up the SYSTEM TEST MENU screen. (See Chapter 9.)
SERVICE Button to select “GAME TEST MODE,” then press the TEST Button to bring up the GAME TEST
MENU screen.

11-1 GAME TEST MENU

GAME TEST MENU

BOOKKEEP ING
INPUT TEST
OUTPUT TEST
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
LED ADJUSTMENT
CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT
BACKUP DATA CLEAR
— EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

GAME TEST MENU screen

mControls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.
- Press the TEST Button to comfirm the selected item.
- Selecting EXIT and pressing the TEST Button, the SYSTEM TEST MENU screen reappears.

EMenu ltems

BOOKKEEPING Displays all recorded game data.

INPUT TEST Test each input device used for game.

OUTPUT TEST Test each output device used for game.

GAME ASSIGNMENTS Adjust all game settings.

LED ADJUSTMENT Settings for the full-color LEDs surrounding the monitor.
CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT Adjusts aim settings for control units.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR Erases all types of game records.




68 GAMEQI'Eg[[Cp/I%SSEThiS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

11-2 BOOKKEEPING

Each game record can be viewed.

BOOKKEEPING 1/3

COIN CHUTE #1 *
COIN CHUTE #2

TOTAL COINS *
COIN CREDITS *
SERVICE CREDITS *
TOTAL CREDITS *

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE
BOOKKEEPING 1/3 screen

EControls
Press the TEST Button to move to BOOKKEEPING 2/3 screen.

EMenu ltems

COIN CHUTE #1 Number of coins inserted in coin chute 1.

COIN CHUTE #2 Number of coins inserted in coin chute 2.

TOTAL COINS Total Number of coins inserted in coin chute 1 and 2.
COIN CREDITS Number of credits for coins inserted.

SERVICE CREDITS Number of credits entered with the SERVICE Button.
TOTAL CREDITS Total number of all credits.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'8%\/IEQIJEQ‘%ODE

BOOKKEEPING 2/3

NUMBER OF GAMES
NUMBER OF GAME START
NUMBER OF GAME JOIN
NUMBER OF CONTINUE

TOTAL TIME *D **H **M
PLAY TIME *D **H **M
AVERAGE PLAY TIME *M
LONGEST PLAY TIME *M
SHORTEST PLAY TIME *M

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

xg
sy
g
g
g

BOOKKEEPING 2/3 screen

EControls

Press the TEST Button to move to BOOKKEEPING 3/3 screen.

EMenu ltems

NUMBER OF GAMES

Total number of games played for 1P and 2P.

NUMBER OF GAME START

Total number of games played from the start for 1P and 2P.

NUMBER OF GAME JOIN

Total number of games joined partway through for 1P and 2P.

NUMBER OF CONTINUE Total number of continues for 1P and 2P.

TOTAL TIME

The cabinet’s total operating time.

PLAY TIME

Amount of time game has been played.

AVERAGE PLAY TIME

Average play time for one game.

LONGEST PLAY TIME

Longest play time for one game.

SHORTEST PLAY TIME

Shortest play time for one game.

69



—

GAMEQI'Eg[[CKl/I%SSEThIS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

BOOKKEEPING 3/3
OM 00S - OM 29S *
OM 30S - OM 59S *
1M 00S - 1M 29S *
1M 30S - 1M 59S *
2M 00S - 2M 29S *
2M 30S - 2M 59S *
9M 00S - 9M 29S *
9M 30S - 9M 59S *
OVER 10M 00S *
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

BOOKKEEPING 3/3 screen

mControls
Press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

EMenu ltems

This displays play times on a scale from 0MO0OS to 9IM59S based on 30-second intervals.
All play times 10 minutes or over are included in the item OVER 10MO00S.

The moment the START button is pressed is considered to be the start of the game, and Game Over or Continue to
be the end.

(A continue is considered to be a new game. Even if the player keeps continuing and clears the game, the time from
game start to finish is not taken as their play time.)



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'8%\/IEQIJEQ‘%?ODE 71

11-3 INPUT TEST

Select INPUT TEST to display the following screen and check the status of input devices.
This test should be used periodically to check that each input device is functioning correctly.

INPUT TEST

PLAYER 1 2
TRIGGER OFF OFF
ACTION OFF OFF
CHANGE OFF OFF
SIGHT-X *x *x
SIGHT-Y *x *x
SCREEN ouT ouT
START OFF OFF
SERVICE OFF

TEST OFF

PRESS TEST AND SERVICE BUTTON TO EXIT

INPUT TEST screen

mControls
- The SCREEN setting is normal if it changes from OUT to IN when the control units are pointed at the screen.
- Input devices are working correctly if the corresponding menu item switches from OFF to ON when the device is

operated.
- Press the TEST Button and the SERVICE Button simultaneously to return to GAME TEST MENU screen.

EMenu ltems

This will say ON when the triggers on the control units are being pulled and
TRIGGER

OFF when they are released.

This will say ON when the action buttons on the control units are being pulled
ACTION

and OFF when they are released.

This will say ON when the shot selectors on the control units are being pulled
CHANGE

and OFF when they are released.
SIGHT-X This shows the aim location for the X direction on the control units.
SIGHT-Y This shows the aim location for the Y direction on the control units.

This will say IN when the control units are aimed inside the screen and OUT
SCREEN - .

when they are aimed outside the screen.

This will say ON when the START buttons are being pressed and OFF when
START

they are released.
SERVICE Thls will say ON when the SERVICE button is being pressed and OFF when

it is released.
TEST This will say ON when the TEST button is being pressed and OFF when it is

released.




GAMEQI'Eg[[Cp/I%SSEThIS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

72

CHANGE(SHOT SELECTOR)

ACTION(ACTION BUTTON)

START(START BUTTON)

1P

START(START BUTTON)

2P



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'8%\/IEQIJEQ‘%ODE 73

11-4 OUTPUT TEST

This screen is for confirming the proper operation of each output device used by the game.
Periodically use this screen to check the status of each output device.

OUTPUT TEST

1P START LAMP OFF
1P RECOIL OFF
1P HOLDER LAMP OFF
2P START LAMP OFF
2P RECOIL OFF
2P HOLDER LAMP OFF
BILLBOARD OFF
— EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

OUTPUT TEST screen

EControls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.

- When the TEST Button is being pressed, the selected item will change from OFF to ON and the corresponding
output device will operate.

- When the TEST Button is released, the selected item will change from ON to OFF and the corresponding output
device will cease operation.

- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

EMenu ltems

1P/2P START LAMP 1P/2P START Button lamp

Activates the solenoid in 1P/2P control unit. Reverts to OFF after one

1P/2P RECOIL .o
activation.

1P/2P HOLDER LAMP 1P/2P controller holder lamp

BILLBOARD Lamp of the billboard above the monitor.




GAMEQI'Eg[[Cp/I%SSEThIS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

74

BILLBOARD LAMP

2P START LAMP

1P HOLDER LAMP

2P HOLDER LAMP

2P RECOIL

1P/2P RECOIL




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'8%\/IEQIJEQ‘%?ODE 75

11-5 GAME ASSIGNMENTS

Adjust all game settings.

GAME ASSIGNMENTS
DIFFICULTY NORMAL
LIFE 4
REACTION ON
ADVERTISE SOUND ON
DAMAGE EFFECT ON
ARMOR ON
DRESS CODE OFF
SWIPE CARD TO PLAY OFF

— EXIT
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

GAME ASSIGNMENTS screen

mControls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.
- Press the TEST Button to change the value of the selected item.
- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

EMenu ltems

Sets the level of difficulty.(Default setting: NORMAL)

DIFFICULTY There are 5 levels: VERY EASY, EASY, NORMAL, HARD, VERY HARD.
The number of LIFE(S) the player will start the game with. (Default setting: 4)
LIFE
Can be set between 2 and 7.
Sets recoil from the 1P/2P control unit when firing the gun to ON/OFF.
(Default setting: ON)
REACTION ON When firing the gun, the 1P/2P control unit will recoil.

OFF When firing the gun, the 1P/2P control unit will not recoil.

Turns sound ON/OFF in advertise mode. (Default: ON)

ADVERTISE SOUND There are 5 levels : ON, 7/10, 5/10, 3/10, OFF.

Switches effects when the enemy characters take damage ON/OFF.
(Default setting: ON)

DAMAGE EFFECT ON

Damage effects will be displayed.

OFF Damage effects will not be displayed.

Sets the giving of body armor as a continue bonus when the player chooses to
continue to ON/OFF.
(Default setting: ON)

ARMOR
ON Body armor will be provided when the player continues.

OFF Body armor will not be provided when the player continues.




76 GAMEQI'Eg[fCDI%SSEThiS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

DRESS CODE

Sets whether female soldier designs will be included in boss images to ON/

OFF.

(Default setting: OFF)

ON

Female soldier designs will not be included in boss images.

OFF

Female soldier designs will be included in boss images.

SWIPE CARD TO PLAY

Sets the changing of the INSERT COIN(S) display to SWIPE CARD TO
PLAY to ON/OFF.
(Default setting: OFF)

ON

The INSERT COIN(S) display will be changed to SWIPE
CARD TO PLAY.

OFF

The INSERT COIN(S) display will not be changed.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'8%\/IEQIJEQ‘%?ODE 77

11-6 LED ADJUSTMENT

Conduct adjustment of the full-color LEDs surrounding the monitor.

LED ADJUSTMENT

MAX R *

MAX G *

MAX B *

SET DEFAULT

COLOR PATTERN *
— EXIT

BOARD STATE READY

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

LED ADJUSTMENT screen

mControls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.
- Press the TEST Button to change the value of the selected item.
- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

EMenu ltems

Adjusts the brightness of red LEDs from 0.1 to 1.0 in gradients of 0.1.

MAXR (Default setting: 1.0)

Adjusts the brightness of green LEDs from 0.1 to 1.0 in gradients of 0.1.
MAX G .

(Default setting: 0.9)

Adjusts the brightness of blue LEDs from 0.1 to 1.0 in gradients of 0.1.
MAX B Y

(Default setting: 0.7)
SET DEFAULT Returns the LED color shades to their defaults.

Switches the LED display color pattern: WHITE; BLUE; RED; GREEN;

COLORPATTERN BLACK TO WHITE.

Displays status of LED board.

READY Usable status

BOARD STATE . .
NOT READY | Undergoing formatting status

NO LED

BOARD Unusable status




78 GAMEQI'Eg[fCDI%SSEThiS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

11-7 CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT

This screen allows for the adjustment of the control unit’s crosshair settings which are used during gameplay.

+
CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT
— TOP * * — TOP * x
LEFT * * LEFT * x
CENTER X * * CENTER X * x
CENTER Y * * CENTER Y * x
BOTTOM * * BOTTOM * x
RIGHT * * RIGHT * x
CHECK CHECK
+ CANCEL + CANCEL +
DEFAULT DEFAULT
EXIT (WITH SAVE) EXIT (WITH SAVE)
DIRECT * * DIRECT
ADJUSTED * x ADJUSTED * x
OUT OF SCREEN OUT OF SCREEN
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON
+

CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT screen

EControls

- Press the SERVICE Button or START Button to select menu item.
- Select EXIT (WITH SAVE) and press the TEST Button to save the values you have set and return to the GAME
TEST MENU screen.

EMenu ltems

Top* Sets the crosshair value for the upper limit of the Y axis. Aim at the + mark at the top of the
screen and pull the trigger to confirm setting.

LEET* Sets the crosshair value for the left limit of the X axis. Aim at the + mark at the left of the screen
and pull the trigger to confirm setting.

CENTER X* Sets the crosshair value for the center of the X axis. Aim at the + mark in the center of the
screen and pull the trigger to confirm setting.

CENTER Y* Sets the crosshair value for the center of the Y axis. Aim at the + mark in the center of the
screen and pull the trigger to confirm setting.

BOTTOM* Sets the crosshair value for the lower limit of the Y axis. Aim at the + mark at the bottom of the
screen and pull the trigger to confirm setting.

RIGHT* Sets the crosshair value for the right limit of the X axis. Aim at the + mark at the right of the
screen and pull the trigger to confirm setting.

CHECK Displays the newly adjusted crosshair settings on-screen.

CANCEL Returns the newly adjusted crosshair settings to the previous settings.

DEFAULT Set the values for the control units to default.

*Values on the left are the previous settings, and values on the right are the new settings.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.g%1\AEQIJEg%%?ODE 79

11-8 BACKUP DATA CLEAR

Delete various game data.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

YES (CLEAR)
— NO (CANCEL)

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

BACKUP DATA CLEAR screen (1/2)

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

COMPLETED

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT
BACKUP DATA CLEAR screen (2/2)

EControls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.
- Selecting YES (CLEAR) and pressing the TEST Button will clear all data, and “COMPLETED” will be displayed.
At this point, press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.



80 CONX‘?%BEE%\?@E This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

CONTROL PANEL

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

e Before starting to work,, be sure to turn the power off. Working without turning
the power off can cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

12-1 REMOVING THE CONTROL PANEL

1 Turn the power switch OFF.

2 Use an Allen wrench to remove the 4 slim head hexagon socket head screws.

SLIM HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW (4)
M4 x 16, flat & spring washers used

3 Support the front of the control panel, and lift the rear towards you. At this point, the connector on the
back of the control panel is still attached, so do not force it.

CONTROL PANEL




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +15%%)’ﬁ%?’5%%9&NEL 81

4 Disconnect the 1 connector and take off the control panel.

CONTROL PANEL

CONNECTOR (1)
YL8P

12-2 REPLACING THE DENOMINATION SHEET

1 Refer to 12-1 “REMOVING THE CONTROL PANEL” to take off the control panel.

2 Peel off the tape on the rear of the control panel, and remove the sheet that is already in place on the denomination
sheet location.

DENOMINATION
SHEET LOCATION

______

______

3 Use adhesive tape (etc.) to attach the denomination sheet to the denomination sheet location.

4 Refer to 12-1 “REMOVING THE CONTROL PANEL” and work in reverse order to attach the control panel.



82 LCDTO Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

LCD

13-1 CAUTIONS REGARDING SAFE HANDLING OF LCD

/\ WARNING

[Responding to breakdown or abnormality]

e If you notice smoke or an odd smell, immediately unplug the power cable from
the power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an electric
shock. After making sure the smoke has stopped, contact the point-of purchase.

¢ If nothing displays on the screen, immediately unplug the power cable from the
power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an electric shock.
Contact the point-of-purchase and request an inspection.

e If water or foreign objects get inside the monitor, immediately unplug the power
cable from the power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or
electric shock. Contact the point-of-purchase and request an inspection.

o If the monitor is dropped or the cabinet is damaged, immediately unplug the
power cable from the power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause fire
or an electric shock. Contact the point-of-purchase and request an inspection.

[During operation]

e Do not attempt to repair, remodel, or disassemble the monitor. The monitor
contains high-voltage parts and attempting the above actions may cause a fire or
electric shock. Contact the point-of-purchase to request inspection, adjustment,
or repair.

e Do not allow foreign objects to get inside the monitor. If metal or paper objects
enter the monitor through the air vents, they may cause a fire, electric shock, or
a short circuit.

/\ CAUTION

e Do not tap or strike the surface of the LCD, as doing so may break the glass and
cause injury. If the glass breaks and the liquid crystal leaks out, do not touch
the liquid. The liquid can cause damage if it comes into contact with eyes or
skin. aaShould the liquid crystal come into contact with eyes or skin, wash the
affected area thoroughly with clean water and immediately consult a physician.
If the liquid crystal comes into contact with clothing, immediately wash it off with
clean water. If it comes into contact with any equipment other than this product,
wipe it off without touching it directly.

e Make sure to perform appropriate adjustments. Do not operate the product when
the screen is flickering, distorted, or experiencing other abnormalities. Images
from an improperly adjusted screen could cause players and other customers to
experience dizziness, headaches, and other ailments.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'391'7200LCD 83

IMPORTANT

e Remove smears by using a dry, soft cloth (flannels, etc.). Do not use a coarse
gauze, etc.

e For smear removing solvent, alcohol (ethanol) is recommended. When using
chemical detergent, be sure to follow instructions below:

- Dilute chemical detergent with water and dip a soft cloth in and
thenthoroughly wring it to wipe smears off.

- Do not use a chemical detergent containing an abradant, powder or
bleaching agent.

- Do not use alkaline chemical detergents such as “glass cleaner” available
on the market or solvents such as thinner, etc.

e Do not rub or scratch the LCD with hard items such as brushes, scrub brush, etc.
\ y

Clean the LCD once a week.



84 LCDTO Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

13-3 ADJUSTING THE LCD

~

/\ WARNING

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

e Do not touch undesignated places. Touching places not designated can cause
electric shock or short circuit.

/\ CAUTION

When opening/closing or attaching/removing the doors or the other parts, be careful
that your hands or fingers do not get caught in anything.

S )

IMPORTANT

All adjustment values are set accurately at the time of shipping from the factory.

Do not readjust these values needlessly or apply adjustments not specified in this
manual. The display may not appear properly if the values are incorrect.

Use this unit with the Scale value of the LCD set to “W.”
When performing an automatic adjustment, do so while displaying the cross-hatch screen from MONITOR TEST in
TEST MODE. (See 6-7-2.)

Remove the 8 screws and open the back door. The adjuster board will appear. Work with at least 2 people during
the removal process. Perform adjustment with the adjuster board removed from the LCD, having passed the cable
through the opening on the rear of the cabinet, closed the back door, and turned the power on.

ADJUSTER BOARD

TRUSS SCREW (8), black
M4 x 30, large flat washer used

PR x

s

BACK DOOR / (|

g
(=]

OPENING



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200LCD 85

OPERATION INSTRUCTION

This is an explanation of the basic operation methods to use when making the various adjustments.
Be careful not to enter the wrong input by mistake, as doing so may alter display settings and cause the screen to
stop displaying properly.

MENU/ENTER KEY PLUS KEY

\M

{ E]\ =
ENTER
\AUTO KEY \ MINUS KEY \ MODE KEY

AUTO key Automatic adjustment/move up.

(AUTO)

MENU/ENTER key | Turns MENU display on/switches pages

(MENU/ENTER)

MINUS key Decreases the value of the selected setting/selects OSD control options/ turns
) CONTRAST screen on

PLUS key Increases the value of the selected setting/selects OSD control options/ turns
) BRIGHTNESS screen on

MODE key Enter selected item/move down.

(MODE)

Press the MENU/ENTER key for all types of adjustments and settings excluding brightness and contrast.

1 The menu screen will be displayed.

2 Press the PLUS and MINUS keys to move the cursor to the item to be adjusted/changed and press the
MODE key to select it.

3 The selected bar will turn red. Press AUTO and MODE keys to switch betweenitems, and adjust the values
of the various items using the PLUS and MINUS keys.

4 Settings will be recorded upon leaving the menu screen by pressing the MENU/ENTER key after finishing
adjustments.



86 LCDTO Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

LIST OF SETTINGS

Screen display position is pre-adjusted at the factory, but can be changed as desired.
Do not adjust settings that are labeled “Use standard factory setting.”

MENU—T—

Display Adjust

PIP
Color Adjust

Menu Select

H.Position
V.Position
H.Size (Not used.)

V.Size (Not used.)

Clock

Phase

9300

7500

6500

USER
Red
Green
Blue

OSD Language

English
— ¥Harh ¢
Deutsch
Francais
Espadol
Italiano

Pycckun

Portugal
OSD Time Out

OSD Position

OSD Transparency
Auto Setting

Recall

Scale

Input Signal Selection

r—J

Contrast

M+

Brightness

Analog

Digital



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200LC

EMenu ltems

Display Adjust

Adjusts the display.

H.Position Adjusts the horizontal position of the screen.

V.Position Adjusts the vertical position of the screen.

Clock Adjusts the horizontal size of the screen. (Use standard factory setting.)
Phase Adjusts the screen phase. (Use standard factory setting.)

Color Adjust

Adjusts the screen color intensity.

Menu Select

Adjusts menu settings.

OSD Language

Sets the language used in menus. (Use standard factory setting.)

OSD Time Out Sets menu timeout time.
OSD Position Sets menu screen position.
OSD Transparency Sets menu screen transparency.

Auto Setting

Turns the auto-setting function ON/OFF.

Recall

Resets setting values to their defaults.

Scale

Sets aspect ratio.
(Use this unit with Scale set to “W”)

Input Signal Section

Selects the input signal. (Use standard factory setting.)

EXAMPLE SETTINGS

The following examples demonstrate the controls for adjusting the “Brightness,” “V.Position” and “OSD Position”

settings. Use these examples as a reference when adjusting other settings.

BADJUSTING THE BRIGHTNESS

l Press the PLUS key to bring up the BRIGHTNESS screen.

BRIGHTNESS screen

2 Use the PLUS and MINUS keys to adjust the brightness value. When finished, press the MENU/ENTER
key to close the MENU screen.

D

87



88 LCDTO Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

BADJUSTING THE V.POSITION

1 Press the MENU/ENTER key to bring up the MENU screen.

MENU screen

2 Use the PLUS and MINUS keys to select Display adjust and then press the MODE key to enter the OSD
CONTROL screen.

Display Adjust

OSD CONTROL screen



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200LCD

3 Press the AUTO and MODE keys to select V.POSITION and then use the PLUS and MINUS keys
to adjust the V.Position value. When finished, press the MENU/ENTER key to return to the OSD
CONTROL screen and then press the MENU/ENTER key again to close the MENU screen.

BADJUSTING THE OSD POSITION

1 Press the MENU/ENTER key to bring up the MENU screen.

MENU screen

2 Use the PLUS and MINUS keys to select Menu select and then press the MODE key to enter the OSD
CONTROL screen.

Menu Select

OSD CONTROL screen

89



90 LCDTO Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

3 Press the AUTO and MODE keys to select OSD POSITION and then use the PLUS and MINUS keys to
adjust the position. When finished, press the MENU/ENTER key to return to the OSD CONTROL screen
and then press the MENU/ENTER key again to close the MENU screen.

OSD POSITION screen



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'391'7200LCD 91

13-4 REPLACING THE LCD

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire

/\ CAUTION

e When LCD has been replaced, be sure to perform appropriate adjustment. For
operation of this machine, do not leave monitor’s flickering or deviation as
is. Images from an improperly adjusted screen could cause players and other
customers to experience dizziness, headaches, and other ailments.

e When assembling, be sure to use multiple persons. Depending on the assembly
work, there are some cases in which working by one person alone can cause
personal injury or parts damage.

e Be sure to allocate enough space for assembly work (at least 3 m x 2 m). Small
spaces make work more difficult, and may cause accidents. There is also a risk
of unexpected personal injury or parts damage.

1 Turn the power switch OFF.

2 Remove the 6 truss screws and take off the lower LED cover.

TRUSS SCREW(6)
M4x8

LOWER LED COVER




92

CDTo Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

3 Disconnect the 1 connector.

CONNECTOR (1)
YL8P

4 Use a short phillips screwdriver to remove the 2 screws, and lift the monitor mask to take it off. When
performing this task, use 2 or more workers.

MONITOR MASK

SCREW (2)
M5 x 12,w/flat & spring washers

5 Remove the 3 screws and take off the glass support.

NOTE: Be sure to support the glass. Once the glass support is removed, there is a risk that the glass will

fall out.
\ GLASS SUPPORT

SCREW (3), black
M4 x 20, w/flat & spring washers




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200LCD 93

6 Spread out protective material measuring 1,500 mm(59 in) by 1,000 mm(39.4 in) or greater on the floor.
When doing so, ensure that no screws or other types of protruding objects have fallen to the ground.

7 Using 2 or more workers, place the glass slowly on the protective material.

TRUSS SCREW (8), black / .

M4 x 30, large flat washer used ;

BACK DOOR




94 LCDTO Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

9 Disconnect the 2 connectors. When doing so, remove the D-SUB15P connector after first loosening its
fastening screws.

CONNECTOR (1) CONNECTOR (1)

VL3P D-SUP15P

l O Remove the 4 screws and take off the LCD unit. At this point, work while supporting the LCD from the
front of the cabinet.

SCREW (4)

M6 x 30, w/spring washer,
large flat washer used

1 1 Spread out protective material measuring 1,500 mm(59 in) by 1,000 mm(39.4 in) or greater on the floor.
When doing so, ensure that no screws or other types of protruding objects have fallen to the ground.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200LCD 95

1 Hold the designated places with at least 3 people and place the LCD unit slowly on the protective material
with its glass side facing down.

LCD UNIT

ar

1 3 Remove the 4 screws and take off the monitor bracket.

SCREW (4)

/ M5 x 12,w/flat & spring washers

MONITOR BRACKET




96 LCDTO Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

1 Replace the LCD. Refer to Step 2 to 13 and work in reverse order to attach the new LCD unit. Be sure
to hold the designated places while taking care not to trap your hand or fingers. Also, be careful not to
damage the cables.

NOTE: If the holes do not align when attaching a new LCD unit, loosen the monitor bracket’s 16 screws
and adjust them.

PrEy L=~

|oo
o0
\

N

SCREW (16)
M4 x 8, w/flat & spring washers

1 5 Be sure to perform appropriate adjustment of the LCD. (See 13-3.)



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.56]C%%%%(EOUNIT

CONTROL UNIT

/\ WARNING

e Before starting to work, be sure to turn the power off. Working without turning
the power off can cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

e Exercise due caution in performing soldering procedures. If soldering iron is
handled carelessly, there could be fires or burns.

/\ CAUTION

e When fastening plastic parts, be careful not to tighten screws and nuts
excessively. Failure to observe this may damage the parts and cause injury due
to fragments resulting from damage.

e After the unit has been disassembled and reassembled again, check carefully
to be sure that there are no gaps or rattling at the junctions and that the trigger
can be operated smoothly. If there are gaps or rattling, or if operation is not
satisfactory, the players could get fingers or hands caught, resulting in injury.

e Be sure to inspect control unit surfaces for cracks and damage. Players could
be injured if they play when the unit is cracked or damaged.

e Assemble so that there is no gap between the L and R covers. If there is a gap or
rattling, the players could get fingers or hands caught, resulting in injury.

S
IMPORTANT

e Do not cut the tie that holds the cables together inside the control unit. Doing so
can lead to connection failures with the connectors inside the unit. If the tie must
be cut to replace cables or perform other such work, make sure that they are
returned to the original position and tied together again.

e Once the product has been disassembled, use slack preventive agent (product
No.: 090-0012). Coat screws with suitable amounts of this agent and then tighten
them. If this agent is not used, the product might start rattling or come apart.

e Use the slack preventive agent prescribed in these instructions. If any other agent
is used, there could be chemical changes that inhibit the use of screws and part
surfaces could be damaged.

e Be careful not to damage or lose small parts or screws.

e When a part has been replaced, be sure to always make adjustments and check
conditions in TEST MODE.

o9



08 CON]IZQBE[EIQHSG This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

If the control unit does not operate satisfactorily and adjustments in TEST MODE are ineffective, it could be that

parts inside the control unit have been damaged. Follow the steps given below to remove the control unit, then take
it apart and replace parts.

To replace parts in the control unit, remove the speaker unit and detach the L and R covers of the outer part. Because
internal parts are inserted on the R cover side, work with the R cover facing downward.

® o 9
&)
(&)
®
180

nanl
©

ooe




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'56]C%?\?T%%(ROUNIT 99

14-1 REMOVING THE CONTROL UNIT

Remove the 1P/2P control unit.

1P CONTROL UNIT

1 Turn the power off.

2 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the lid upper.

TRUSS SCREW (2)

LID UPPER



100

CON]I—'ﬁgH[?l\rfﬁ‘S(a This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

3 Disconnect the 1 connector.

NOTE: The SM18P connectors are stamped with the letter 1Pand 2P. Disconnect the appropriate
connector.

CONNECTOR (1)
SM18P

SCREW (4)

M4 x 25, wiflat & spring washers



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'56]C%?\H'F£%QOUNIT

5 Remove the 2 truss screws and the cable clamp.

NOTE: When attaching, pay attention to the length of the cable between the cable clamp position and the
control unit.

—=.__ TRUSS SCREW (2)
M4 x 16

41.3+0.4in
1050 + 10mm

101



102 CONFQBHWHSE This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

14-2 REMOVING THE CONTROLLER SUPPORT

1 Refer to 14-1“REMOVING THE CONTROL UNIT ¢ and take off the control unit.

2 Using an Allen wrench, remove the 6 hexagon socket head screws, and take off the 4 controller supports.

NOTE:When reattaching reinforcement parts, always refer to the fiture to ensure that screws are not put
into the wrong places. Also, regularly check that the screws have not loosened over time.

o
/ CONTROLLER SUPPORT

25 @
7N ;}l_
(s

HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW (2)/
M3x8

\HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW (1)
M3x16

CONTROLLER SUPPORT

CONTROLLER SUPPORT /

CONTROLLER SUPPORT

HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW (2)
M3x8

HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW (1)
M3x20




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'56]C%?\H'F£%QOUNIT

14-3 REMOVING THE SCOPE

1 Refer to 14-1 “REMOVING THE CONTROL UNIT ”and take off the control unit.

2 Remove the 2 screws and take off the lens cap.

LENS CAP @
VAgRS o Y - 0
A h)
\ ’ \ (©)
e () Z20EN ﬁ
Q ! M 0
oy /:'
S G @@@ N2
0 0)8% 0

SCREW (2)
M3 x 12, wiflat & spring washers

‘@]
T 1< N\ SCREW (7)
('@) ‘@ (@) ‘®! "M3x12 wiiat & spring washers

ce

o

" SCOPE BODY L
i, )
® @ || ®®®®®@®‘ ml]

o —a @

O% ° E—)

Q
! B ®
Q @
@

103



104 CON]I—'&BH[?RI%’% This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

4 Remove the 1 screws and undo the 1 cord clamp.

TAPPING SCREW (1)
M4 x 8

CORD CLAMP (1)

5 Disconnect the 1 connector.

CONNECTOR (1
PA2P

6 Remove the scope body R from the control unit. At this point, the speaker net and speaker come loose
easily, so be careful not to lose them.

SCOPE BODY R




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.56]C%%%%?0UNIT

14-4 REPLACING THE MICROSWITCH

There are microswitches for the trigger and shot selector and action button inside the control unit.

1 Refer to 14-2 “REMOVING THE CONTROLLER SUPPORT ” and 14-3 “REMOVING THE SCOPE,”
take off the controller support and scope body.

2 Place cover R face down on the work surface and remove the 15 screws to take off the cover L.

SCREW (15)
/M3 x 12, w/flat & spring washers

’

(8 @’
Y é\ (: é:n ‘:@ :’
|’é\r ~ (:_é !
COVER L T8
1 L
) ——

©

3 Remove the microswitch from the R cover.

MICROSWITCH FOR
ACTION BUTTON

509-5080

MICROSWITCH FOR
TRIGGER

509-5080

MICROSWITCH FOR SHOT SELECTOR
509-5080

105



106 CON]I—'&gH[ﬁQﬁ’% This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

4 Remove the soldered part and then remove the microswitch.

MICROSWITCH
509-5080

aaaa

NNNNN

5 Solder and attach the new microswitch. Protect the soldered part with heat-shrinkable tubing.

6 Refer to Step 1 to 4 and work in reverse order to reassemble the control unit. Be careful not to tighten
screws excessively.

7 Carry out an input test, controller adjustment and speaker test, and adjust the operation of each of the
components.
(See 6-7-3, 11-3, 11-7.)



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'56]C%?\?T%%(ROUNIT

14-5 REPLACING THE SENSOR UNIT

1

Refer to 14-2 “REMOVING THE CONTROLLER SUPPORT” and 14-3 “REMOVING THE SCOPE,”
take off the controller support and scope body.

2

Refer to Step 2 of 14-4 “REPLACING THE MICROSWICH” and take off the cover L.

3

Lift the sensor unit from the cover R and disconnect the 1 connector.

SENSOR UNIT CONNECTOR (1)
GLG-2130X XA9P

- ~<

_________

Replace the sensor unit.

ol

Refer to Step 1 to 3 and work in reverse order to reassemble the control unit. Be careful not to tighten
screws excessively.

Carry out an input test, controller adjustment and speaker test, and adjust the operation of each of the

components.
(See 6-7-3, 11-3, 11-7.)

107



108

CON]I'_ggII:J[mﬁse This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

14-6 REPLACING THE SOLENOID

1

Refer to 14-2 “REMOVING THE CONTROLLER SUPORT” and 14-3 “ REMOVING THE SCOPE,”

take off the controller support and scope body.

2

Refer to Step 2 of 14-4 “REPLACING THE MICROSWICH” and take off the cover L.

3 Disconnect the 1 connector.

CONNECTOR (1)
SM2P

-——

SCREW (4) e ‘
M4 x 6, w/spring washer ' 9 K

SOLENOID




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.56]C%%£%(E0

UNIT

5 Remove the 8 screws and replace the solenoid.

NOTE: When attaching it, use a thread sealant.

SCREW (8)

,@\/ M3 x 6, w/spring washer

o
o
SOLENOID

124-5113

N
N\
\\\
s N
%4 <N

>

Q

6 Refer to Step 1 to 5 and work in reverse order to reassemble the control unit. Refer to the figure and be
careful with the order in which the small parts are attached and the direction the side with the solenoid
cable faces. Attaching the parts the wrong way may result in malfunction of the unit or pinching of the

cable. Be careful not to tighten screws excessively.

7 Carry out an input test, controller adjustment and speaker test, and adjust the operation of each of the
components.(See 6-7-3, 11-3, 11-7.)

109



110 COII\TngI)_'IL:rSH%??e This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

COIN SELECTOR

/\ WARNING

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

e Before performing the work, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit. In the case work should
be performed in the status of power on, this manual always states to that effect.

/\ CAUTION

When attaching or removing doors, be careful that your hand or finger does not
get caught in anything.

S
IMPORTANT

e Remove and clean smears by using a soft cloth dipped in water or diluted
chemical detergent and then squeezed dry.

e After cleaning the coin selector, insert a regular coin in the normal working status
and ensure that the selector correctly functions.

e The coin selector is a precision device. Careless handing could result in damaged
parts, poor connection of electronic circuits, etc.

e Never apply machine oil, etc. to the coin selector.

e Do not open the lid more than 90 degrees. Doing so will place undue force on the
hinge which could break it.

e Do not disassemble or take out undesignated parts.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'5%]O?|815|ZE|98TOR 111

15-1 COIN INSERTION TEST

Carry out a coin insertion test once per month. At the same time, check the following points:

[0 Does the coin meter count properly?

[J Do coins drop into the cashbox correctly?

[0 Are coins rejected when inserted while holding down the REJECT button?
[J Are extra coins and incorrect coins properly returned?

m REJECT BUTTON
4 \ | ——
/

COIN INSERT SLOT

COIN RETURN SLOT

CASHBOX DOOR

/

STS T™_Unlock
SECURITY

Insert a coin while keeping the reject button
pressed down and check if it is rejected.

COIN METER



112 COII\TngI)_'IL:rSH%??e This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

15-2 CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR
IMPORTANT
)

\
e Under no circumstances may the cloth be so wet that fluid runs into the device.
Otherwise the PCB will be damaged.
e Do not use any solvents or scouring agents that will attack the plastic material of
the device.
\ J

The coin selector should be cleaned once every 3 months.
When cleaning, follow the procedures below:

1 Turn the power switch OFF.

2 Unlock the coin chute door and open it.

Unlock

COIN CHUTE DOOR

STS
SEGURITY

\ Y/

3 Loosen the screw to raise the lever and open the coin selector cover and then remove the coin selector.

COIN SELECTOR

COIN SELECTOR COVER




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'5%]O?|815|ZE|98T0R 113

Disconnect the connector joined to the coin selector. Be careful not to damage the wiring.

CONNECTER CONNECTER

SR3 COIN SELECTOR G-13 COIN SELECTOR

Open the gate and remove/clean dust using a soft cloth dipped in water or diluted chemical detergent
and then wrung dry.

GATE GATE

SR3 COIN SELECTOR G-13 COIN SELECTOR

After wiping, use a dry cloth, etc. to dry the coin selector completely.

15-3 REMOVING THE JAMMED COIN

If the coin does not come out when pressing the reject button, open the service door and then open the coin selector
gate. After removing the jammed coin, insert a normal coin and make sure the selector works properly.



114 COII\TngI)_'IL:rSH%??e This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

15-4 TROUBLESHOOTING THE COIN SELECTOR

Fault Finding

Malfunctions can occur in all electronic devices. These do not always have to be faults in the device. In many
cases the reason is improper connections or incorrect settings. Therefore, first of all check, whether the
malfunction can simply be remedied using the following table:

PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
Coin selector does not No Power Supply * Connect ribbon cable to coin selector
accept coin and machine correctly.
* Supply machine with voltage.
Return lever/button pressed/got Make sure, that return lever/button is not
stuck inadvertently pressed.
Coin runway dirty Open the gate and clean the coin selector.
(See 15-2.)
Coin inhibited Refer to SR3 or G-13 coin selector
manual whcih can be found online.
Coin selector accepts coin Coin does not exit from the device | Make sure that the coin outlet is not
but no credit is given jammed by foreign objects or devices
connected to the bottom of the coin
selector.

If a problem not described in this manual occurs, do not make further attempts to resolve the problem yourself.
Immediately turn off the power and contact the office listed in this manual or the point-of-purchase for this product.
Any unguided attempts to solve such problems may lead to a serious accident.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'5%]O?|815|ZE|98T0R 115

15-5 ADJUSTING THE PRICE OF PLAY

This product comes equipped with a SR3 or G-13 coin selector. To adjust the price of play all credit setting
are adjusted via the excel credit board.

The CREDIT SETTINGS within the SYSTEM TEST MODE must be set to 1 coin 1 credit
to allow the excel credit board to function correctly.

EXCEL CREDIT BOARD

SERVICE CREDIT BUTTON

DIL SWITCH3 \

DIL SWITCH 1

CN5

DIL switch 3 (Regional Settings)

Adjust these switches to specify the type of coin selector used and currency.
(Default : SW1 and SW2 ON - SR3 in parallel mode, Sterling.)

SERVICE BUTTON Provides a SERVICE CREDIT when pressed.
STATUS LED Flashes when functioning.

CN5 To coin selector. (SR3/G-13)

DILSWITCH 1 Adjust to required price of pay.

(Credit Settings)

DILSWITCH 3 Adjust to mech type and currency.
(Regional Settings)




‘painbai A1unod ay1 01 Buipuodsali0d aA0qge 8]qe] 8yl Ul UMOYS Se pJeoq 11paJld 998 8yl Uo € Youms 11d 18S
("z-G-GT 99S) sabed Buimojjo) ayy uo ajqe. sbumas Ae|d J0 adlid 1ueAs|al ay ul punoy} sbumeas uondo ay1 01 Bulpaodde T Ya1ms 71Q 189S
‘sayepdn AouaJand pliom o1 anp abueyd Aew pue MalAaJl JUBISUOD Japun aJe sBuias Yolms asay| 910N

SPOJA [ouURYd T NO
3pOIA 30211 440 sjsuueyn
val NO
uomnisod siyy
e alIM 1B apnjoul 01 3]qed Buildauu02IaIUIl J0TRPIjeA 8yl 10} AJessadau Si 11 YI0M
0} a4njeay ay1 104 “dinsuid Aem 2T ay1 o g uid uo ndino ue ybnoayy uonesado val 440 val
Areulq pue |ajjeJed 1o} JojepifeA ayl S18s A|[edlrewolne pieoq 11palo [89xa ay L
9]ON 9ses|d
909 73 0in3
- - - - - $30G NO | NO | 440 | NO 18|[eted
s300T $3002 [ebnyiod
plo pIo Mau Mau 13l1eed 0220
- - - ©1d00T NO | NO | 440 | 440 ureds
eldse €ld0S BldSe Bld0S $]043U0D UI0D
po plo 13|1eted
- - ©1d4002 - - ©l1dGe ©ld0S | EIdO0T | ®d00Z | ®1d00S NO | 440 | NO | NO ureds
©l1dGe ©1d0S €1-9/€4S
plo plo plo Areurg 0220
©ldse ©ld0S | ©1d00T | ®d00Z | ®Bld00S NO | 440 | NO | 440 ureds
BldSe ©ld0S 1d00¢ S|043U0D Ul0D
UosT U4oss 4os0T 42502 NO | 440 | 440 | NO | [3l|eded €4S| erLsny
OINT | 9INSGZ | 971ING - NO | 440 | 440 | 440 [3|[eded| puejjoH
1449 1490z | 414909 - 440 | NO | NO | NO 18|reted| wnibjeg
- 3 13 dog doz dot 440 | NO | NO | 440 |[BleIed €T-9| N
plo 1311esed TTT
mau dog dot doz ¥ ¥ 440 | NO | 440 | NO 3N
dos SIN/AIN SIeN
plo 20T 902 905 13 23 [3l[esed €4S|  04n3
- - - - - - 440 | NO | 440 | 440
dos dot doz mau dog 13 3 $]043U0D UI0D M0
pio Mau 131[eded €4S
- - - - - 3 - dot doz 13 440 | 440 | NO | NO N
dog dog S[0J3U0D U10D
plo MoaUu \Cmc_m 0220
- 3 - dot doz 13 440 | 440 | NO | 440 N
dog dos $]043U0D UI0D
pio Mau Areurg 0220
(4 - - dot doz 13 440 | 440 | 440 | NO Mn
dos dog $]0J41U0D UI0D
pio Mmau 18l1eded 0220
- - - dot doz 13 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 N
dog dos $]013U0D UI0D
ZINIOO | TINIOD | OINIOOD | 6NIOD | 8NIOD | ZNIOD | 9NIOD | GNIOD | #NIOD | ENIOD | ZNIOD | INIOD | 9MS | SMS | ¥MS | EMS | ZMS | TMS Bumes Anunos
AJUO £45/02TD Bulweafoad 10198[8S U10D Bumes ¢ youms ’

COII\TngI)_'IL:rSH%??e This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

116

15-5-1 REGIONAL AND ACCEPTOR SETTINGS (DIL SWITCH 3)

€ 4OUMS 1@ SBUIMIAS APOIAl PIBOg 1PaID [99XT




117

To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'5%]O?|815IZEI98TOR

15-5-2 CREDIT SETTINGS (DIL SWITCH 1)

STERLING PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS

NO | NO | NO | NO | NO ICIEEE| 143
NO | NO | NO | NO | 440 skeyd ¢ = 0¢F Kerd 1 = 073 Keld 1 =013 013 1€
NO | NO | NO | 440 | NO Kerd 1od 63 @) shefd 7 =013 skeld ¢¢°1 =013 Kerd 99'0 =63 0S°LF | 0F
NO | NO | NO | 440 | 440 skeid 7 = ¢T3 sked ¢¢ 1 =013 Kerd 99'0=¢3 0S'LF | 62
NO | NO | 440 | NO | NO Kerd 1od ¢¢'¢3 @) sherd ¢ = 013 Kepd 1 =63 Keldz0=13 <3 8z
NO | NO | 440 | NO | 440 skefd 7 =01% Aepd 1 =¢3 Keldz0=13 <3 12
NO | NO | 440 | 440 | NO Aerd 12d 0673 @) sheid 7 = 63 Kerd ¢'0=05'1% Aejd T =dosxg| €% 92
NO | NO | 440 | 440 | 440 Aerd | =¢3 Kerd ¢'0=05'1% Aejd T =dosxg| €% o1
NO | 440 | NO | NO | NO Aed 1od 99'13 @) sheyd ¢ = 63 Kerd g0 =13 Aeid T =dosxy| % 24
NO | 440 | NO | NO | 440 Kerd 1 =73 Keld 60 =13 Aeid T =dosxy| 7% €z
NO | 440 | NO | 440 | NO Kepd 1od 13 @) sherd ¢ = 73 skeid 99°0 = 13 Keid T =dosxe| 0S'TF | 22
NO | 440 | NO | 440 | 440 skeid 7 = ¢3 skerd 990 = 13 Keid T =dosxe| 0s'1F | 12
NO | 440 | 440 | NO | NO Kerd 1od dog @) sAed ¢ = v3 skeid 7 = 73 feid T =dosxz| 1% 0z
NO | 440 | 440 | NO | 440 Aeyd 10d d9 99 @) sheyd ¢ = 73 Kerd 1 =1 3 feid T =dosxz| 1% 6T
NO | 440 | 440 | 440 | NO skeid 7 = 73 Aerd | =13 Reid T =dosxz| 1% 8T
NO | 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 skejd ¢z =173 Kepd xod dg/ @) sheld 7= 05°13 skeid gz =13 dog | /T
440 | NO | NO | NO | NO skeld ¢’z =13 skeld ¢7'1 =13 Reyd z9'0=dog| dog 9T
440 | NO | NO | NO | 440 Kepd 1od dog @) sheid ¢ = 73 Kerd 1ad dog @) skeld ¢ = 13 Keyd ¢g'0=dog| do9 GT
440 | NO | NO | 440 | NO skerd ¢¢¢ = 73 skerd 99°1 = 13 Keyd ¢g'0=dog| do9 T
440 | NO | NO | 440 | 440 Aeyd sod doy @) sAeyd ¢ =73 skeld 7 = 13 Aed T =dog| dos | €t
440 | NO | 440 | NO | NO Kerd sod d¢'¢¢ @) sAeld 9 =3 Kerd sad de¢¢ @) sheyd ¢ = 13 Aejd T =dog| dog T
440 | NO | 440 | NO | 440 skeld ¢ = 3 skeld 7 =13 Aeid T =dog| dog 1T
440 | NO | 440 | 440 | NO Aepd rod dg¢¢ @) sheid 9 = 73 Aerd 1od dg¢¢ @) sheyd ¢ = 13 sAejd Gz'1 =dog| doy 0T
440 | NO | 440 | 440 | 440 skerd ¢ = 73 skeid ¢z =13 shejd Gz'T =dog| doy 6
440 | 440 | NO | NO | NO Kepd od dggr¢e @) sherd 9 = 73 Kerd ©od dgg¢e @) sherd ¢ = 13 Aeyd Jad dsz @ shejd z =dos|  dog 8
440 | 440 | NO | NO | 440 Aed 1od dgz @) shed g = 73 Aed 1od dgz @) sheid p = 13 Aejd sed dgz @ sAejd z = dog| dog L
440 | 440 | NO | 440 | NO Aeyd sod dgz @) seyd g = 73 Aeyd sod dgz @) skeyd 4 = 13 sAejd 99'9T =dog| dog 9
440 | 440 | NO | 440 | 440 sked 999 = 73 skerd ¢¢¢ = 13 sAejd 9997 =dog| dog S
440 | 440 | 440 | NO | NO Kerd 10d d99 91 @) skerd 71 = 73 Kerd 10d d99 91 @) sherd 9 = 13 Aeyd 1ad d99'9T @ sAejd € = dog| doz 14
440 | 440 | 440 | NO | 440 skefd 01 =73 skeid ¢ =13 sheld gz = 05| doz €
440 | 440 | 440 | 440 | NO Kerd od dgg'g @) sherd vz = 73 Aerd od dggg @) sherd 71 = 13 Aeyd Jad deg g @ sAejd 9 = dog|  dot z
440 | 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 skerd 0z =¢3 skerd 01 = 13 shejd g = dog| dot T
S v € ¢ 1 shuog 9Jld
T Yo1Ms 11d




CO”\T%&%%Q%% This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

118

EURO PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS

NO | NO | NO | NO | NO Aeid 8814 23
NO | NO | NO | NO | 440 sheid € = 0£3 skejd z = 023 AeldT=013| 013 | 1€
NO | NO | NO | 440 | NO Aeyd 1od 53 @ sAeld z = 073 shejd ¢£°1 = 013 Aejd99'0=63| 0523 | 02
NO | NO | NO | 440 | 440 sheld z = GT3 sheyd €¢'1 = 073 Aeld 99'0=63| 05°L3 | 62
NO | NO | 440 | NO | NO Aeyd 1ed €e'e3 @ shejd € = 013 Reld 1 =53 feldzo=13] G3 82
NO | NO | 440 | NO | 440 sheld z = 013 Reld 1 =53 Reldzo=13] §3 12
NO | NO | 440 | 440 | NO Keyd J1ad 0523 @ shejd z = 63 Keyd g0 = 09'73 Aeid T=905x9| €3 9z
NO | NO | 440 | 440 | 440 Reldt=¢3 Keyd g0 = 05'73 Kejd T=905x9| €3 o1
NO | 440 | NO | NO | NO Aeyd sad 9973 @ sheyd € = 63 Aeld 50 = 13 Keld T=905xy| Z3 e
NO | 440 | NO | NO | 440 Reld1=23 Aejd g'0=T13 Reld T =905xy| 23 €z
NO | 440 | NO | 440 | NO Aeyd 1ed 13 @ sAejd ¢ = 23 Reid 99°0=13 Aejd T=905x€| 0ST3 | 22
NO | 440 | NO | 440 | 440 sheld z = €3 Reid 990 =13 Aeid T =90Sxe| 0ST3 | 12
NO | 440 | 440 | NO | NO Aeyd 1ad 908 © sheid g = v3 sheld ¢ = 23 feld T=905x2| T3 (014
NO | 440 | 440 | NO | 440 Aeyd 1ad 99'99 @ shejd € = 23 Reldt=13 Reld T=90sx2| T3 6T
NO | 440 | 440 | 440 | NO sheld z = 23 Reldt=13 Reld T=90sx2| T3 8T
NO | 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 skeld gz =23 Aeyd Jad 96, © shejd z = 06°T3 skeld ¢z 1 =13 908 | LT
440 | NO | NO | NO | NO skeld gz =23 shejd GZ'1 = 13 Aejdz9'0=90G6| 908 | 9T
440 | NO | NO | NO | 440 Aejd Jad 905 @ sAeld v = 23 Aejd sad 905 @ sAeid ¢ = 13 Aejd €8'0=90G| 909 | ST
440 | NO | NO | 440 | NO sheld eg¢ =23 sAeld 997 = 13 Reyd €80 = 0G| 909 v1
440 | NO | NO | 440 | 440 Keyd 1ad 907 © sheid g =23 sheld z = 173 Keid T =905 909 €T
440 | NO | 440 | NO | NO Keyd Jad 9e'ee @ shejd 9 =23 Keyd Jad 9egce @ shejd € = 73 Keid T =905 909 4
440 | NO | 440 | NO | 440 shejd y = 23 sheld z = 13 Keid T =905 909 1T
440 | NO | 440 | 440 | NO Keyd Jad peg'ee © sheyd 9 = 23 Keyd Jad 9egce @ shejd € = 73 sheld Gz'T = 905| d0F 0T
440 | NO | 440 | 440 | 440 skejd G = 23 shejd gz =13 sheld GZ'T = 905| d0F 6
440 | 440 | NO | NO | NO Aeyd sed 9egee @ sheld 9 = 23 Aeyd Jsd 9¢gee © sheld € = 13 Aeyd 1ad 96z @ sAejd z = 90G|  90€ 8
440 | 440 | NO | NO | 440 Keyd J1od 96z © sheid g =23 Aeyd 1ed 96z © sheld ¥ = T3 Aeyd 1ad 96z © sheld z = 905|  90€ L
440 | 440 | NO | 440 | NO Aeyd Jad 96z © sheid g = 23 Aeyd 1ad 96z © shejd v = 13 sAeld 99°'T =905| 90€ 9
440 | 440 | NO | 440 | 440 sheld 99'9 = 23 sheld eg°¢ = 13 sAeld 99°'T =905| 90€ S
440 | 440 | 440 | NO | NO Aeyd Jad 99997 © sAeid 2T =23 Aeyd Jad 999°9T © shejd 9 = T3 Aeyd 1ad d99'9T © sAeid € = 905| 902 12
440 | 440 | 440 | NO | 440 shejd o1 = 23 sheld g =13 sheld Gz = 905| 902 e
440 | 440 | 440 | 440 | NO Aeyd sed 9e€°8 @ sAeid vz = 23 Aeyd Jad 9¢£'8 @ sAeid 2T = T3 Aejd sed deg'g @ sAejd 9 = 90| 90T z
440 | 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 shed 0z =23 skeyd 0T = 13 sAejd g = 90G| 90T T
el v € 4 L snuog 90lld
T Youms 11d




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'5%]O?|815IZEI98TOR 119

15-6 SETTING THE COIN SELECTOR

15-6-1 SR3 COIN SELECTOR

PROGRAM DIL SWITCH

T

8 WAY DIL SWITCH

SR3 COIN SELECTOR

SELECTING STERLING / EURO OPTION

The SR3 (supplied) is programmed to accept UK sterling and the Euro. Factory setting is for the UK sterling. If the
configuration needs to change to the Euro, then follow the instructions below for changing over to the Euro and visa
versa.

BANK SELECT

This function allows you to enable both or individual select banks of coins via switches 7 and 8 on the 8 way DIL
switch.

This enables the selection of 2 different currencies, one in each bank, or 12 coins/tokens in both banks from the same
country.

To enable/disable the banks set the switches as show below.

clEoE0E0

Both Banks ON (enabled) - Sterling and Euro’s

cBoE0E

Bank 1 ON (enabled) and Bank 2 OFF (disabled) - Sterling ONLY

cBoEE

Bank 1 OFF (disabled) and Bank 2 ON (enabled) - Euro’s ONLY

Remove power from the SR3 before changing the status on the DIP switch.



120

COIJg&[g&Q%%e This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

| TEACH AND RUN PROGRAMMING |

If the machine is positioned in location where only tokens are used, then the SR3 can be programmed to accept and
credit special coins/tokens.
The following instructions below to enable and program the TEACH and RUN facility.

Table 1: Teach and Run Programming Bank 1. Table 2: Teach and Run Programming Bank 2
COIN COIN
NUMBER | SWL | SW2 | SW3 | SW4 | SW5 | SW6 NUMBER | SWL | SW2 | SW3 | SW4 | SW5 | SW6
1 OFF | OFF | OFF | ON | ON | OFF 7 OFF | ON | ON | ON | ON | OFF
2 OFF | OFF | ON | OFF | ON | OFF 8 ON | OFF | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF
3 OFF | OFF | ON | ON | ON | OFF 9 ON | OFF | OFF | ON | ON | OFF
4 OFF | ON | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF 10 ON | OFF | ON | OFF | ON | OFF
5 OFF | ON | OFF | ON | ON | OFF 11 ON | OFF | ON | ON | ON | OFF
6 OFF | ON | ON | OFF | ON | OFF 12 ON | ON | OFF | OFF | ON | OFF

Teach and Run EXAMPLE. (To teach coin channel 12 for £1)

1 Switch off the power to the SR3 and set the Program DIL switches to:

MSB LSB

ON
|E| |E| B B |E| B SW1 SW2 SW3 SWa TOTAL | SW5 SW6
1T 2 3 4 5 6 ON ON OFF OFF 12 ON OFF

2 Switch on the power to the SR3.

Press the reject lever within 20 seconds. The LED will turn RED.

Start entering £1 coins until the LED flashes GREEN, typically after 8 to 10 insertions.

NOTE: If the LED turns GREEN after the 1st coin, then the Teach and Run is DISABLED.

Press the reject lever and the LED will turn GREEN. The coin channel has now been programmed.

Set all switches to the off position.

OOl bW



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'5%]O?|815IZ8I98TOR 121

15-6-2 G-13 COIN SELECTOR

,/Sl
T~ .

G-13 COIN SELECTOR

SELECTING STERLING / EURO OPTION

If the coin selector is to access the other memory block and, e.g., accept euro coins instead of British national
currency coins, the correct block can be selected using the upper switching block:

) § ) QBBBBBBBBH
Memory Block 0 (UK) Selected Memory Block 1 (Euro) Selected

To select memory block 0, move DIL switch S1.10 of the upper switching block to the bottom OFF position, for
memory block 1, move it to the upper ON position.



122 CO”\TgﬁLESQ%%e This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

| TEACH AND RUN PROGRAMMING |

In order to generate new acceptance bands you can teach up to eight coin channels using the lower switching block
on the coin selector. You will need at least ten coins of the new type. There is a different switch assignment for the
double and single block data-management:

LD

S2

DIL SWITCH FUNCTION OFF ON
S2.1 Coin Channel 9 - Teach
S2.2 Coin Channel 10 - Teach
S2.3 Coin Channel 11 - Teach
S2.4 Coin Channel 12 - Teach
S2.5 Coin Channel 13 - Teach
S2.6 Coin Channel 14 - Teach
S2.7 Coin Channel 15 - Teach
S2.8 Coin Channel 16 - Teach
S2.9 Teach Mode OFF ON
S2.10 Acceptance Band | Normal Wide

By default, the eight teach channels have been programmed, so that one coin impulse is transmitted to the machine
via coin signal line 6, when a new coin is accepted.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'5%]O?|815IZ8I98TOR 123

To reassign a coin type to a coin channel, please proceed as follows:

If you are using the lower switching block to inhibit individual coins, remember the current switch settings so that
you can restore them easily for the normal operating mode at the end.

1 Set all DIL switches 1-10 toward the bottom to OFF.

sRsanean:

S1
S2

10
2 Set DIL switch S2.9 toward the top to ON.
S2 ON
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Now the device is in teach mode to teach the coin channels.

3 Release the coin channel to be taught (9-16 or 25-32, here: 11 or 27) by S2 setting the appropriate
DIL switch (S2.1-8, here: S2.3) toward the top to ON. (See G-13 manual which can be found online.)

LTCEEEETT

Insert at least 10 coins of the new coin type/token into the coin selector or machine.
After the 10th coin has been inserted, the acceptance gate is operated once (brief clacking sound).
Additional coins can be inserted.

S2

NOTE: You must insert at least 11 coins in devices with a wake-up sensor, as the first coin is only used to wake-up
the validator and is not valued.
Now you can save the measured values generated by the inserted coins in either a normal (a) or a wide (b)
acceptance band. A wide acceptance band is an appropriate choice when you only have a limited selection
of coins at your disposal for the purpose of teaching tokens.

To save with the normal acceptance band: 5a) Set DIL switch S2.9 toward the bottom to OFF. Successful
saving is signalled by the acceptance gate attracting once, an error when saving is indicated by the
acceptance gate attracting twice (brief clacking sounds), if, for example, the acceptance band of the coins
inserted and the acceptance band of an already programmed coin channel overlap.

To abort the operation, first set the DIL switch of the respective coin channel (here: S2.3) and then DIL
switch S2.9 toward the bottom to OFF.



124 REPIECITN&CtPﬁ%eFUgE Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

REPLACING THE FUSE

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

e In case fuse replacements other than those stated in this manual are necessary,
contact where you purchased the product from for inquiries regarding this
matter.

e In order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off and unplug from
the socket outlet before performing work by touching the internal parts of the
product.

e Be careful not to damage the cable. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a fire risk.

e Be sure to use fuses meeting specified rating. Using fuses exceeding the
specified rating can cause fire and electric shock accidents.

e After eliminating the cause of the blowing of fuse, replace the fuse. Depending
on the cause of fuse blowing, continued use with the fuse as is blown can cause
generation of heat and fire hazard.

/\ CAUTION

For continued protection against risk of fire, replace only with the same type of
fuse having the same electrical ratings.

1 Turn the power switch OFF.

2 Remove the 2 truss screws, unlock the front door L with the master key, and then take it off.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 30, large flat washer used

Y

Unlock

N

X

FRONT DOOR L



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 |R+€PEE(J:]EI%117F?I99USE

3 Replace the fuse.

FUSE 2 A 250 V (1P SOLENOID) FUSE 0.2 A 250 V (2P SENSOR UNIT)
514-5143-2000 514-5143-200

FUSE 0.2 A 250 V
(1P SENSOR UNIT)
514-5143-200

FUSE 2 A 250 V
(2P SOLENOID)
514-5143-2000

125



126 PERI‘I&)ODIIDéJhc\:Ig%%eC]IIB?\IMaChlne, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

PERIODIC INSPECTION

In order to maintain the performance of this product and operate it safely, inspect the following items routinely and
perform maintenance. Players operate the control unit and the START button by touching them directly with their
hands. Clean the control unit and START button on a regular basis and have hand wipes, etc. available to ensure that
players will always fully enjoy the game.

e

/N\ WARNING

Have work performed by site maintenance personnel or other qualified
individuals. Do not allow people without proper knowledge and technical
expertise to work on the product. Otherwise there could be an electric shock
or other serious accident. Also, customers could be injured while operating the
product.

Be sure to check once a year to see whether power cables are damaged, the
plug is securely inserted, dust has accumulated between the socket outlet and
the power plug, etc. Using the product with accumulated dust can cause fire and
electric shock.

Periodically, around once a year, get in touch with the office listed in this manual
or the point-of-purchase for this product regarding internal cleaning. Using the
product with accumulated dust in the interior can cause a fire or accident. Note
that professional cleaning will require a fee.

There is the danger of accidents involving electrical shorts circuits or fire caused
by factors such as the deterioration of insulation in electrical and electronic
equipment over time. Check that there are no anomalies such as odors from
burning.

Before starting to work, be sure to turn the power off. Working without turning
the power off can cause an electric shock or short circuit.

Do not use a water jet (high pressure washing device) or hose to clean this
product. It was not designed to be cleaned by a water jet. Water could get inside
and cause electrocution or short circuits. The product could also be damaged in
such a way that it is difficult to repair.

Clean the RINGWIDE once a year. If the RINGWIDE is used as-is with dust built
up inside, it could result in malfunction, fire or other accidents.

N\

NOTE: The “S/M” referenced in the table denotes RINGWIDE Service Manual, which is provided separately.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 LEEQ]%%]@%S%%% ION

PERIOD ITEMS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
CABINET SURFACES Cleaning As below
As appropriate CONTROL UNIT Cleanin As abov
SURFACES eaning > above
Daily CABINET Confirm that adjusters contact floor. | 6-3
CONTROL UNIT Aim test 6-7-7, 11-7
Weekly Screen cleaning 13-2
LCD -
Check screen adjustment. 13-3
Check speaker volume. 6-7-1
FRONT CABINET _ _
Speaker inspection 6-7-3, S'M
Check each input device. 6-7-4,11-3
CONTROLLER CABINET -
Check each output device. 6-7-5,11-4
Check speaker volume. 6-7-1
Speaker inspection 6-7-3, SIM
Monthly CONTROL UNIT - -
Check each input device. 6-7-4,11-3
Check each output device. 6-7-5,11-4
LED BOARD LED Inspection 6-7-6, 11-6
Coin switch inspection Chapter 15
COIN SELECTOR — -
Coin insertion test 15-1
RINGWIDE Setting check S/M
Every 3 months COIN SELECTOR Cleaning 15-2
RINGWIDE Cleaning 19-2
1 year POWER CABLE Inspection, Cleaning 6-5
CABINET INTERIOR Cleaning As above

CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

When the cabinet surfaces become dirty, remove stains with a soft cloth soaked in water or diluted (with water)
chemical detergent and then wrung dry. To avoid damaging the finish, do not use such solvents as thinner, benzene,
etc. (other than ethyl alcohol) or abrasives (bleaching agent and chemical dust-cloth).
Some general-purpose household, kitchen, and furniture cleaning products may contain strong solvents that degrade
plastic parts, coatings, and print. Before using any cleaning product, read the product’s cautionary notes carefully
and test the product first on a small area that is not highly visible.




128

TROE%IPELgﬁ%%SﬁJEIS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

TROUBLESHOOTING

-

/\ WARNING

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock. If there are no site maintenance personnel or
other skilled professionals available, turn the power off immediately and contact
the office given in this manual or from the point-of-purchase.

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

e If problems other than those covered in this manual arise, or if no improvements
can be noted after measures given in this manual have been taken, do not
take measures indiscriminately. Cut off the power immediately and contact the
office shown in this manual or the dealer from whom the product was originally
purchased. Indiscriminate countermeasures could lead to unforeseeable
accidents. They could also result in permanent damages. Also, if the power
is left on while there is an abnormality, a fire, electric shock or other serious
accident can occur.

o After the cause of circuit protector activation has been removed, have the circuit
protector re-engaged. If the unit is used continuously as is, there could be heat
generation or fire, depending on the cause of the activation.

S
IMPORTANT

e If an error message is displayed, identify the cause right away and take the
appropriate countermeasures. Leaving the error unaddressed could result in a
breakdown.

e If a problem occurs, first inspect the connection of any wiring connectors.

e Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC
board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that
the static electricity can be discharged.




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +_}R506&B:E%]SZ%% ING

18-1 TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE

PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

With main switch ON, no
activation.

Power is not supplied.

Insert the power plug all the way into
the outlet.

Power supply/voltage is not correct.

Make sure that power supply/voltage
is correct.

Circuit protector on AC unit
was activated due to temporary
overload.

Reset the circuit protector after
removing the cause of the overload.
(See below)

No sound is generated from the
speaker.

Volume not properly adjusted.

Adjust the sound volume.
(See Chapter 9.)

Board and Amplifier
malfunctioning.

Contact the customer service center
listed in this manual.

The color on the LCD is incorrect.

Screen not properly adjusted.

Adjust the screen settings.
(See 6-7-2, 13-3.)

LCD trouble

Replace the LCD.
(See 13-4.)

The control unit sighting is not
satisfactory.

Sights are not aligned due to
changes in the surrounding
environment.

Perform sighting adjustment in the
TEST MODE. (See 6-7-7, 11-7.)

LED board trouble

Check that the LEDs are on. If not,
replace them.

NOTE: In some cases, it can be
easierto check the illumination
ofLEDs through a cell phone camera /
digital camera.

(See 18-2.)

Sensor unit trouble

Replace the sensor unit.
(See 14-5))

LED board and LED board cover
are contaminated.

Wipe off soiled surfaces. (See 18-2.)

to be operating correctly.

The control unit does not appear

Microswitch trouble

Use an Input Test to make sure they
change between ON and OFF. If
they do not, exchange the faulty
microswitches. (See 11-3, 14-4.)

LED board trouble

Check that the LEDs are on. If not,
replace them.

NOTE: In some cases, it can be
easier to check the illumination of
LEDs through a cell phone camera /
digital camera.

(See 18-2.)

Sensor unit trouble

Replace the sensor unit.
(See 14-5.)

129



130 TROEEIPELgﬁ%%SﬂJgIS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

Functions due to the activation of bimetal. To restore the function, wait for approximately one minute or longer until
the bimetal cools off. (Press the button.)

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

@/

18-2 REPLACING THE LED BOARD

(¢ )

/\ CAUTION

Removing or attaching of the mask must be carried out by at least 2 people, one
on the left and one on the right. A single person working alone can lead to injury.

S )

If the light from the 4 LEDs (red light) cannot be seen then there is a problem or malfunction.
Follow the steps below to replace eht LED board with a new one.
You can also use the following steps to clean the screen.

1 Turn the power switch OFF.

2 Remove the 6 truss screws and take off the lower LED cover.

TRUSS SCREW (6)
M4x8

LOWER LED COVER




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +_}R%S&B:E%]SZ%% ING 131

3 Disconnect the 1 connector.

CONNECTOR (1)
YL8P

4 Use short phillips screwdriver to remove the 2 screws and lift the monitor mask to take it off. When
performing this task, use 2 or more workers.

MONITOR MASK

SCREW (2)

M5 x 12, wiflat & spring washers - "L@\ 1l
\“("'"I}"“\l
o .’ "
1 \% el




132  trRolB

Péérﬁ%%‘ﬁngs Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

6
I

facing down.

Spread out protective material measuring 1,500 mm (59 in) by 1,000 mm (39.4) in or greater on the floor.
When doing so, ensure that no screws or other types of protruding objects have fallen to the ground.

Using 2 or more workers, place the monitor mask slowly on the protective material with its front side

The mask has the LED boards attached. Remove the 2 U-nuts holding the malfunctioning board,
disconnect both connectors. Be careful not lose the plastic washer.

U-NUT (2)

M3, plastic washers used

LED BOARD
838-15119

CONNECTOR (2)
XH6P

Remove the LED board and replace it with a new one. Make sure it is facing the same way as before.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +_}R506&B%%]SZ%% ING

9 If the problematic LED board is in the corner of the mask, remove the 5 screws and remove the joint
bracket.
NOTE: The joint bracket has the same parts are the boards along the straight sections of the mask, and

there are 2 types.
SCREW (5)

M4 x 8, w/flat & spring
washers

~JOINT BRACKET

1 Remove the 2 U-nuts and disconnect both connectors. Be sure not to lose the plastic washers.
NOTE: The LED board closest to the YL8P connector only has a connector connected on one side.

U-NUT (2)
CONNECTOR (2)

M3, plastic washers used LED BOARD
838-15119 / XH6P

- ~

133



134

TROE%FELgﬁ?)%SﬁJEIS Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

1 1 Remove the LED board and replace it with a new one. Make sure it is facing the same way as before.

1 2 Refer to Step 2 to 10 and work in reverse order to attach the lower LED cover.

1 3 Turn the power switch ON.

1 4 Refer to 11-7 “CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENT” and perform a controller adjustment.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391R?'%89VIDE 135

RINGWIDE

(¢ )

/\ WARNING

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

e Before starting to work, be sure to turn the power off. Working without turning
the power off can cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

e This product does not use any connectors other than those connected to and
used by the RINGWIDE when it leaves the factory. Do not needlessly connect
cables to unused connectors. This could lead to overheating, generation of
smoke and burn related injuries.

/\ CAUTION

When opening/closing or attaching or removing the doors or the other parts, be
careful that your hand or finger does not get caught in anything.

\
IMPORTANT

Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC
board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that the
static electricity can be discharged.




136 RIN(;I- IBgrcha\se This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

19-1 REMOVING THE RINGWIDE

1 Turn the power switch OFF.

2 Remove the 2 truss screws, unlock the front door L with the master key, and then take it off.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 30, large flat washer used

Unlock

FRONT DOOR L



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391R?'%89V|DE

3 Undo the 2 cord clamps.

CORD CLAMP (2

4 Disconnect the 4 connectors. When doing so, remove the D-SUB15P connector after first loosening its fastening
SCrews.

CONNECTOR (2)
D-SUB15P, JVS

CONNECTOR (2)

SOUND MINI PLUG FRONT (lime), SOUND
MINI PLUG REAR (black)

137



138 RIN(;I— IBErchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

5 Disconnect the 4 connectors.

CONNECTOR (3)

/ SM4P, SM6P, YL12P

.....

CONNECTOR (1
VL3P

6 Remove the 2 wing bolts and pull out the wooden base. Be careful not to damage the cables.

WING BOLT (2)
M4 x 30, flat & spring washers used

WOODEN BASE



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391R?'%89V|DE

7

Place the wooden base on a flat surface and disconnect the 4 connectors. When doing so, remove the
D-SUBIS5P connector after first loosening its fastening screws.

CONNECTOR (2)

VH8P, MOLEX14P

CONNECTOR (2
D-SUB9P

8 Remove the 4 screws and take off the RINGWIDE.

SCREW (4)

M4 x 16 w/flat & spring

washers

0, 0,
0,
0 0!

58320800086350
62080

00253

080, 62630

ococ%%ooogggg

020!
05

060020
00002080303086620!
2080928508060396208
606505969
08556300
05908089
08850028
08600

o
080!
0362

139



140 RIN(;I- IBgrchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

IMPORTANT

You should clean the RINGWIDE once per year, or when “Error 0090” or “Error
0091” appear. Dust building up within the RINGWIDE creates the risk of faults such
as malfunctions.

Take the RINGWIDE off once a year and use a vacuum cleaner to clean the areas around the intake and exhaust
vents and where it is attached to the cabinet.

1 Refer to 19-1 “REMOVING THE RINGWIDE” and take off the RINGWIDE from the cabinet.

2 Clean around the air vent of RINGWIDE with a vacuum cleaner.

AIR INTAKE

EXHAUST VENT

Clean around installment parts of RINDWIDE in the cabinet with a vacuum cleaner. Be careful not to
damage the cables.

4 Refer to 19-1 “REMOVING THE RINGWIDE” and work in reverse order to attach the RINGWIDE.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391R?'%89V|DE 141

19-3 COMPOSITION OF THE RINGWIDE

IMPORTANT

4 \
e The RINGWIDE becomes the RINGWIDE for this product once the key chip is

inserted.

e Use with the dip switches (DIP SW) on the board at the prescribed settings. If
settings do not match the product, an error message will be displayed. In some
cases, the game cannot be started.

ASSY CASE WDE W 1GB EXP (847-0001D-02)

DIP SW SETTING

Use this product with the DIP SW settings shown in the figure below.

lalalalalal*lsla IR 1" alalualal"lsksl

12345678 12345678
10N 10N

<For English messages> <For Russian messages>




142 ERRB% PDl]jégll_%\%e This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

ERROR DISPLAY

-

/\ WARNING

e If an error is displayed, have the site maintenance personnel or other qualified
individuals resolve it. If someone without specialized or technical knowledge
attempts to rectify the problem, electric shock, short circuits or fire may result.
If there is no site maintenance personnel or other qualified individuals available,
turn the power off immediately, and contact your point-of-purchase or the office
listed in this manual.

e If problems other than those covered in this manual arise, or if no improvements
can be noted after measures given in this manual have been taken, do not
take measures indiscriminately. Cut off the power immediately and contact the
office shown in this manual or the dealer from whom the product was originally
purchased. Indiscriminate countermeasures could lead to unforeseeable
accidents. They could also result in permanent damages.

S
IMPORTANT

e Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC

board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that
the static electricity can be discharged.

e Do not turn the power on and off continuously. Repeatedly turning the power on
and off may cause product malfunction or parts damage.

N

Display Example ERROR 4000

JVS INITTIALIZE FAILED

Cause There is a possibility that the JVS connectors have not been properly connected.

Countermeasures Confirm the connection of the JVS connectors, and restart the game board.

If no improvements can be noted, contact the office shown in this manual

Display Example ERROR 4001

WRONG COIN ASSIGNMENTS

Cause The coin assignment is wrong.

Countermeasures Set the COIN ASSIGNMENTS settings in SYSTEM TEST MODE as follows:

(See Chapter 10.)
COIN CHUTE TYPE: COMMON
SERVICE TYPE: COMMON




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2258%5%3%%%E7§QRRT8

DESIGN RELATED PARTS

STICKER PILLER

GST-1324

BILLBOARD PLATE

GST-1023

INSTR SHEET ENG*

GST-1521-01

GST-1521-03 (France) STICKER NOSE L

GST-1521-04 (ltaly) STICKER NOSE R

GST-1521-05 (Spain)

GST-1521-06 (Russia) GST-1029
GST-1030

CTRL PANEL PLATE

GST-2001 STICKER FRONT
GST 1031

STICKER SIDE L
STICKER SIDE R

STICKER CTRL CABI FRONT _— GST-1032
GST-1033

GST-1520

STICKER UPPER SIDE L
STICKER UPPER SIDE R

STICKER DOOR L
GST-1512
GST-1513 STICKER DOOR R
GST-1034
GST-1035

STICKER CONTROLLER 1P
STICKER CONTROLLER 2P

GST-1516
GST-1517

STICKER LOWER SIDE L
STICKER LOWER SIDE R

GST-1514
GST-1515

STICKER SCOPE 1P
STICKER SCOPE 2P
GST-1518
GST-1519

*Affix an applicable sticker for your country on English sticker.

143



144 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

PARTS LIST

From among the parts used for the product, regarding the stickers/sheets such as warning and cautionary displays
intended for players, and those describing the name of hazard prevention equipment such as the Emergency Stop
Button, etc., the official language applicable to the installation location is employed. These stickers/sheets are
important parts from the point of view of safety and should be replaced immediately if soiled or peeled off. The
Parts List herein contains only the Parts Nos. of stickers/sheets described in English (with suffixed E or EG or UK).

In the case where the asterisk mark “*” is indicated in the note column of the Parts List, that particular part has the
applicable official language available. As such, when placing order, ensure that the corresponding official language
is available for that particular part. For example, if you desire the stickers/sheets described in French, suffix FR in
lieu of UK.

However, note that if a common expression can be used, only one expression is registered for plural official
languages and in this case, only one language is available.

The followings are the suffix character(s) of the Parts No. for the corresponding official language;

E or EG or UK: English FR: French GM:  German
SP: Spanish PT: Portuguese IT: Italian
DU: Dutch SW: Swedish NW:  Norwegian

Note that Parts List herein does not include the individual parts of assemblies and manufactured items. Be sure to
understand that inquiries and placing orders as regards the individual parts below may be unacceptable.

- Assemblies only for finished product sales (such as the printed circuit board on which ICs and fuses are mounted).
- Manufactured items incorporated for this product (projectors, monitors, etc.). As a rule, the products listed in Item
No. 101 — 199 of the Parts List.

- Units which are assembled by employing welding, riveting and adhesives.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

List Formation Chart

(1) TOP ASSY GST —— (2)

— (24)

GST-1000
ASSY
FRONT CABINET

— (3) GST-1001
ASSY SUB

— (10) GST-1100
ASSY MONITOR
— (11) GST-1120

— (12) GST-1140

L (13) GST-1200

— (15) GST-1240

SIDE LED UNIT
[ (16) GST-1260

L (17) GST-1280

[ (18) GST-1300

__ (19) GST-1320

[ (20) GST-1340

[ (21) GST-4000

ASSY MAIN BD

— (22) GST-4100
ASSY SUB BD

L (23) GST-4200

ASSY PWR SPLY

GST-1500 —— (25) GST-1501
ASSY ASSY SUB
CONTROLLER CABINET
CABINET CONTROLLER

— (29) GST-1600

ASSY LED

(30) GST-2000
ASSY CTRL PANEL

(31) GST-2100-01
CONTROL
UNIT W/SUPPORT

CABINET FRONT | _

UPPER LED UNIT

LOWER LED UNIT

ASSY UPPER BOARD

ASSY SIDE BOARD L

ASSY SIDE BOARD R

SOLIST

(4) GST-1050
AC UNIT

(5) GST-1060
ASSY DOOR L

(6) GST-1070
ASSY BACK DOOR

(7) GST-1080
ASSY SPEAKER

(8) 610-0757-02
FAN UNIT
(9) GST-6001

ASSY WIRE
FRONT CABINET

ASSY MONITOR GLASS

ASSY MONITOR MASK
(14) GST-1220

ASSY BILLBOARD LED

ASSY LOWER LED COVER

(26) GST-1550-01

SW UNIT CE

(27) 610-0804

METER UNIT
SINGLE YL ROHS

(28) GST-6002

ASSY WIRE
CONTROLLER CABINET

(32) GST-2100

CONTROL UNIT

145



146 PAR‘-[ré) LPIg{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(1) TOP ASSY GST (D-1/2)

|
)= = 5
O
_ kel
¥ L'[ 9
5
i<
O
9 £ H
AN o @]
N 0| 3 b
- o o
s o
S 1 x| i%)
L : g =
\ s g
g
O
=
X
=
<
@\ &
e
]
12
T
o
Q|
[a]

105 1

Details of "A"




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

SOLIST

(1) TOP ASSY GST (D-2/2)
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1000 ASSY FRONT CABINET
2 GST-1500 ASSY CONTROLLER CABINET
3 GST-0001 JOINT BRKT
4 421-6690-04 STICKER 230V (230V AREA)
201 030-000835-SB HEX BLT BLK W/S M8x35
202 060-FO0800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
203 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
204 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
205 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
301 600-6619-02 AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE FOR UK
600-8073 AC CABLE FOR UK WECHE
401 220-5793-2-A001 KEY MASTER A001
402 SGM-4111Y KEY BAG
403 420-7353-04 OWNERS MANUAL GST CE
404 420-7210-01 SERVICE MANUAL RINGWIDE ENG
405 540-0027 L-WRENCH FOR HEX SOC 2MM
406 605-0157-100 WH RNG DC OUT DVD DRIVE 100CM
407 509-5080 SW MICRO TYPE (SS-5GL2)
408 514-5143-200 FUSE S.B 200MA250V HBC CE ROHS
409 514-5143-2000 FUSE S.B2000MA250V HBC CE ROHS
411 421-7308-136 DENOMINATION SHEET BLANK
412 610-0816-0037 DVD SOFT KIT GST JE/R

~ o~ o~~~

440-WS0002XFR
440-WS0002XIT
440-WS0002XSP
440-WS0002XRU
440-CS0186XFR
440-CS0186XIT
440-CS0186XSP
440-CS0186XRU
440-CS0378-FR
440-CS0378-IT
440-CS0378-SP
440-CS0378-RU
GST-1521-03
GST-1521-04
GST-1521-05
GST-1521-06
421-12669

STICKER W POWER OFF FRN
STICKER W POWER OFF ITL
STICKER W POWER OFF SPN
STICKER W POWER OFF RUS
STICKER C EPILEPSY 40 FRN
STICKER C EPILEPSY 40 ITL
STICKER C EPILEPSY 40 SPN
STICKER C EPILEPSY 40 RUS
STICKER C CONTROLLER FRN
STICKER C CONTROLLER ITL
STICKER C CONTROLLER SPN
STICKER C CONTROLLER RUS
INSTR SHEET FRN

INSTR SHEET ITL

INSTR SHEET SPN

INSTR SHEET RUS

STICKER CE WEEE INDOOR

147



148 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(2) GST-1000 (D-1/3)
ASSY FRONT CABINET

|
|

(207Y 9" (18207

@
- 1 ¥
A}

(207Y 22\

O
v

S
@

(30 (33 (32 (39
1 1 1 1 100 1
RRAE -
o 3. ‘
5.

(38

%g/
B8 B
9 -4

bt

2]

<

b
CERE
@
0
A\ | '
9\ m
&
. aui
|
)



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(2) GST-1000
ASSY FRONT CABINET

SOLIST

(D-2/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1001 ASSY SUB CABINET FRONT
2 GST-1100 ASSY MONITOR
3 GST-1120 ASSY MONITOR GLASS
4 GST-1140 ASSY MONITOR MASK
5 GST-1200 UPPER LED UNIT
6 GST-1240 SIDE LED UNIT
7 GST-1260 LOWER LED UNIT
8 GST-1280 ASSY LOWER LED COVER
9 GST-1300 ASSY UPPER BOARD
10 GST-1320 ASSY SIDE BOARD L
11 GST-1340 ASSY SIDE BOARD R
12 GST-4000 ASSY MAIN BD
13 GST-4100 ASSY SUB BD
14 GST-4200 ASSY PWR SPLY
15 GST-1013 GLASS SUPPORT
16 GST-1014 UPPER UNIT COVER
17 GST-1015 LOWER REFLECTION PLATE
18 GST-1016 BOARD BRKT
19 GST-1017 BOARD SUPPORT L
20 GST-1018 BOARD SUPPORT R
21 GST-1019 UPPER BRKT L
22 GST-1020 UPPER BRKT R
23 GST-1021 LOWER BRKT L
24 GST-1022 LOWER BRKT R
25 GST-1023 BILLBOARD PLATE
26 GST-1024 BILLBOARD SASH
27 GST-1025X UPPER COVER L
28 GST-1026X UPPER COVER R
29 GST-1027X LOWER COVER L

30 GST-1028X LOWER COVER R

31 GST-1029 STICKER NOSE L

32 GST-1030 STICKER NOSE R

33 GST-1031 STICKER FRONT

34 GST-1032 STICKER SIDE L

35 GST-1033 STICKER SIDE R

36 GST-1034 STICKER DOOR L

37 GST-1035 STICKER DOOR R

38 440-WS0002YEG STICKER W POWER OFF ENG
39 440-CS0186XEG STICKER C EPILEPSY 40 ENG
40 421-11416 STICKER CAUTION FORK

201 030-000630-S HEX BLT W/S M6x30

202 068-652016 FLT WSHR 6.5-20 x1.6

203 000-P00512-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x12

204 000-P00420-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x20

205

000-P0O0416-WB

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x16

149



150

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(2) GST-1000 (D-3/3)
ASSY FRONT CABINET
ITEM NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
206 000-T00408-0C M SCR TH CRM M4x8
207 000-P00520-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M5x20
208 000-P00516-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M5x16
209 032-000430 WING BLT M4x30
210 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
211 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
212 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x8
213 068-441616-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6
214 000-T00416-0C M SCR TH CRM M4x16
215 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7 SOLIST 151

(3) GST-1001 (D-1/3)
ASSY SUB CABINET FRONT

(14203

(23200

94.8 .2

SECTION A-A




152

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(3) GST-1001 (D-2/3)
ASSY SUB CABINET FRONT
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1050 AC UNIT
2 GST-1060 ASSY DOOR L
3 GST-1070 ASSY BACK DOOR
4 GST-1080 ASSY SPEAKER
5 610-0757-02 FAN UNIT
6 GST-1002 CABINET FRONT
7 117-5464-080 NUT PLATE 2-M8-080
8 GST-1004 HOLDER BRKT L
9 GST-1005 HOLDER BRKT R
10 GST-1006 DOOR R
11 GST-1007 BACK LID
12 GST-1008 FAN STAY
13 GST-1009 MASK GUIDE
14 GST-1010 MASK BRKT
15 GST-1011 LOWER COVER BRKT
16 ARC-1006 LEG BRACKET
17 117-5233-91 PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
18 117-5465 CASTER NUT PLATE
19 117-5098-91 TNG RETAINER PLATE
20 253-5460-01 AIR VENT BLACK
21 253-5396-91 CABINET HANDLE
22 105-5639 EARTH PLATE
23 837-15093-01 IC BD LED DRVR CONT RS232
101 601-5699X LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16X75
102 601-12677 CASTER D75H97 FREE ML-330N
103 560-5599 XFMR 100-240V 100V 7.5A El
104 280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN
105 280-5208 HARNESS LUG CC-1007
106 270-5117 FERRITE CORE TDK ZCAT3035-1330
201 000-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x20
202 000-T00430-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x30
203 000-P00416-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x16
204 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
205 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
206 030-000830-S HEX BLT W/S M8x30
207 060-F00800 FLT WSHR M8
208 030-000630-SB HEX BLT BLK W/S M6x30
209 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3x25
210 050-H01600-3 HEX NUT TYPE3 M16
211 000-P00520-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x20
212 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
213 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
214 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
215 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4

216

068-441616-0B

FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(3) GST-1001
ASSY SUB CABINET FRONT

SOLIST

(D-3/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

217 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5.5-20 x1.6

301 GST-6001 ASSY WIRE FRONT CABINET

302 GST-60071X WH XFMR IN

303 GST-60072X WH XFMR OUT

304 GST-60073X WH AC CABINET

305 GST-60074 WH AC FAN

306 GST-60075 WH LED CTRL BD ID

307 GST-60076 WH AC GAME BD

308 600-6972-0820 WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 0820MM

309 600-8116-1300 WH 40U ID5 1300MM

310 600-8097-100-11 CA 3.5PLUG 3P X2 100CM SS YG
600-8020-100-11 CA 3.5PLUG 3P X2 100CM SS YG

311 600-8097-100-12 CA 3.5PLUG 3P X2 100CM SS BK
600-8020-100-12 CA 3.5PLUG 3P X2 100CM SS BK

312 600-8098-200 ASSY RGB CA D-SUB 15P 200CM
600-7009-2000 ASSY RGB CA D-SUB 15P 2000MM
600-7009-01-200 ASSY RGB CA D-SUB 15P 200CM

313 600-8099-150 CABLE JVS TYPE A-B 150CM

600-7141-91-150

CABLE JVS TYPE A-B 150CM

153



154 PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(4) GST-1050 (D-1/2)
AC UNIT

o
o

[
-

()

[
\

O]

Back side

)




To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

SOLIST

(4) GST-1050 (D-2/2)
AC UNIT
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 GST-1051 AC BRKT
2 421-7468-02 STICKER C.P W/PIC
3 421-8202 STICKER EARTH MARK
4 SRC-1542 INLET SUPPORT

101 214-0202 AC INLET PANEL TYPE

102 512-5046-91-05 C.P 5A CE UL NRW10-5A-TK2421

103 509-6102-V-B SW ROCKER J8 V-B AJ8202BF

104 270-5115 NOISE FILTER 15A GT-215J

105 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN

201 000-P00406-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x6

202 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4

203 FAS-600040 SPR WSHR STN M4

204 FAS-600033 FLT WSHR STN M4

205 FAS-000266 M SCR PH STN M4x8

301 GST-60001 WH AC UNIT IN

302 GST-60002 WH AC UNIT OUT

303 GST-60003 WH AC UNIT EARTH

155



156 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(5) GST-1060
ASSY DOOR L

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1061 DOOR L
2 DP-1148X LKG TNG
3 117-0062 PLATE LOCK RETAINER

101 220-5793-1-A001 CLY LOCK MASTER W/O KEY A001



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7 SOLIST 157

(6) GST-1070
ASSY BACK DOOR

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1071 BACK DOOR
2 253-5460-01 AIR VENT BLACK

201 000-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x20



158 PAR_'[I'é) LPIg{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(7) GST-1080
ASSY SPEAKER

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1081 WOODEN BASE SPKR
2 GST-1082 SPEAKER BRKT
101 130-5265 SPEAKER BOX W/WOOFER
201 000-P0O0416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
202 000-P00525-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x25

203 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5.5-20 x1.6



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7 SO

(8) 610-0757-02
FAN UNIT

[ 11

)
AE@F .
@)

FL

[

{M l
=

{

Connector position

o) 5
0

O

NOTE: Use thread sealant on screw components.

LIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 105-5561-91 FAN BRKT
101 260-0011-03-91 AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60HZ
102 601-8543 FAN GUARD

201

000-P00312-W

M SCR PH W/FS M3x12

159




(9) GST-6001
ASSY WIRE FRONT CABINET

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
301 GST-61001 WH ELEC DC EXT
302 GST-61002 WH LED UNIT PWR
303 GST-61003 WH 10 BD DC EXT
304 GST-61004 WH SPEAKER
305 GST-61005 WH COIN EXT
306 GST-61006 WH SW BD EXT
307 GST-61007 WH CONTROL PANEL EXT
308 GST-61008 WH HOLDER LAMP EXT
309 GST-61009 WH LED CTRL BD PWR IN
310 GST-61010 WH BILLBOARD EXT
311 GST-61011 WH MASK EXT
312 GST-61012 WH LED CTRL BD SIG
313 GST-61013 WH CONTROLLER 1P EXT
314 GST-61014 WH CONTROLLER 2P EXT

315

600-8116-0550

WH 40U ID5 0550MM



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(10) GST-1100
ASSY MONITOR

(202101
N

SOLIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1101 MONITOR BRKT UPPER
2 GST-1102 MONITOR BRKT L
3 GST-1103 MONITOR BRKT R
4 GST-1104 MONITOR BRKT LOWER
101 200-6197 LCD DSPL S5 TYPEY
201 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x8

202

000-P00512-W

M SCR PH W/FS M5x12

161



162 PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(11) GST-1120
ASSY MONITOR GLASS

%
y LO
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1121 MONITOR GLASS
2 601-10562-0770 RUBBER PACKING NO.96 L=770MM

3 601-10562-1234 RUBBER PACKING NO.96 L=1234MM



163

To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'39|:-'5A7RZPSOLIST

(D-1/2)

(12) GST-1140

ASSY MONITOR MASK

(>{Sell) usalds ay] JO Ja1Uad ayl SpIemo) uea| Sqnis ¢ ay) 18yl 0S payodene aq pinoys sa31oyr (tot) Ul ‘¢

"OpIS MSewW ay} pJemor SI aoe) buiXije sy 1eyl 0s paydene aq pjnoys 19ays aAndaloid oyl (8) Ul 'T :910N

HLYvY3




164

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(12) GST-1140 (D-2/2)
ASSY MONITOR MASK
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1141 UPPER MASK
2 GST-1142 SIDE MASK
3 GST-1143 LOWER MASK
4 GST-1144 MONITOR SPONGE A
5 GST-1145 MONITOR SPONGE B
6 HDF-0534 MASK JOINT BRKT L
7 HDF-0535 MASK JOINT BRKT R
8 JPT-1082Y IR COVER
101 838-15119 LED BD HFN G.SENSE GLG
102 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN
201 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x8
202 050-U00300 U NUT M3
203 069-000034-PN FLT WSHR PLASTIC BLK 3-8x1
204 FAS-680016 FLT WSHR NI 3-10x0.5
205 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
206 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
207 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
301 GST-60041 WH MASK1
302 GST-60042 WH MASK2
303 GST-60043 WH MASK3



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(13) GST-1200
UPPER LED UNIT

SOLIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1220 ASSY BILLBOARD LED
2 GST-1201 UPPER UNIT BASE
3 837-15141 LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST S
4 GST-1202 UPPER UNIT SPONGE A
5 GST-1203 UPPER UNIT SPONGE B
6 GST-1204 UPPER UNIT SPONGE C
7 GST-1205 UPPER UNIT SPONGE D
101 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN
201 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
202 000-P00306-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M3x6
203 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
204 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
205 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
301 GST-60053 WH LED PWR DAISY CHAIN
302 GST-60054 WH LED SIG DAISY CHAIN
303 GST-60055 WH LED UNIT PWR OUT
304 GST-60056 WH LED UNIT SIG OUT
305 GST-60059 WH UPPER LED PWR IN
306 GST-60060 WH UPPER LED SIG IN

165



166 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(14) GST-1220
ASSY BILLBOARD LED

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1221 BILLBOARD LED BRKT
101 838-14972-07 LED BD WHITE 3x7BLOCK
102 280-7896-05 SPACER WN-05G (HIROSUGI)
103 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN

301 GST-60061 WH BILLBOARD



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(15) GST-1240

SIDE LED UNIT

SOLIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1241 SIDE UNIT BASE
2 GST-1242 SIDE UNIT SASH
3 GST-1243 SIDE UNIT COVER
4 GST-1244 SIDE UNIT INSIDE COVER
5 837-15141 LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST S
6 837-15142 LED BD RGB X5 SPIGST S
101 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN
201 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x8
202 000-P00306-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M3x6
203 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
204 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
205 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
301 GST-60053 WH LED PWR DAISY CHAIN
302 GST-60054 WH LED SIG DAISY CHAIN
303 GST-60057 WH LED UNIT PWR IN
304 GST-60058 WH LED UNIT SIG IN

167



168 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(16) GST-1260
LOWER LED UNIT

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1261 LOWER LED BRKT
2 837-15141 LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST S
101 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN
201 000-P00306-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M3x6
202 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
203 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
204 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
301 GST-60051 WH LOWER LED PWR IN
302 GST-60052 WH LOWER LED SIG IN
303 GST-60053 WH LED PWR DAISY CHAIN
304 GST-60054 WH LED SIG DAISY CHAIN
305 GST-60055 WH LED UNIT PWR OUT

306 GST-60056 WH LED UNIT SIG OUT



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(17) GST-1280
ASSY LOWER LED COVER

SOLIST

ITEM NO. PART NO.

DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 GST-1281
2 GST-1282
3 GST-1283

201 050-F00400

LOWER LED COVER
LOWER LED COVER SASH
LOWER LED COVER PLATE

FLG NUT M4

169



170 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(18) GST-1300
ASSY UPPER BOARD

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1301 UPPER BOARD
2 GST-1302 UPPER BOARD COVER
3 GST-1303 UPPER REFLECTION PLATE
201 000-P00420-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x20

202 011-T03510 TAP SCR TH 3.5x10



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(19) GST-1320
ASSY SIDE BOARD L

445

SOLIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1321 SIDE BOARD L
2 GST-1322 SIDE BOARD COVER
3 GST-1323 SIDE REFLECTION PLATE
4 GST-1324 STICKER PILLAR
201 000-P00420-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x20

202 011-T03510 TAP SCR TH 3.5x10

171



172 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(20) GST-1340
ASSY SIDE BOARD R

b

44.5 +

13
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1341 SIDE BOARD R
2 GST-1322 SIDE BOARD COVER
3 GST-1323 SIDE REFLECTION PLATE
4 GST-1324 STICKER PILLAR
201 000-P00420-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x20

202 011-T03510 TAP SCR TH 3.5x10



173

To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'39|:-'5A7RZPSOLIST

(D-1/2)

(21) GST-4000

ASSY MAIN BD

"wrelbeip ay) Ul Seare papeys ul palqiyoid BULIANT 310N

G0¢ A\ €0¢ A ¢0T A TOT

<sabessaw ueissny 04>

<sabessaw ysijbu3 104>

NOJ
18 ,9G6v€z1

NOJ
8.9G6vecT

e

ol Tl

bumss youms dia



174 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(21) GST-4000 (D-2/2)
ASSY MAIN BD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 GST-4001 WOODEN BASE MAIN BD
2 847-0001D-02 ASSY CASE WDE W 1GB EXP

101 400-5483 SW REGU EADP-130CF A DELTA

102 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG

103 280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN

104 280-5208 HARNESS LUG CC-1007

201 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16

202 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12

203 011-T03516 TAP SCR TH 3.5x16

204 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12

205 000-P00306-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x6

301 600-8030-0300 WH WDE PWR VH8P TO VH8P 300MM

302 GST-60022X WH GAME BD DC OUT

303 GST-60023 WH LED CTRL BD SIG OUT

304 GST-60024 WH AC SW RGLTR DELTA



175

T
[%2)
S
(@) —_—
_@a m “wreJbelp ayj Ul Sease papeys ul panqgiyoid BUtipm\'T :ILON V. 40 S[fe18d
<
g a CIN (I TN TN
o = z 5 ) (7 /M\
(o)
0
—
+ M.ﬁwwm
o \ (S7)
Lo
N ]
LQ NS A R .
Ni ‘ | T
S o> o i =
= AAYEEl =T ==
S a N o W
2 -~
IS
<3 (ST)
€ N
W W+ON®|N
g é
g
8 .
S
.w Po (jWo| [0
(%]
w oo Q
v b ¥F2%
©
@
o
= o °
5 (a)
[
= g@
= o
== - O
3 ¥ >
g = 0
5 0 0
a O <
= N
N
N’



176

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(22) GST-4100 (D-2/2)
ASSY SUB BD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-4101 WOODEN BASE SUB BD
2 837-14572 /O CONTROL BD 3 FOR JVS COM
3 839-1243R FUSE BD CTF
4 839-1383 CLASS D 10W STEREO AMP MAXIM
5 105-5670 FUSE STICKER PLATE
6 421-12216-0200 STICKER FUSE LF215 T 0.2A
7 421-12216-2000 STICKER FUSE LF215 T 2A
8 440-CS0282YEG STICKER C FUSE REPLACEMENT ENG
101 838-15118-91 IC BD G.SENSE HF(OMC-GZH200HF)
102 838-14988 2CH 30W AUDIO AMP ST
103 280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN
104 280-5208 HARNESS LUG CC-1007
201 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3x25
202 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
203 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
301 GST-60031 WH 10 BD DC IN
302 GST-60032 WH ELEC DC IN
303 GST-60033 WH SENSOR BD DC IN
304 GST-60034 WH 10 BD OUTPUT
305 GST-60035 WH 10 BD SIG
306 GST-60036 WH MASK OUT
307 GST-60037 WH SOUND OUT
308 GST-60038 WH CONTROLLER 1P
309 GST-60039 WH CONTROLLER 2P
310 RMB-60047 WH SENSOR FREQ ELEC BD



177

To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'39|:-'5A7RZPSOLIST

(D-1/2)

(23) GST-4200

ASSY PWR SPLY

o]
(o]
o
(o]
o]

@Hm Oﬂm @Oﬂm

“welbelp ay) Ul Seale papeys ul palqiyoid BULIAT ;310N ol o O O n
(]

€0¢ A T0C A GO0T A €0T

4 v v NN
(€02 A T0Z A\ S0T X 20T _
\EZAT0Z \SOTATOT) D@BA

%0cp-c



178

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(23) GST-4200 (D-2/2)
ASSY PWR SPLY
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 GST-4201 WOODEN BASE PWR SPLY
2 105-5639 EARTH PLATE

101 400-5464-07505 SW REGU VS75B-5

102 400-5464-05012 SW REGU VS50B-12

103 400-5464-07524 SW REGU VS75B-24

104 838-14551 DISTRIBUTION BD

105 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG

106 280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN

107 280-5208 HARNESS LUG CC-1007

108 270-5117 FERRITE CORE TDK ZCAT3035-1330

201 000-P00306-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x6

202 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3x25

203 011-T03516 TAP SCR TH 3.5x16

204 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12

205 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12

206 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4

207 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4

208 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4

301 GST-60011 WH AC IN

302 GST-60012 WH AC OUT

303 GST-60013 WH AC SW RGLTR

304 GST-60014X WH ELEC DC OUT

305 GST-60015X WH LED UNIT PWR OUT



To Purchase This Machine)\Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1-561'39|3_'5A7 SOLIST 179

(24) GST-1500
ASSY CONTROLLER GABINET

(D-1/2)

=/ = |
<%

(4 208

209Y208Y 7 6 Y 207




180

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(24) GST-1500 (D-2/2)
ASSY CONTROLLER CABINET
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1501 ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER
2 GST-1600 ASSY LED
3 GST-2000 ASSY CTRL PANEL
4 GST-2100-01 CONTROL UNIT W/SUPPORT
6 GST-1509 LED COVER
7 GST-1510 CONTROLLER HOLDER L
8 GST-1511 CONTROLLER HOLDER R
9 GST-1512 STICKER UPPER SIDE L
10 GST-1513 STICKER UPPER SIDE R
11 GST-1514 STICKER LOWER SIDE L
12 GST-1515 STICKER LOWER SIDE R
13 GST-1516 STICKER CONTROLLER 1P
14 GST-1517 STICKER CONTROLLER 2P
15 GST-1518 STICKER SCOPE 1P
16 GST-1519 STICKER SCOPE 2P
17 GST-1520 STICKER CTRL CABI FRONT
18 GST-1521-01 INSTR SHEET ENG
19 253-5366 CASH BOX
20 105-5635 TNG LKG FOR 220-5830
21 421-11416 STICKER CAUTION FORK
22 440-CS0378-EG STICKER C CONTROLLER ENG
23 CPT-1017 CABLE CLAMP
101 220-5830 COIN 2DR FR SUZO 65-0200-070F
102 220-5793-1-A001 CLY LOCK MASTER W/O KEY A001
104 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM
105 280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN
106 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN
201 FAS-290070 HEX SKT ELH CAP SCR STN M4x16
202 FAS-600015 FLT WSHR CRM M4
203 060-S00400-0C SPR WSHR CRM M4
204 000-P00425-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x25
205 031-000425-0B CRG BLT BLK M4x25
206 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
207 008-T00420-0B TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x20
208 008-T00425-0B TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x25
209 008-T00408-0B TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x8
210 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
211 000-T00416-0C M SCR TH CRM M4x16
301 SRC-60113 WH COIN LAMP UK
/ 220-5831 CASH DOOR FOR 220-5830

220-5769

ELEC C.C SR3FOR CE



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'39|:-'5A7RZPSOLIST 181

(25) GST-1501 (D-1/2)




182

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(25) GST-1501 (D-2/2)
ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-1550-01 SW UNIT CE
2 610-0804 METER UNIT SINGLE YL ROHS
3 GST-1502 CONTROLLER CABINET
4 GST-1503 CASTER PLATE
5 GST-1504 JOINT NUT PLATE
6 GST-1505 LID
7 GST-1506 FOOT BASE
8 GST-1507 CONTROLLER HOOK
9 GST-1508 HOLDER BRKT
12 105-5592-05 CHUTE PLATE SR3 SHORT
13 105-5637-01 LOCK BRKT W FOR CE
14 117-5464-060 NUT PLATE 2-M8-060
101 601-5699X LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16X75
102 601-11954 CASTER 50MM CONSULT-004 FREE
103 601-11953 CASTER 50MM CONSULT-003 FIX
104 280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN
201 000-P00420-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x20
202 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
203 000-T00430-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x30
204 030-000830-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
205 068-852216-0B FLT WSHR BLK 8.5-22x1.6
206 000-F00416 M SCR FH M4x16
207 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
209 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
210 000-P00416-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x16
211 050-H01600 HEX NUT M16
212 030-000612-S HEX BLT W/S M6x12
213 030-000630-S HEX BLT W/S M6x30
214 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
215 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
216 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
217 000-P00408 M SCR PH M4x8
218 068-441616-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6
301 GST-6002 ASSY WIRE CONTROLLER CABINET(25)



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(26) GST-1550-01
SW UNIT CE

SOLIST

5
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 105-5669-02 SW BRKT CE FOR 2VOL
2 421-12866 STICKER SW PANEL FOR 2VOL
3 421-9168-01 STICKER COIN METER
101 838-15159-01 SW & VOL X2 BD 1K 1K
102 838-14402 ELEC COIN BD EXCEL
103 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG
104 220-5797-01 MAG CNTR 4P MZ674-DC12V-D28
105 280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN
201 000-P00306-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x6
202 000-P00312-W M SCR PH W/FS M3X12
301 GST-60101 WH SW BD
302 GST-60102 WH EXCEL BD

183



184 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(27) 610-0804 (D-1/2)
METER UNIT SINGLE YL ROHS

O O
—
O
ITEM NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 OCN-1521X METER BRKT
2 421-9168-01 STICKER COIN METER

101 220-5798-01 MAG CNTR 4P MZ674-DC5V-D41 JC



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(28) GST-6002
ASSY WIRE CONTROLLER CABINET

This is comprised of the following wire harnesses. ASSY drawing is not available.

SOLIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
301 GST-61501 WH SW BD EXT CTRL
302 GST-61502 WH COIN EXT CTRL
303 GST-61503 WH CONTROL PNL EXT CTRL
304 GST-61504 WH HOLDER LAMP EXT CTRL
305 GST-61505 WH CONTROLLER 1P EXT CTRL
306 GST-61506 WH CONTROLLER 2P EXT CTRL
307 600-8116-1150 WH 40U ID5 1150MM
308 600-8116-1000 WH 40U ID5 1000MM

185



186 PAR‘FS LPIg{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(29) GST-1600
ASSY LED

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 GST-1601 LED BRKT
2 GST-1602 LED PLATE

101 838-14972-04 LED BD WHITE 3x4BLOCK

102 280-7896-05 SPACER WN-05G (HIROSUGI)

103 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN

201 000-P0O0416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16

202 000-P00406-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x6

301 GST-60131 WH HOLDER LAMP

302 600-8116-1600 WH 40U ID5 1600MM



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(30) GST-2000

ASSY CTRL PANEL

=R

SOLIST

ol ...~ )
: o
.
| ‘ o
[ )
[ ! 4
‘ \ =
) ‘ g
o =
_ 5
S
T c
. | 2
S : S
— - |
\ O
T+ 09
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GST-2001 CTRL PANEL PLATE
2 421-12617-01 LED STICKER 12V
101 509-6287 SW BLC-TN-BK-C-CR T103-R-12V
301 GST-60111 WH CONTROL PANEL

187



188 PAR‘FS LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(31) GST-2100-01
CONTROL UNIT W/SUPPORT

B by

203 201

YAV VAN,

NOTE: 1. In (202) and (203), the screws attached to
(1) should first be removed before attaching.
2. The tightening torque is M3: 0.65 N-m.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 GST-2100 CONTROL UNIT
2 GST-2151 CONT SUPPORT BRKT A
3 GST-2152 CONT SUPPORT BRKT B
4 GST-2153 CONT SUPPORT BRKT C
5 GST-2154 CONT SUPPORT BRKT D

201 FAS-290122 HEX SKT SCR FH STN M3x8

202 FAS-290123 HEX SKT SCR FH STN M3x16

203 FAS-290124 HEX SKT SCR FH STN M3x20



189

To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'39|:-'5A7RZPSOLIST

(D-1/3)

(32) GST-2100

CONTROL UNIT

(T

S0T A €02 80T A €0T

€02 A 90T

€0T A 80T




190

PAR_'[I'é) LPIE{_chase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(32) GST-2100 (D-2/3)
CONTROL UNIT
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GLG-2130X SENSOR UNIT (OMJ-GZH200HFXA)
2 GST-2101 COVER L
3 GST-2102 COVER R
4 GST-2104 MAIN TRIGGER
5 GST-2105 SUB TRIGGER
6 GST-2106 SELECTOR
7 CTF-2107 SELECTOR HOLDER
8 CTF-2108 SELECTOR JOINT
9 CTF-2109 PAD BASE
10 CTF-2110 BEARING HOLDER
11 CTF-2111 PAD
12 CTF-2112 SOLENOID FRAME
13 CTF-2113 SHAFT JOINT
14 CTF-2114 PAD FRAME
15 CTF-2115 RECOIL DAMPER
16 CTF-2116 SOLENOID DAMPER
17 CTF-2117 SHAFT DAMPER F
18 CTF-2118 SHAFT DAMPER R
19 CTE-2119 CAP BASE
20 CTF-2120 LIGHT CAP
21 CTF-2121 PAD BEZEL
22 CTF-2122 PAD PIN
23 CTF-2123 TRIGGER SPRING
24 CTF-2124 SELECTOR SPRING
25 CTE-2125 SHAFT
26 CTF-2126 JOINT PIN
27 CTF-2127 SHAFT STOPPER
28 CTF-2128 DAMPER BASE
29 CTF-2129 RETURN SPRING
30 GST-2130 SCOPE BODY L
31 GST-2131 SCOPE BODY R
32 GST-2132 LENS CAP
33 GST-2133 SPEAKER NET
34 GST-2134 BAFFLE
35 GST-2135 BRKT LENS CAP
36 GST-2136 BRKT BAFFLE
101 130-5288 SPEAKER 80OHM 5.5W NJS
102 124-5113 SOLENOID DC24V THERMOSTAT
103 509-5080 SW MICRO TYPE (SS-5GL2)
104 280-5124-03 NYLON CLAMP NKO3
105 280-5124-04 NYLON CLAMP NKO04
106 280-5124-05 NYLON CLAMP NKO5
107 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M

108

310-5029-D20

SUMITUBE F D 20MM



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1'561'3925A7

(32) GST-2100
CONTROL UNIT

SOLIST

(D-3/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
201 FAS-000100 M SCR PH W/SMALL FS BLK M3x12
202 000-P00306-S M SCR PH W/S M3x6
203 FAS-120029 TAP SCR P-TITE PH 4x8
204 FAS-120030 TAP SCR P-TITE PH BLK 4x12
205 065-E00400 E RING 4MM
206 FAS-600020 FLT WSHR NORM A M8
207 FAS-120062 TAP SCR P-TITE PH 3x10
301 GST-60121 WH CONTROLLER W/SPEAKER
302 GST-60122 WH CONTROLLER SPEAKER
303 CTF-60033 WH CONTROLLER SW EXT

191



192 WIRIL%%%%EE% This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

WIRING DIAGRAM

This manual does not include the circuit diagram in order to prevent hazards that might arise while the Serviceman is
performing work based on his own discretion. Part replacement of the unit (IC Board, Projector, Switch Regulator,
etc.) which does not have the circuit diagram can cause shock hazard and parts damage.

Should it be necessary to replace parts for the unit, which does not have the circuit diagram, contact where you
purchased the product from for inquiries regarding this matter. Be sure to understand that depending on the specific
units and parts, inquiries and placing orders for the specific parts may be unacceptable.



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(D-1/5)

A B | c D | : | F G

S GST-60001 X 1
[6ST-1050 *:ANGT8 UL1672ASSY SUB CABINET FRONT *:AWG18 ULT672] TEARTHWIRINGl _, $eI-gooaz X 1
jAC UNTT ‘ -~ ‘ | [TFRONT CABINET] TTCONTROLLER CABTNET] A R001] X |
clp  GST-60071X [ GST-60072X| i G3T-1075 ‘ GST-60012 X 1
\ 8% 80% —— 80k Y A LOUER ! | GoT-00013 X 1
EURGPE 6109 43K || [05-5639 _ REFLECTION | | ses—rmae— LR
509-6102-V-B — | 270-5117 - GST-60014X X 1
0550 | sen(F187) AR 50% Bk N i [EARTH FLBRYIE "core PLATE : BR1-1305 | G3T-50015X X 1
SW_ROCKER J8 I| [PLATE 40U 40U \ :
Kome 43U(SLDR) cp @ V-8 AJB2028F | TBATGT-2 = H — Q PLATE | | GST-D0O22X X 1
’] FOR K 80%(F187) 80% 80% 80k [©|80% l 1D5 FC=3T D5 \ [GST=1600 |} GST-60025 X 1 /]
D7 39 ‘ ‘ i | 600871161300 A {ASSY LED | SoT-ooza X1,
ez (F250) 504 504 504D, |, \ \ i QA 2T 40U 40U GSTTE0T 1| 670007 X 1
= - . o = - = = I'l GST-60073X X 1
L TYPE GST-60001  (CONN Jg) GST-60001 _L(F250) ! 05 00°5598 | I 105 T 6001 05 1pg?70 011071003 + GST-60074 X 1
< ‘ DS XFMR 100-240V 100V 7. 5A EI ‘ [l ‘ ; i a1 20078 X |
. FG : == . _ [ | GST-61001 X 1
[ C. P. - ‘ \ ' === Z
EARTH | §12-5046-01-05 | i i c| || [CoTN cHUTE ‘ [GST 508 | GsT-erons X1
43U S| | ‘ || 608-6972-0820 X 1
| Otst=s0003 Oy —— - 40U 40U @‘wu 40y S CSTTe0] | Son-o05e-030 % 1 b—
105 D5 FC=2l Pl Q50081751150 500-5116-1604, 5/ LED BRKT | 600-5116-0550 X 1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, \ 270-5117 gl il 105" (GST-6002)  1D5 105 D5 || 600-8116-1000 X 1
FERRITE CORE \ Sl S | 1 600-8116-1150 X 1
i 7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 W —_— e . 600-8116-1300 X 1
! IGST=4200 ‘1 [GST-1550-01 | 600-8116-1608 X 2
i (ST AR souy TR ) g sez o
‘ 8-14551 ‘ | 600-8020-100-
| ﬁk ! 2& 8787180 on g0 H O 600-8116-1000 Q | 600-7009-200 X 1
2 | BL 4] BL ‘L 105 (GST-6002) 1D5 B 600-7141-91-150 X 1 2
i BRI 1 BK =
. 4
‘ GST-60073X brom i
‘ ! a1 105-5639] |
i | e 2 o |
| | s 1—1 a 43 |
! ‘ BK 21 S| 156 ‘
— i ! GsT-60012 &P 8 ) [
|| ‘ o] D5 i
i \ o 43Ké }
| T | D %
. \ n .
L 4z A ATE | o 6sT-60013 43K i
N 9 of! EF 4528 i
300 S B — %S 13
| \ S S W I O | &S ~ 105 1
i i [GST-4000 1 \ = 3 ¥ B v B — |
. ‘ iASSV MAIN BD 847-0001D-02 80% LS 80% 80% rEeSs AL ooooo nooooja~ \
{ } D-SUB15P | 600-7009-2000 | ASSY CASE WDE W 1GB EXP k% 50k *2 BL AL Y AR I B |
I i OR ; [R3B] ¢ 50% [—=]50% 3 z © z o i
L | 600-7009-21-200 | o T GST-60024 L-=d  GST60076 s = S :
i \ ‘ 1024 X 600 12345678 VL3P ! z =z z \
—_ | i i Q O %) o
i ! i D-SUB15P _ 1 } 2 R Q }
v | ' o : . >> !
L] oD BO S ! CO2 3 \ 1 2288 53 \
I | _ [ ED CONTROLL BD LOWER T i ‘ 5o8%E iy i
| = —— ~ @%QRX] (RED) 3 : ‘ camel§ c ™YW o@ | :
; <[3[TXD_(WHITE) = ‘ ! poogs " " ponooggs \
\ 3
| |3]  D-SUB9P [5]GND (SHIELD) 8 - ! ! sl o [ 35 8 g 5 w |
4| b S ] | | ® i SN = = 14
| 55 g | | i = | O 8 i
. _ ! . ' st ] = .
! _ [ED CONTROLL BD UPPER == -0 olE- i ! =& o G, o !
\ ‘ - C:[] —[2RXD_(RED) i i N N sH i i
i ! GST-60023 |12 < [3]TXD_(WHLTE) oC N S : | S St ‘
; \ 3 D-SUBSP [5[GND_(SHIELD) 80K ! ! [ o !
! Fi5s0 = GND[ 1 Biggy \ \ 3 W \
i FOR +12v:;,;m GND 2 Bigo ! i S x !
— pDVD ML GND| 3 Gigge ! ; GST-60014X = [
{ DRIVE | &o5i-tifse i i1 \ \ 0| i
Dr |4 & ! H b .
! o) 30K \ \ \
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, YL4P +12V| 6 G . . lx _ !
tsT-2100 2le o el = nav| 7 oK 1 1 SAREEEES i
|ASSY SUB BD +ovi g st se +2v[ 8 o \ S IR e e[ [=[5]% ‘
\ +ovi [z BT Vhep  600-8030-0300 | J 5
\ 8V 31 7g o1 80211 0 i =i = S =SS Py
. +5V i 147 T 141 i ! |0 ®SY
Hl! LI 5] 801121 GND \ 73 H
‘ i1 8o 80— 80 8o} G\° i o R ]
! e . ——=] —— x SISISISISIT A
! 2-A1 8“8‘% 80 80 %% 80 ‘ 80 %%gmg FRONT ‘ SlojoMm|®|o|o|o| S
t-T91.80 80g180x2__ | 80L 51 L o=[n]w]s[e]e[r[o]o]6
| GND: Tg 9 51 GND SOMND enf———————— ‘ = L ]
i GND £ Tig-80 B0 380N FT7N. G OUT MINT ‘ l6sT-4100 Ll s
i N GST-61003 ] g% FTe+12v (LIME)JACK 1 |ASSY SUB BD I33i2222
! P (GST-6001) [ 2] wkiHQ\/ REAR | /i - @ INININECIEIE RS
| vii2P L1 2P 0] +12V SOUND I 600-8020-100-11 \SFRO -
\ | \ 18T +sv OUT MINT | ooo-s020-Ta0-12 /REAR Ty @
i i Cie qp oL 12| +5V (BLACK)JACK i i et
i i Vil Ho 1 3] +5v ‘ ‘ !
. E’EV:? I 180 £ [“N. C. ! ©
D:3
{ } M oo R ssTs002x | mgﬂggeg JVS A | 600-7141-97-T50 ) e o 2-A2
; Siiap h 9 L | \
b ‘L l O i L 6
e e e e e e e e e e o o = = e = o = e = e . e e = e = e = e % e = e e . e = . % e . e e . e = . = e . e = e . e = e = e . e = e . e = e = oo e = o = o = o % e = e = e . e = e % e = e e . e = . = e . e e . e = e = e . e . e . e = e = e . e = e e . e = e . e = -
1 | RED 7 | ORANGE A [ PINK u AWG16 UL1015 o o . o .
WIRE COLORS 2 BLUE s BLACK B SKYBLUE K AWG18 UL1015 Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
WARNING: The wire colors vary depending on the 3 YELLOW |9 GRAY C | BROWN L AWG20 UL1007 Eiamp:e 5 EO; ..i?(K..' ﬂ:he ?roizd C?kr"i (Sl?ng:e Ci2|0|r) ° rv:me'nznith;i\rmr?rgh;iknessi) {Zvc\évglgﬂt)llgl"s' 2 Z e
model. Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 GREEN D PURPLE None | AWG22 UL1007 ample 3: -0 + the grouna colo! S pink (s g_e C? on), a € ) € (_ c ess_) s ’ Example 1: "51K" ~
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. 5 WHITE 23 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007." ple 1:

A B C D E F G

WIRING DIAGRAM 193



(D-2/5)

To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

WIRING DIAGRAM

777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 GST-60031 X 1
[6sT-1001 Tost-4100 Srhaes X1
|ASSY SUB CABINET | ASSY SUB BD GST-60034 X 1
o i o Hih 1
i i 837-14572 838-15118-91 GST-60037 X 1
i i 1/0 CONTROL BD 3 IC BD G. SENSE HF GST-0036 X 1
‘ ‘ FOR JVS COM OMC-GZH200HF .

’] | | 80 : ) 12V “3% RMB-60047 X 1
\ H O
! 385 T oy EA *U 2 S2e 1
1 © 2 |+12V RMB-600470 3 6l 2 ol40 GST-60036
| 80 03 XH3P TO || _
. CN1 Al B ¢ d
\ 8] & |G\D 80! GND| 6 ofH
| o5 o s ——E e o e
! NHEP +H12V|[ 1 ©& 2 12V LED b

CN1 +2V|| 2 0 XH2P 1V

T } m—‘ >0 e s 2o i @
: 0 1 |45V GND|| 4 © FUSE BD CTF D
| 1815 2 |[+sv GND|| 5 of 22 24V 2 orgg B 4
i 0[S 3 v NHEe 0ST-60033 Qo 3 org 150
: CN2 N 3
1 GT-00031T LoD ‘ 1P TRIG[ T o182 A2 sy P &P
! [CN7 RET[ 5 ot o0 S0L51GND E1| 2 oS 5012 2 |A |_1a A <le

= 90 01| 3 o 3 |B1 5V[1 o sV
\ S 1 [H5V 1P X|30 2 |1P X 10 10 20 :

2 | o 2 [+5v 1P V|9 ora] So3 1P Y < dme 7000 & |5 o1l 2 30 e @
i o 3 |GND 2P X|15015% 510 4 2P X ml e ol2e clo o g1 il 2 oo dic e
‘ o 4 ||GND 2P Y|210 23105 2P Y vl 5 oe 8010 5 |5p TRIG 51l e oo i51
1 N RAZEP 53[0 5 | 0 Etmg 8& XHTP —5) L SHls g [sH E1] 6 oS5 Fe] 1ET
\ ‘ ‘ 88|55 |1p TRIGGER OUT auNtp| (TP 1P TRIG| 7 Oregy 7] 31P TRIG
i T 1P FLAME QUT [280}22 5415 9 | 2P TRIGGER OUT 2P TRIG[ T o121 A1l 145y SHI 8 orgg 5718] 1S
; (600-7141-91-150) 53 C 2 1P ACTIN 120 GST-60038 to[ <SP LEFT+
\ ‘ R, 2P FLAVE OUT 300123 XHIP E2| 2 of5p 01015 A2 1P CHANGE | 13010 5B Lot~ op [EFT-

— ‘ 1P TRIGGER |270127 out D2| 3 o1z, a1018(82 oD |14 o152 51 het-11p OPTION
: } 2P TRIGGER |280t75 C2| 4 oy —gle17(C2 24y |15 ol A 90tt-14p ACTION
| ‘ = EXV)1 0 B2| 5 o173 c[218/P2 1P RECOIL [160124 D3I 31p CHANGE
| i ©1]45V EXV|20|,, A2| 6 oty 57O 19|E2 RATEP 50 13T GND
i ! 0 2|45V +5V| 3 of 5V 7 t SHT© 22| 2P TRIG GUNTP ¢ At i o4y
i plc 30 3p|© 4 |GND +5V|6 0 GUN?SW LSl 21(sH ¢ 16l 1P RECOIL
I +12V: 125 FE1019|+12V ‘ d
\ 1P LAWP R: 22 7270 5 [1P LAWP R

3l @rRests L33 B T —

! 3 Ad +12Vi |5 ©020[+12V 95 95 30
p Lap R Tels 18102 | 30 Lavp R 2 ACTION| 520122 2210 22| 2P ACTION B2| 3 o120
1 op Lavp 6. 17148 4810 o |5 [aMp o 2P CHANGE 34013 5510 23| 2P CHANGE c2|4 o2
| t-1-128 28 GND [16C © 24| GND D2|5 © 1BV
‘ 2P LAMP B! T8 010]2P LAMP B 10 10 C
| S GST-60034 RADOP +b6V| 8 & 57 57 0255V E2| 6 & 50 A2
i | o 2P RECOIL 540137 S510 26| 2P RECOIL 2P TRIG| 7 of& 317182
‘ i 1P ACTION |31 OF-2 10 9 | 1P ACTION SH| 8 orp i 3Ta
} ‘ 1P CHANGE 330157 5510 18| 1P CHANGE 2 ACTION| 12015 GST—60039 18] 102
| 1 GND |15 015 77O 11|GND 2P CHANGE |13 Or¢5 sglel 1E2
i | +5V | 7 O 5110 12(5V GND 14 Op SHILLL.12P TRIG
‘ i 1P RECOIL |530 ©13|1P RECOIL 24V |15 012 7te] oK
| . < oy - RAZEP 2P RECOIL [160 e519] ISP RIGHT+
| BILLBOARD 35 GETIGN 223@ g — AT Oprion
‘ [— 2] "3 2P ACTION
} oy =2 f13] "1 2P CHANGE

4 \ GND 838-14988 839-1383 AR4.:GND
i iy 2CH 30W AUDIO AMP ST CLASS D 10W STEREO AMP MAXIM vyt 'jgngEcom

16| -
i COIN VA L
{ @ GND SP LEFT+ Ao
‘ i g = Fi e
| 4A2 B +5V —dee o ©  SP RIGHT
| c-1o183 83 > oo o = = - ‘

e Bloss caires g gEEE B =« 1
1 %% cam<]$5 Bz 53 125 i
| AL TEST |43 0f gg *iimmmmiiﬁg SE \

1 P.C 30 30 SEWG[% 5o 80 S8 [ S Pl i
\ ] 057(+12V S i
i [z} 3015 50| 412 P L |
‘ BB 8019 17| GND I 1

5 \ B 510 12| GND S \
| 151 ©17[1P START i
i Toted £91018| 2P START G5T-60032 !

‘ e B31051|1P START LAWP o100 =le !
{ 2P START LAMP VL% STeorss 1052 (2P START LAwP s SlS }
‘ & | |
\ 1 Jd dxdd i
i ‘ ~| o ~| | goaﬁgggg ‘
i '
|
i
i
i
|

WIRE COLORS

WARNING: The wire colors vary depending on the
model. Check carefully as any mistakes with the
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire.

1 RED 7 ORANGE A PINK U AWG16 UL1015
2 BLUE 8 BLACK B SKYBLUE K AWG18 UL1015
3 YELLOW 9 GRAY C BROWN L AWG20 UL1007
4 GREEN D PURPLE None | AWG22 UL1007
5 WHITE 43 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007

Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015."
Example 2: For "50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015."

WHITE

Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015."

AWG18 UL1015
=

Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007." Example 1: "51K"

A

B

C

D E F

194



To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

(D-3/5)

v A R TR - 0ST-61007 X 1
IASSY CTRL CABINET GeT=oToe~ T T T T T T T T T ‘ s oo~ — T T T T T T | GST-61008 X 1
\ | GONTROL UNIT ok :CONTROL UNIT %k ol GST-60111 X 1
\ 10 1 o ! 1 li GST-60121 X 2
\ 20 10 Ce 10 OMJ-GZHZBOHFXA) | 10,52 10 i 8?@%1%3 X3
‘ 27 20 1120 o | 201 -+70 li GST-61013 X 1
i e 30 130 o \ 30 =130 H GST-61014 X 1
1 40 =140 o \ 40 5140 I GST-61503 X 1 1
\ 70 170 o ‘ 70 170 i! GST-61504 X 1
‘ C ltcC b | ChtC i GST-61505 X 1
| - |Foie : Bite I EnEn
\ Sp LEFT- ] |28 7 12l 1527 [ | rs7el 152 X
-1 51 sl 135 50 ~— 20 o | ss el 135 50 ~— 20 [
| 10 _ 10) - il
iR o | R i |
—! 13 =5 90 |90 TRIGGER 124-5113 \ 90 1> 90 TRIGGER | —
| GND D E5—1D i D k5D ol
sTA B SOLENQID DC24V | 5 i
\ 24Vis, 57 80 150 ACPon 7 IHERMOSTAT i S i
‘ A RECOIL;SM — — 5 %:é i oo A \ 5 %4/2 il
! (GGSSTTi%w@%wW?]) GST—61505 E: GST—60121 SMzP ACTION \ 7 CST_60121 \ !
| (GoT-5002) hel 90(SrB100T 90T — 60T i hel i!
) i EGE, 509-50 i 18P i! ?
| P i DT.— 50T 2P i : !
| Lo, | | [
‘ \ (SLDR | \ | i
! \ CTF-60033 \ } CTF-60033 K
\ ‘ 107 10T 2& 101 10T g ‘ ‘ 10T 10T S 10T 10T i!
‘ i I8@T BOT|,{80T l i 180T BOT|—80T l ‘1
i | GST-60122 5asp 8014 } i GST60122 5azp 8014 } i
— i 130-5288 i i 130-5288 il —
i i SPEAKER 80HM 5. 5 NJS i SPEAKER 8OHM 5. 5W NJS |
Do QA e A= 11 I =T 1 -~ T 1 \
| 2P ACTION 2] 132 OSToBTB08 |
‘ 2P CHANGE 113 5 (GST-6002) [GST-1600 o [GST-1600 1
i DT TA |75V LED PE5 MOMATTE sxamLock| | 75T EEP PESBONATE swamlock| | |
: 24V 15 cip c'p :
| 1764 30 30T 30T \ 30 307 30T \
501 —V ] 15[+ 10T 1071 ) ﬁCQV i 1812+ 10T 1071 ﬁcw i } 3
‘ GST-61014 45 40T 20T % oo | 48 =407 4075 = land |
\ (GST-6001) 25 20T S 207 (o 3 (INe 28201 S 207 (3 3 (ke I
\ SM4P PHAP ‘ SM4P PP Lo
\ ‘L ‘ \ Dy ‘ I
T c N 1/ < - <=1 1 A 1 =
\ |
\ \
| |
|
} CONTROLLER SPEAKER i
\ 2P LA B el ] GST-61008 0ST-61504 RECOIL |
4 i | (GST-6001) | (GST-6002) e - ‘ 4
GST-2000
\ i i ASSY'CTRL PANEL ~ 50@9-6287 \
1 1 \ SW BLC-TN-BK-C—CR | i
\ ‘ ‘ ‘ T105-R-12V ‘ =} o
| cie plc o (F25e) 1P START] | i
SrB 30 30 30 30 30 — | 30 B5 \
} 30 30 15130 301130 (P \ i
80 80 5180 805160 AB >~—o,00 \
\ 80 80 180 8ef 80 L] NO(F187)COM i \
—1i A5 AS [1A5 ABLH— A T ol | ‘ \ -
i AB A8 —=1A8 As-=1-{A8 = Sp9-5287 ! ‘
| e St |76 Set | e Pof-R PR | |
i 2P START LAVP 81 ] GST-61007 L] GST-61503 DL [, 20 P START ‘ \
i | (GST-6001) | (GST-6002) ‘ — | 30 B8 ! ‘
i i i } s | 1P START 2P START i
' (<] ©
5| 1 \ i NO(1 8 73COM } \ 5
‘ \ \ | GST-60111 lyj 0—— i \
[ } \ . _; |_.CONTROL PANEL LAYOUT CONTROLLER LAYOUT \
o N | _
1 | RED 7 | ORANGE A [ PINK u AWG16 UL1015 o o . . .
WIRE COLORS 2 BLUE P BLACK B SKYBLUE K AWG18 UL1015 Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
WARNING: The wire colors vary depending onthe | 3 | YELLOW |9 | GRAY C | BROWN L AWG20 UL1o07| Crample 2: For"50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015. A - —
model. Check carefully as any mistakes with the 2 GREEN D PURPLE None | AWG22 UL1007 Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015. - " =
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. = T WHITE 5 | EARAWIRE TE | LIGHT GREEN 1T AWG24 UL1007| EXample 4: For "A" the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007." Example 1: "51K

A B C D E F G

WIRING DIAGRAM 195



(D-4/5)

To Purchase This Machine, Please Visit BMI Gaming | www.bmigaming.com | (800) 746-2255 | +1.561.391.7200

WIRING DIAGRAM

GST—60041 X 1
GSTf 47@@7 777777777 TG’S?”T@’N 77777777777777777777777 TA’SE((TTiRLT:’AEi NiErTi'777777777'f;f;f;f;,i;f;f;f;f;f;f;,ﬁ;f;,i;,i;f;f;f;f;,i; 777777777777777777777777777777 — GST-60042 X 2
}ASSY SUB BD [ASSY FRONT CABINET ‘ ASSY SUB CABTNET CONTROLLER j‘ ! GST-60043 X 7
‘ : : R — \ GST-60101 X 1
\ ‘ 1 LERTIS%Y pseisTseon ¥ i GST-60102 X 1
i c\p 05 05 clp 05 05.C/2 ns 05 SW & VOL X2 BD 1K 1K \‘ ; GST-61004 X 1
; TESTIT] 122 gl ST 152 22fo 1 ¥ ! GST-61005 X 1
! SERVICE! 2 22 2 [ HAREE Lo 2 il \ GST-61006 X 1
111 GNDI3] 51 5T 03 | i GST-61011 X 1
: ! 2 2 o 4 ; ‘ GST-61501 X 1
} wE J\éﬁi%ﬁ I il 5 il } GST-61502 X 1
1 ] o] o] o6 il \ SRC-60113 X 1
‘ RE [T RE REISTIRE RELS 5 ¥ i
i W GST-61006 QSEHE: & GST-61501 e s 1 ‘
‘ 3 (GST-6001) ol (GST-6002) Fsl lo 9 I . |
\ SMIP SMgp GST-60101 “Nng | COIN CHUTE \
— | \ ! * \‘ 220-5830 ‘
| | \ | 1COIN"2DR FR sUZO 65-0200-070F !
c clp clp clp
‘ ST 30 30 (2 30 30 12302 30 <1230 30 80 !
! *éﬁg:;;~ 80 80 |+ 60 80 1 —{80X2 80 1,80 (St%m \
\ 21 1o 10 10 :
i coln 1132 32 132 YR ks SRC-60113 }
1 GND 75 129 80 {51160 il 85314472 | [comm 720-5769 ‘
‘ COIN2 feT 131 37 s 137 b ELEC COIN BD EXCEL I ELEC™C.C SR3 FOR CE 1
200 . G027+ iR gy | ST v Wi BAY !
! oviel 153 83 |21 83 10x2,S1® 8|0 2 |KEV) 1 1 \
| Egmggg :fmﬁ 85 85 %4 85 32 ; 32 32 gz (S;\TVDCOINWP ON trd ON LD ‘
i - i 12345 123456 :
\ : GST—61005 80 39
; ‘ (GST-6001) 1 3 500 & [VETERTP W3 BWAY !
| 12 L3P to 5 |+12V i
i SM12P il molex i\ B aa) :
‘ ‘ 1 } i 5259-14P N 23455 N 234678 | N =
i | ‘ il an \ [
| | i i (228-5769) N /-
| i i il (CNBY 1| i
i ‘ ‘ 10 1 ‘ A A ‘ ‘ \
| \ ! 37H 80 80| | COIN METER i !
: \ 1 8051 50 50| [gg5a99p s 1
3 ‘ i i > 5& 50 o I ‘
; ‘ ‘ - 1007 ANG6 i ‘
! i \ = 220-5797-01 Il \
! i i li MAG CNTR 4P I |
‘ ! ‘ I MZ674-DC12V-D28 x ‘
! i \ et s N .y \
\ ; i I610-0 I :
i ‘ 1 ‘\METER ONiT sinaLe vL Roms § 1
! ‘ \ [COUNTERT] o \
! } i poer 10 220-5798-01 ¥ i
e ‘ ] -5798- ‘
— | i ASSV@EEAKER 1 831183 83]| COIN METER ||MAG CNTR 4P [ ‘
| | P =180 80 599550 MZ674-DC5V [ ‘
‘ SPKR L+iT 1L 75 | F1180 ga|| (999990 || X541 uc i 1
} L lge 60 20W } 1 W4 L7726 i 1
71 | i |
: 2-C6 i3 o ‘
| _t 91 30-5 | I
i SPRR Rt LS -LS,@K,ER,B,%,MEOER | i |
! ! G3T-1080 al ! 1
4|1 i C‘QSSV SPEAKER i | ST 1507 I i
‘ i 71 10 i | (GST-6002) li i
: ‘ g tT80 [ |eaMoon || x ‘
1 | GsT-61004 sz ‘ i I i
} - £130-5265 I | |
\ [SPEAKER BOX_ W/WOOFER ; P e 1 ‘ -
H e | i
{ | } Jilll; 19 u [ T
— ! J‘ G. SENSE GLG & LED BD LAYOUT
e T
! 838-15119 838-15119 838-15119 838-15119 838-15119 !
‘ LED BD HFN G SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G. SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G. SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G SENSE GLG ‘
\ ono ono [T ol 8= o oo [T ol 820 oo T ol 8% a0 oNo [T orel 805 \
‘ GST-61011 7070 7070 7070 7070 ‘
\ (GST-6001) 2 1A Al2ozg—2g22 |A Al 2o 79102 |A Al 2o7g 79[22 |A Al 2 oz 790 2 \
5 3 (B B| 3 orsa—5010 3 |B B| 3 orse—3010 5 |B B| 3 orsa—5010 3 |B B| 3 033510 3 ‘
! 4 |c Cl 4 oty a0 4 |C Cl 4 oty 104 |C cl 4 ot Tl Cl 4 oty 1o 4 }
\ 639 5 |5v 5V| 5 ot —410 5 |5V 5V| 5 oid—%0 5 |5V 5V| 5 ot ——10 5 |5V 5V| 5 oe——010 5 \
i U 6 12v 12V . 6 12v 12V 6 6 |12v 12v] . 6 12v 12V 6 5 i
. XHB6P GST-60043 XH6P XHBP GST-60043 XHBP XHB6P GST-60043 XH6P XHBP GST-60043 XHBP '
‘ 105 S 6] S ‘
\ 3 = \
i i 83815110 836-15119 83615119 836-15119 836-15119 i i
' %5} D BD HFN G. SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G. SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G. SENSE GLG LED BD HFN G SENSE GLG (70} H
_ 1 S 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 3 i
‘ a0 o[ oSl BT o ano[ T opse—S2G T o oND[ T oroe—S25 T o GND ST ]GND 7 ‘
\ A Al 2 2 |A Al 2 2 |A Al 2 2 |A A o2 |A \
: B B| 3of40 401, 35 |p Bl 30128 40,3 g Bl 30140 401, 3 |p B 03 [B ‘
\ 2020 2020 2020 \
: C Cl| 4 0 0 4 |C Cl| 4 10 10 4 (C Cl 4 0 0 4 |C C ¢4 |C :
! BV 5V| & o135 3510 5 |5V 5V| & o125 2570 5 |5V 5V| & o135 3310 5 |5V 5V o5 |5V !
\ v 12v|e 6 |12v 12V 6 6 |12v 12v] . 6 |12v 12V 06 |12V \
i XHEP GST-60043 XHBP XHB6P GST-60043 XHBP XHEP GST-60043 XHBP XHEP XHBP i
‘ ‘
| |
6 B s e =15 _
1 | RED 7 | ORANGE A | PINK U AWG16 UL1015 - - . o .
WIRE COLORS 2 BLUE 8 BLACK B SKYBLUE K AWG18 UL1015 Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
WARNING: The wire colors vary depending onthe | 3 | YELLOW |9 | GRAY C | BROWN L AWG20 UL1o07| Crample 2: For"50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015. < - —
model. Check carefully as any mistakes with the 2 GREEN D PURPLE None | AWG22 UL1007 Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." =
o f X . e i is pi i i is " " Example 1: "51K"
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. 5 WHITE 23 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007. P

A

B

C

D

E

F

196



l

WIRING DIAGRAM

(D-5/5)

T ——— — TSV SUE GETNET TR ——"—
RN B T T
‘ i f’f'*'*'**f—fr—r;:::: 7777777777777777777777777777777777
| ® LTI ITTIITIIT
e e 55T=
‘ ’LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST S ’8374 —— e ' GST*S%%SWQ § j\
'] \ 1 15V OLED BD RGB X15 SP1 GST S ’EEB@B i ‘ GST-60053 X 8
© 2 |GND 115V ‘ -
| o 3 |MoDE MODE [T SHL2 10| 2 |GND SN } | GST-000%8 X 2
! o 4 |BLANK BLANK | 2 o[22 2010 3 |MODE MODE [T G112 10/° 2 |GND | GoT60055 X 2
\ 105 [ XLAT XLAT| 3 o[22 30[3 ¢ |BLANK BLANK | 2 o2 203 3 |MOOE || GST-60057 X 2
\ 1 6 |GSCLK GSCLK | 4 o140 400 B |XLAT XLAT| 3 020 3p[C 4 |BLANK I GST-60058 X 2
o 7 |SCLK Ok | 5 ol 10 7070 & |GSCLK GSCLK | 4 o40 [0 5 [XAT i GST-60059 X 1 1
! o 8 |SIN SOUT| & o1& cIS 2 LK SCLK | 5 oL 7013 5 [E3CLK _ GST-60060 X 1
\ ro 9 [SOUT SIN| 7 012 5T° 8 |SIN SOUT| & ol clo 7 |SCLK | 0ST-60061 X 1
\ [©10 | GND GND| 8 o182 8]0 |SUT SIN| 7 of2 o138 SN || GST-60075 X 2
\ t©11 |GND 80 gg 19 |GND 80 8p1° 8 |SouT : "
! GST-60052 GND| 9 0 GND| 8 10 [ GST-61002 X 1
‘ i xmchp i5e) GST-60054 11 |GND GND| 9 o828 30 GND : GST-61009 X 1
‘ 10K rSr510K 1ok =N CN2] N 50 GST-60054 Syt GND L GST-61010 X 1
\ GST-60075 BOK 151 {80K ek |2 1 |2V v T GHLeK 18K cNZ| e || GST-61012 X 1
40U 140U 8 2_JGND GND M V[ 7 oK 18K i
| L3é4© viige 2 OGS T-60053 25 N GND M I ] -
i Fsts 155 |EN3 ona VH2P Voo GST-60053 ' 2_JGN |
71 | 0051 | |CN3 CN4 | "N N
| [COWER ‘
| e 3P I
\ losrime T T T T T T T T ‘ L
\ . S R ] B ! |
EAE%SBSQ | ED BD RGB X5 SP1 GST S 1 mmea— _ i
! FLATE @AY i A LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST S 308844 | || 2
! (@ 55 i - aND| 2 0|, 5V [T 9] K8 xs sl ST S | } \
— | : MODE | 3 10 GND| 2 ¢ 10 I
1 \ ¢ BLANK | 4 of22 701> | |MaDE MADE | 3 of Ll 10 GND| 2 ¢ &
! i © YLAT| 5 o208 39 2 |BLANK BLANK | 4 o122 20 MODE MODE | 3 o1 !
! i ¢ GSCLK | & o122 2g[0 3 |XLAT XLAT| 5 o122 3p[° 2 |BLANK BLANK | 4 of L
\ ! © SCK| 7 ol L2 7910 4 |GSCLK GSCLK | & o140 ag[0 3 |XLAT XLAT| 5 of I
\ o SNl 8 of€ cTo 5 [SCLK SCLK | 7 o2 To10 4 |GSCLK GSCLK| & of i
‘ i ¢ souT| o o2 5o & |SouT SIN| 8 oL CT 5 [SCLK SCLK| 7 of R b
‘ i © GND | 180182 01> 7 |SIN SOUT| 9 o2 51o 6 [SouT SIN| 8 of 058 I
30! | 2 GND [ 11 of 80 gg1C 8 |GND GND | 10 0188 8010 2 |3 SOUT| @ of ]
1 o GST-60054 oo 0D GND | 11 of 22 80 D GND | 1801 i
! | CNT| XH?Eq XHT1p GST-60054 XHQ GND GND | 11 of bl
| ‘ 5V 10 10K 10K ‘ CN2| ‘852 XH11P ‘ |
! | GND 5V sv[ T oHeK 10K eNT | |
\ 2 OGS T-60053 2] NP GND N sv[ T LK i
} = | RIGHT CNS] & oD GST-60055 L2 0P oNp|_2 ofB% i } 3
509501 llecr—iogn T T T T T T CN4 VH2P !
\ 10 8 7¢ab°LES BRve cont Rs232 {BEE?R?EQD " e I ‘ [N o] oNi{” 185 GoT-ees] &
— e T ‘
\ 80 Vo MODE [T o152 LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST ——e—— | Eeei—————— —r N
| 5ST=61005 XA22P GND on BLANK| 2 S 1 15V S ’LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST S ’837715141 r Bl
©sT-6001) "4 78| XLAT| 3 o2 [G\D S |8V LED BD RGB X15 SPI GST S ‘ I
! WH GSCLK | 4 ro 3 |MODE MODE [T o2 1p|® 2 |GND o1 |5V i |
‘ : SCLK| 5 1o 4 | BLANK BLANK | 2 o122 2010 3 |MODE MODE [T oL 1p[° 2 |GND \
‘ Svgp GST-61012 saut| 6 o5 [XLAT YLAT| 3 o122 39O 4 |BLANK BLANK | 2 o}22 2010 3 [MODE 7 | -
‘ BP (GST-6001) SIN| 7 10 6 | GSCLK GoCLK | 4 o148 2010 5 |[XLAT SLAT| 5 o/ 30 010 4 |BLANK 2 &
4 ! GND| 8 1o 7 |SCLK oK | 5 ol 12 7910 S |GSCLK GSCLK | 4 of42 402 2 |XLAT 3 i
\ \ GND| 9 lo 8 [SIN Sout! & ofC o1¢ 7 |SCLK SCLK | 5 o2 To[2 O |GSCLK 4 ‘
| ‘ XHIP o 9 [SOUT SIN| 7 D D S SIN SoUT!| B C C ; g%hK 5 I
| i UPPER] || [©710 |GND GND| 8 o180 80 souT SIN| 7 o2 D 6 L
| | | asT-60060 e o o ofee—8a[3? &0 &b | & o[8T—BB0.% 3% 7 | |
! e X1 e GST-60054 Lotd oD GND | 9 o8l go[312 |30 8
10K (S122 10K 10K — CNZ| XH11P o GST-60054 GND a || 4
80K - 80 a1 |5V 10K ICN1 CN2 XH11P
GST-60075 2 oK 80K | V[ 10 10K =7 \ |CN1 XHOP ||
40U 140U {vj»é GND oD | 2 olBK _ BEK é\'iD 5v[1 G ;gﬁ 10K =16y N2 o i &
P GST-60053 GND Eg V[ 1 O 10K (SrP10K
YL VH2P 20 r
K R CN4| MG T2 GST60053 s 00 aND| 2 o[BOK oK |80k ||
o CN4| |CN3 cNaj" F%AE 40U i
YL3P |
} 77777777777777777777777777 GST-60055 |
GST-61002 lostoiza0 | T T T T T T T T T ! I
(GST-6001 - S FEET o ] R o R o ! \ —
) &%BTB“E’ | LED BD RGB X5 SPI GST S ‘ 1 mmsm—— _J i ‘
5 PLATE 40U i V[T ol LED BD RGB X15 SP1 GST S EE@’“BBW;%? | ‘
® I ‘ G\D| 2 © 5 [T 9| GB X5 SP1 GST S | 1
RO } o MODE | 3 ot 52 10 =1 oDE GND| 2 9,4 1 Giv 1 I
7777777777777777777777 B 20 MODE 0 D| 2
R@EEE&QE?D o ml 3 ;ﬁ# 2 ope 5p]° 2 |BLANK sLANK | 5 ol22 202 ] |MODE MODE | 3 L
| Sermmsg————"—"—" P o4 GSCLK | & o140 ap[0 3 |XLAT XLAT| 5 o120 5010 2 |BLANK BLANK | 4 I
\ 1858 om0 L0 ! o3 SCLK | 7 o2 7010 & |G5CLK GSCLK | 6 of48 ]2 3 |XLAT XLAT| & I hH
H RD LE o &6 SIN| 8 ofC CT° 5 |SCLK SCLK | 7 o L0 7pT° 4 |GSCLK GSCLK| & ‘
—! / pit 701 | o7 SOUT| © of2 5 & |SouT SIN| 8 o€ C[0 5 [SCLK SCLK| 7 5T50 ‘
| 1 30 P1S, 30T 30T ITE 3X7BLOCK [+ ©8 GND | 10082 8g1° 7 |SIN SOUT| 9 o2 5T 6 |SouT SIN| 8 058 L
| ooag DILLBOARDE L2 iRy PRI i ©9 OND | 11 0|80 ga[ 8 |GND GND | 100182 gol$ 2 5N soUT| @ I
: Siiop GST-61010 500 70T i xHP O GST-60054 o) NP GND [ 11 o 82 80 GND GND| 10 i
! | (GsT-6001) H ICN2 & XFgP A OT GST-60054 oo OO GND 17 |
‘ ‘ i! GST-60061 H | 5\/ 5V T 1K = CN?TP XHSP 1P I
‘ } ] i \ \ 5] 2 |GND G\D H_@K 80K (5;\’\/‘ sV 1 o ;@K 10K ‘?NQBV CNT| 10K [ —
il Hze GST-6 D E 0K 80K g 5V
L. i i |Ce oN3T 2053 wrap D L2 BrGs 60053 25 O\P GND ]
o I | [N Hap VrizP 00 i
777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 CN4| |CNa VH2P \
T T CN3| [P GST-60057 I
WIRE COLORS - - - - - T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T i
1 RED 7 e
ANGE e N
WARNING: The wire colors v i 2 | BLUE 8 | BLACK y AWG16 UL1015
ary depending onthe | 3 B | SKYBLUE E R 6
) Y K AW xample 1: Fo " ) .
v”V‘ifr)i(:el- Check carefully as any mistakes with the 2 GEL'-OW 9 | GRAY C | BROWN K Awels UL1015 Example or '"51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thick w
g can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. REEN D PURPLE G20 UL1007 ple 2: For "50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and thv ) - ( Ic ness) is "AWG18 UL1015."
S | WHITE 23 | EARTHWIRE | E | LG None | AWG22 UL1oo7| EXample 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single col ’ e wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
HT GREEN [T AWG24 UL10 Example 4: For "A." the ) le color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015."
07 " the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thick o 1015. ~/ - —
ness) is "AWG22 UL1007." Example 1: "51K" -

A
B
C ) - F
G





